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Fairchild people at work on varied products from micro­
processors to miniature television cameras. 

Annual Meeting of Shareholders 
The annual meeting of shareholders of Fairchild Camera and 

Instrument Corporation will be held at Rickey's Hyatt House, 
Palo Alto, California. on Friday, May 6, 1977. 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

For the year: 
Net sales 
Income before cumulative effect of 

change in accounting method 
Cumulalive effect on prior years 

(to December 29,1974) of change in 
accounting method 

Net income 
Average number of common and common 

equivalent shares outstanding 

End of year: 
Working capital 
Shareholders' equity 
Number of employees 
Number of shareholders 
Shares issued 

Per share statistics: 
Income before cumulative effect of 

change In accounting method 
Cumulative effect of change in 

accounting method 
NellOcome 
Shareholders' equity at year end 
Cash dividends 

ual Report on Form 10-K 

1976 

$443,22 1,000 

$ 12,456,000 

$ 12,456,000 

5,476,665 

$113,665,000 
$177,609,000 

21,293 
10,429 

5,359,552 

$ 2.27 

2.27 
33.14 

.60 

1 
1975 % Change 

$291 ,542,000 +52.0 

$ 10,424,000 +19.5 

$ 2,649,000 
$ 13,073,000 -4.7 

5,372,901 +1.9 

$100,506,000' +13.3 
$166,329,000' +6.8 

17,405 +22.3 
11.179 -6.7 

5,276,563 +1.5 

$ 1.94 +17.0 

.51 
2.45 -7.3 

31.51' +5.2 
.60 

alfchild 's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 2. 1977, as filed with the Securities 
and Exchange Commission. contains additional information about the company and is available to Fairchild 
shareholders on request. without charge. Please write: Corporate Communications Department. Fairchild 
Camera and Instrument Corporation, 464 Ellis Street, Mountain View, California 94042. 
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TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS, 

While on many counts 1976 was a difficult business year, it was 

milestone for Fairchild Camera, particularly as we begin our 

th anniversary as a company. 

'tNorldwide sales grew 52 percent. to the all time high of 

$443,221,000. from $291 ,542,000 the year before. All portions of 

the company contributed to this record, which constitutes an 

Important benchmark in our long-term corporate growth. 

Earnings rose 20 percent to $12,456.000, or $2.27 per share. 

This compares with $10,424,000, or $1.94 per share in '975. The 

company reported an additional $2,649,000, or 51 cents per 

share, in 1975 as the result of an accounting change. 

Although sales gained momentum early in the year, profit mar­

gins came under pressure from excessively low pricing on 

commodity components, related to the 1975 recession. Earn­

Ings were further depressed by the financial impact of a semi­

conductor production problem which surfaced in late 1975. 

Both of these situations improved in subsequent quarters. 

The overall business climate changed at mid-year from one of 

vigorous recovery to a general slackening of demand. Despite 

this economic pause. our earnings rose in the second half, 

enabling us to report $2.27 per share for the full year. 

are still feeling the effects of the slowdown in components 

nd consumer products. The components market. sensitive to 

economic trends, has been flat for some months. The consumer 

products business currently reflects the seasonal, post-holiday 

lull in bUYing activity. We expect 1977 as a whole to be a good 

year, however, as we believe demand will resume its uptrend in 

the spring. 

The company Introduced a broad spectrum of advanced, elec­

tromc products last year. These included new logic and memory 

devices. semiconductor test systems. audio/visual equipment 

and solid-state television camera s. Our position in the LSI 

(large scale integration) and microprocessor markets continued 

to grow stronger and represents by far the highest potential 

portion 01 our semiconductor business. 

Consumer electronlcs-a field in which the company was not 

engaged two years ago-has become a new growth area for 

Fairchild In addition to digital watches and clocks, we devel­
oped and brought 10 markelthe Fairchild Video Entertainment 

System. a programmable home TV game based on our F8'" 

microcomputer. The system won approval of the Federal 

mmunicallons Commission in the fourth quarter and limited 

pments look place during the holiday season, with excellent 

customer response . 
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The company is in a strong financial position. Working capital 
at the end of the year was $114 million and shareholders' equity 

$178 million. Cash and short-term securities approximated $27 
milJion. Inventories during 1976 rose by only 4 percent, despite 
Our 52 percent increase in sales. 

Fairchild has moved aggressively to obtain the necessary funds 
for anticipated future growth. In December, our wholly-owned sub­

sidiary, F.C.1. International Finance N.V., generated additional cap­
ital through the sare of $20 million of 5¥1 percent convertible 

subordinated debentures in the Eurobond market. last month, 
Fairchild was listed for trading on the london Stock Exchange. 

These activities reflect both the strong interest in our company 

in Europe and the rapid growth of our international business 
during the past five years. Foreign safes in 1976 exceeded 30 
percent of the total. 

Despite the lag in the economic growth rate , we have continued 
to invest significantly in new product development and 

expanded production facilities around the world. Spending for 
research, development and engineering in 1976 was 

approximately $47 million. Capital expenditures amounted to 
$36 million. 

The result of these investments is to give Fairchild a technical 
and manufacturing capability matching the opportun ities we 

see ahead in Our various markets. As a company, our strategic 
thrust will be in those technologies wh ich have the greatest 
growth potential. Our larget is to penetrate new markets_ 

including those for semiconductor_based end prOducts-and to 
grow profitably on the frontiers of the lSI revolution . 

Since 1927, our people have been designing, building and selling 

Products that have made Contributions to progress ... from the 
first aerial camera to the Planar transistor and the modern 

integrated circuit. The skill and commitment of Fairch ild em­

ployees have made us a strong, expanding company and an 
industry leader. 

As we move into OUr second half-century, we will continue to 
build on Ihat tradition. 

Roswelil. Gitpatric 
Chairman of the Board 

March 14, 1977 

Wilfred J. Corrigan 

President and Chief Executive Officer 
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MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW 

Fai rchildCamera and Instrument Corporation is organized into six 

manufacturing/marketing operations in addition to a corporate 

staff. Collectively the groups produce semiconductor compo­

nents, systems and end products for the consumer, commercial , 

industrial and government markets. The company has some 30 

manufacturing plants in four states and eight foreign countries. 

Semiconductors, a basic product line of the company, are manu­

factured and marketed by the lSI Group, headed by David J. 

Marriott, and the Components Group, headed by George D. 

Wells. Both groups are headquartered in Mountain View, Cali­

fornia. John A. Duffy, Jr. is in charge of the International Divi­

sion, with responsibility for all foreign marketing. 

The Instrumentation and Systems Group, based in San Jose, Cali­

fornia, manufactures and markets semiconductor test systems, 

microprocessors and related products, digital panel meters, 

data acquisition and analysis instruments, and memory sys­

tems. James D. Bowen is general manager. 

In add ition to digital electronic watches, the Consumer Prod­

ucts Group is responsible for digital clocks. video enterta in­

ment systems, and a line of optoe lectronic products and watch 

components. Managed by Greg Reyes, this group is present ly 

based in Palo Alto, Californ ia, but will be relocating to a new 

facility in Santa Clara, Cal ifornia, before the end of 1977. 

louis H. Pig hi manages the Federal Systems Group based in 

Syosset, New York. Primary product l ines include electronic data 

systems, radio-frequency monitoring systems, aerial reconnais­

sance and surveillance systems, and a range of imaging 

systems based on the CCD (charge-coupled-device) miniature 

television camera. 

The Industrial Products Division is located in Commack, New 

York, and produces a line of audio-visual equipment for the 

commercial and industrial markets in addition to a variety of 

systems and products for aircraft use. Raymond G. Hennessey 
is division manager. 

At corporate leve l, Warren J. Bowles heads Industrial relat ions, 

including personnel management and employee tra ining and 

development programs. Frederick M. Hoar is responsible for 

internal and external commun ications, including financial re la. 

lions, public affairs and advertising, 

Fairch ild 's corporate finance operat ion is headed by R. Douglas 

Norby. A, J, Hazle is controller and James A. Unruh is in charge 

of treasury and corporate planning. Dr. Thomas A. Longo, chief 

technical officer. has responsibil ity for overall research and 

development. Nelson Stone is corporate secretary and general 

counsel , managing the company's legal and patent affairs. 
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LSI GROUP 

Formation of the Large-Scale Integration Group in 1976 spot­

lights the growing importance of LSI products to our total 
business. LSI is the term applied to integrated circuits of high 

complexilyand density, frequently in the thousands of compo­

nents per silicon chip. Our new 265,OOO-square-fool wafer fabri­

cation plant in San Jose, California, is one of the indust'Y's 
largest and most modern production facilities dedicated to LSI. 

Bipolar Memory and Eel Products This division maintained 

its dominance of the bipolar memory and high-performance 

EeL (emitter-coupled logic) markets. New, programmable read­
only memories (PROMs) were added to the product line, finding 

widespread use in microprocessor systems. 

The introduction of products combining our proprietary Iso­
planar process with injection logic technology (1 3l), made pos­

sible the first 4,096-bit bipolar dynamic random access memory 

(RAM). The 4K dynamic RAM offers the speed of bipolar 
circuitry at costs comparable with high performance MOS 

memories, and is the forerunner of a 16,384-bit bipolar memory, 
scheduled for later this year. A 4K bipolar static RAM ut il iz ing 

conventiona l circuit technology also is scheduled for 1977. 

Development of a 16-bit bipolar microprocessor, util izing Jll 
technology, was also announced. Th is product will find many 
high-end applications during the next five years. Fairchild 's 

sub-nanosecond (trillionths-of-a-second) ECl logic family 

found significant use in the mainframe computer industry, and 
total ECl sales quadrupled during the year. 

MOS/ CCO Products Shipments of components for the 

Fairchild F8'" microprocessor increased during the year. The 

F8 is aimed at volume applications in the consumer and indus­
trial areas, including TV tuning, video recorders and games, 

appliance controllers and "smart" terminals.This division also 
filled volume orders for MOS (metal-oxide semiconductor) memo 

ory devices, including the 4K N-channel RAM produced in our 
Wappinger Falls, N.Y., plant, and introduced a 16K N-channel 
RAM in the first quarter of 1977. 

In ceo (charge-coupled device) teChnology, additional imag­
ing arrays were introduced and an improved CCD ana log delay 

line, available in component form or module assembly, de­
Signed for European television systems. 

Fairchild increased its share of the CCO memory market with its 

9,OOO-element serial memory and its 16,OOO-bit l ine-address­
able RAM. These products are forerunners to the 65,OOO-b it 

eeD memory scheduled for pilot production later th is year. 
Primary applications for the 65K part will be in bulk serial bac k­
up memories for computers. 

™ Trademark of Fairchild Camera a nd Ins trument C<JrPOr/lllOfl 
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COMPONENTS GROUP 

New capital investments, coupled with the application of cost 

reduction measures, helped increase efficiency in our various 

components divisions. Materials costs, as an example, were 

reduced through smaller die sizes and new metallization tech· 

niques. High-speed, automated handling and test systems were 

installed in the Far East. The global logistics program, initiated 

in late 1975, enabled the group to reduce inventories while at 

the same time improving customer service in the United States, 
the Far East and Europe. 

Digital Products Heavy priCing pressures on commodity-type 

semiconductors continued to depress the digital products mar­

ket in 1976. Fairchild expanded its digital product line, includ­

ing new CMOS (complementary MOS) integrated circuits and 

low-power Schottky TIL (transistor-transistor logic) devices. 

Because of their inherent low power drain and high noise rejec­

tion characteristics, CMOS circuits are finding widespread use 

in both consumer and industrial products, particularly in battery­

powered instruments. Low-power Schottky is rapidly becoming 

the standard logic family in most bipolar systems. 

Linear Integrated Circuits Fairchild expanded its long-estab­

lished market position in consumer electronic components with 

new circuits for television sets and audio equipment. The 

company saw major growth in Europe where Fairchild is the 

largest U. S. supplier of PAL (phase-alternating line) TV circuits. 

the primary broadcast circuits used outside the United States. 

The division also brought to market a range of new industrial 

circuits, including high-speed dual operational amplifiers and 

fixed or adjustable voltage regulators. 

The Automotive/Hybrid Unit increased production of solid-state 

ignition systems for the automotive market. and late in the year 

introduced a family of high-current regulators that have gained 
rapid acceptance in power supply deSign. 

Discrete Products The Diode Division's production of silicon 

diodes, zener diodes and diode arrays increased substantially 

during 1976. In particular, gains were made in the market for 

zener diodes, used to provide a stable voltage source in many 

types of consumer and industrial end products. 

The Transistor Division continued to serve the discrete market 

with a broad line of high-performance transistors. both small­

signal and power. More than 50 devices were added to the 

power transistor line, including a new package type called 

Dynawatt'" which provides a high degree of power handling 
capability at very low cost. 
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INSTRUMENTATION AND SYSTEMS GROUP 

The company's position and scope in the instrumentation field 

gained steadily throughout 1976. The group now encompasses 

a diversified product line, including distributed test systems, 

microprocessors, memory systems, digital panel meters and 

data acquisition systems. This portion of our business will con­

tinue to grow in strategic importance to the company. 

Systems Technology The Sentry"" IV and Sentry'" VII 

computer-controlled semiconductor test systems and the 

Integrator"" data communications syslems were the key 

introductions of the group's largest division. The Sentry systems 

provide fast, flexible testing capabilities for LSI devices. Sentry 

VII is designed to interface directly with the Integrator in a test 

network that integrates raw data from on-line testers to provide 

status reports at various stages of semiconductor processing. 

The Xincom III, introduced in May, is the first commercia l tester 

to make use of distr ibuted system architecture-a concept that 

permits numerous remote test heads to communicate with a 

central host computer. The Xincom III is designed primari ly for 

memory testing . 

Mlcrosystems This division was formed in 1975 to handle 

company efforts in the area of microprocessor systems and 
microcomputers. The two-chip Fan. microprocessor has been 

the catalyst of this division's growth, gaining a dominant posi­

tion in the low-cost, high-volume segment of the controller field. 

Early in 1977 Ihe division announced a one-chip FB thai is ex­

pected to further penetrate th is market. 

During the first quarter 011977, production began in a 50,000-

square-foot addition to the Instrumentalion and Systems plant 

in San Jose, California, housing a fully-automated printed circuit 

assembly line for microprocessor systems. As part of a technology 

exchange agreement with Motorola, Inc .. Fairchild announced 

in October that it will also manufacture the Motorola 6800, a 

leading microprocessor for the data processing industry. 

Instruments In December, Fa irchild acquired Data Works 

Instrumentation of Chatsworth, Californ ia, a manufacturer of 

microprocessor-based data acquisition and analysis instru­

ments used primarily in the solar, environmental and process 

industries. Data Works became part of the Instrumentation Unit, 

formed in 1975 to produce and set! digital panel meters to 

electronic instrument manufacturers. 

Memory Systems Several large, high-speed bipolar memory 

systems were shipped during the first quarter of 1977, and 

deSign activity is being carried out on other products ranging 

from complete systems to board-Ievet subsystems. This effort 

utilizes all of Fairch ild's advanced LSI technology, including 4K 

and 16K MOS and bipolar memories, CCD memories, and Iso­

planar integrated injection logic devices. 

rIA Ti/fdemal"ll 01 Fa,rc/llld Camera and In5fn1men1 COrpotIlIOfl 

12/ 13 
Emma McConaghy D.gltal panel metef is 
assembles mlCn). assembled by Sandra 
processor compo- Mendenhall in San Jose 
nents lor I microwave plant. Inset COrnpleled 
o~en contrOller InSel panel meters being 
Formulator'" micro. tesled 
processor develop-
ment system 

LydIa COr"orWI assam­
bIn pnnted CIrcUit 
boards lOt Sentry test 
system. Inset Com­
pleted CirCUit board 

Applicabonlq,neer 
John Hopp checks 
Sentry VII UISI syslem 
dur'ng assemoty 
Insel Close-up ~Ie ... of 
Integ.aled ClfCII,l lest ..... 





CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP 

Fairchild's successful entry into the digital watch market in 

1975 proved to be a base from which the company was able to 

launch new consumer electronic products last year. In addition 

to expanding its walch and clock lines the group announced 

the first computer-based home television game, which drew 

nationwide attention. Ground was broken late in the year for a 

new 150.000-square-foot headquarters building. 

Time Products During 1976, Fairchild offered the broadest 

range of digital watches available in the market, both domestic 

and international. The Timeband''' line at men's and ladies LED 

(light emitting diode) watches- priced from $19.95 to $54.95-

contributed to digital watch demand early in Ihe year, 

through mass merchandising outlets. The Fairchild'" series, 

now retai ling from $50 to $195, provided the company with 

additional timepieces in the more expensive jewelry category. 

Fairchild also marketed a full line of LED solid -state digital 

clocks, ranging from table models to a clock thigh-intensity lamp. 

At mid-year, the company introduced a family of LCD (liquid 

crystal display) watches, with shipments starting in September. 

By the end of 1977 it is expected that the LCD, or continuous 

display, technology may account for as much as half of our 

watch sales. Throughout the year, the Time Products Service 

Center steadily improved its performance and turnaround time, 

and the company embarked on a training program to aid 

dealers in handling simple service requirements. 

Exetron This division continued to be a major producer of 

CMOS circuits and modules for both LED and LCD watches, 

and started the industry's first four-inch wafer fabrication facil­

ity. Exetron also manufactures the Fairchild Video Enterta inment 

System, a programmable TV game with color and sound. The 

system incorporates Fairchild's F8 microprocessor and 

MOS RAMs, and can accept an expanding library of unique 

Videocart'" plug-in memory cartridges. Games ranging from 

Hockey to Blackjack to Math Quiz are now on the market. and 

the company will add new program cartridges during the year. 

Optoelectronics Demand for optoelectronics products grew in 

1976, despite a slowing of orders for watch displays. Applica­

tions for light-emitting diodes expanded into such areas as 

appliances. TV channel indicators, hi-fi equipment and taxi 

meters. Fairchild was the only supplier of displays to the two 

major citizens band radio manufacturers, and the company was 

selected to produce clock/radio frequency displays for Ford's 

1978 car models. The division produced 132 new optical 

coupler products and announced the stackable digit concept­

digits mounted on a printed circuit board. The first Fairchild 

Solid-State Technology Kits!" for educators and hobbyists were 

marketed toward the end of 1976. 
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FEDERAL SYSTEMS GROUP 

During the past year, the Federal Systems Group continued to 

perform most of its work under government contracts from the 

military services. A highlight of 1976 was Industrial Research 

magazine's award for Fairchild 's development of the sol id·slate 

MV·201 miniature television camera. 

Space and Defense Systems In 1976, this division rece ived a 

sizable contract to continue work on analog/d igital converter 

synchronizer equipment for U.S. Navy electron ic counter· 

measures aircraft The division also received a major contract 

to develop self-contained surveillance and tactical communica­

tions equipment for the U.S. Army. 

Imaging Systems Three new cameras embodying charge· 

coupled device (CCD) technology were developed in 1976. The 

first, an electronic gunsight camera, was produced for the Air 

Force and replaces existing 16 mm film cameras. It will be 

tested by the Tactical Air Command in 1977. The second, 

developed for NASA, is compatible with standard 525·line tele­

vision screen displays and offers the potential for use in com· 

mercial broadcasting. A special·purpose TV camera was 

developed for the U.S. Army to interface with a helicopter­

carried tracking sight, permitting an instructor to monitor a 

gunner's aimpoint during live or simulated missile firings. 

A project still in the developmental stage involved mounting a 

CCD TV camera in an artillery shell which can be fired over a 

selected area and deployed on a parachute, transmitting terrain 

and target information to a remote command post. 

The KA·99 panoramic aerial camera was developed in 1976 

under a U.S. Navy contract. Designed to operate at altitudes rang­

ing from 500 to 12,000 feet, it has been chosen as the prime 

sensor in a new Navy reconnaissance system. Two contracts for 

electronic timer systems were received: one, from the U.S. Air 

Force, for a safety device to be used in a guided weapon pro­

gram; the second, from the U.S. Army, for an electro-mechanical 

safety and arming device for the improved Hawk missile. 

Industrial Products Division 

Fairchild audio-visual products introduced in early 1977 in· 

clude a new generation of Super 8 mm film projection equip­

ment and new 35 mm rear and front screen slide projectors. 

Sales of the Synchromatic 110 filmstrip projectors advanced 

during 1976, finding growing customer acceptance both here 

and abroad. Airline use of our STAN'" integral weight and 

balance systems increased, particularly in overseas markets. 

Fai rchild voice and flight data recorders maintained their 

leadership in the field of aircraft recording equipment. 
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Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corporation and Subsidiaries 
FIVE YEAR SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL REVIEW 18 

1976 1975 1974 1973' 1972' 

Progress in Operations (in thousands, except per share data) 
Net sales $443,221 $291,542 $384,933 $351,171 $223,896 
Royalties and other income 7,157 8,188 10,619 10,397 6,329 

450,378 299,730 395,552 361,568 230,225 

Cost of sales 327,381 208.712 264.194 245.450 165,794 
Administrative and selling expenses 94.427 69,732 75,882 61 ,975 47,888 
Interest expense 5,504 4,154 3,868 4,176 4,252 

427,312 282,598 343.944 311,601 217,934 

Income before income taxes. extraordinary 
credit and cumulative effect of change in 
accounting method 23,066 17.132 51 ,608 49,967 12.291 

Provision for income taxes 10,610 6,708 24,576 23,649 4,956 

Income before extraordinary credit 
and cumulative effect of change in 
accounting method 12.456 10.424 27,032 26,318 7,335 

Extraordinary credit (2) 14,506 3.176 
Cumulative effect on prior years (to 

December 29. 1974) of change in 
accounting method (1) 2,649 

Net income $ 12.456 $ 13,073 $ 27,032 $ 40,824 $ 10,511 

Per share of common stock: 
Income before extraordinary credit and 

change in accounting method $ 2.27 $ 1.94 $ 5.17 $ 5.04 $ 1.51 
Extraordinary credit (2) 2.77 .65 
Cumulative effect of change in 

accounting method (1) .51 

Net income $ 2.27 $ 2.45 $ 5.17 $ 7.81 $ 2.16 

Per share of common stock assuming full d ilution: 
Income before extraordinary credit and 

change in accounting method $ 2.27 $ 1.94 $ 5.00 $ 4.86 
Extraord inary credit (2) 2.59 
Cumulative effect of change in 

accounting method (1) .47 

Net income $ 2.27 $ 2.41 $ 5.00 $ 7.45 

Shares of common stock used to compute 
primary income per share 5.476,865 5,372,901 5,228,523 5,224,826 4,877,1 84 

Cash dividends per share $ .80 $ .80 $ .75 $ .30 

"Restlled-s&e Note 3 of tile Notes to Consolidated FinB/IC;,1 Statements. 

(I) In 1974,1Id 1975, the company adopted impfovemenls In Its Inventoty CO$IIng me/ho<I The effecl ollhese cllanges in mV1lfl1OIy c05Img was not m,len.t to 
income befcNe exlt.cxdlnaty Credlt.tId cumuillive elttJct 01 acCOOlWmg ct..nge for 'fly petiod presented 

(2) Repr,sents ifIC{)('(II!J IIX fedUClions fawltlng from ClJrryfOlWard 01 {Niot yeefS' Oper'llng losses 

NOTE -See ",I,/'allagemenl'$ Dlscussion.1Id An,/ysis of the Sumrrntry 01 Operalior>s.~ on peges 20 1022 
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19 FIVE YEAR SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL REVIEW (Continued) 

1976 1975 1974 1973 1972 

Selected Operating Data (in thousands) 
Net sales by line of business: 

Electronic components and systems $400,765 $256,378 $344,790 $301,091 $178,890 

) 
Other products-principally government 42,456 35,164 40,143 50,080 45,006 

Income before income taxes, extraordinary 
credit and change in accounting method 

• by lines of business: 
Electronic components and systems 17,306 13,041 46,909 45,406' 10,738' 
Other products-principally government 5,760 4,091 4,699 4,561' 1,553" 

Net sales of solid state devices 298,187 226,036 321,548 281,370 161,714 
Internat ional sales 138,466 82,732 113,574 87,730 42,919 
Royalty income 6,373 4,766 7,312 7,467 6,037 
Research, development and engineering (1) 46,939 37,550 40,288 38,251 29,287 
Depreciation and amortization 16,663 15,890 14,092 12,039 10,368 
Capital expenditures 36,076 20,693 41 ,342 34,558 11 ,218 

Financial Position at Year End (in thousands) 
Cash and temporary cash Investments $ 26,898 $ 25,194 $ 33,392 $ 34,272 $ 25,535 
Short-term borrowings 13,618 9,455 6,819 7,265 9,525 
Working capital 113,865 100,506' 93,892' 90,809' 68,692' 
Property, plant and equipment. net 130,404 112,256 108,847 88,040 66,044 
long-term debt, Including current portion 68,088 46,825 49,592 51 ,674 57,199 

I 1 l' 

and Key Rat/os 
issued at year end 5,359,552 5,278,563 5,1 61 ,592 5,106,187 4,979.476 

Number of shareholders at year end 10,429 11 ,179 12,325 10,464 11 ,836 

Shareholders' equity per common share at 
year end $ 33.14 $ 31.51' $ 29.81' $ 25.20' $ 16.37' 

Employees al year end 21,293 17,405 18,092 25,525 18,866 

Net sales per employee (based on average 
number of employees) $ 22,100 $ 17,660 $ 17,650 $ 15,800 $ 13,200 

Backlog of orders at year end (OOO's) $147,000 $128,000 $161,000 $265,000 $129,000 

Income belore extraordinary credit 
and change in accounting melhod as 
a percent of: 

Net sales 2.8% 3.6% 7.0% 7.5%' 3.3%' 

Shareholders' equity al year end 7.0% 6.3%' 17.6%' 20.5%' 9.0%' 

Current ratio at year end 2.1 2.2' 2.0' 2.1 ' 2.2' 

long-term debt 10 total capitalization at 
year end (2) 28% 22%' 24%' 29%' 41%· 

, 'Res~led-_ N(M 3 oIlIle HOI_!O CoMoIodlled F.".ncial Sl.ttemetlfS 
(I} Sl.tIM m .ccotd~. With m. deI""llOII IIJfpreued In SummitI)' d Accountlllg PoIIC,rn In /he COfIsolidat8d ''''Incilllltllemlttll.s Amounl:$ shown include 

CUUOrnet f.,mOUll_tt 
(2) lUI c.p,t.IIUIIOfI rJellfIed., /he IJUm d long-Ie,," rJebf (,ncludmg Ctmeflt pot/JOn).nd s/II/ehoIrJert eqUIty 



FINANCIAL REVIEW 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
OF THE SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS 

Comparison of 1976 with 1975 

Net Sales Net sales increased $151 ,679,000 (52%) 
to $443,221,000 as compared to 1975 net sales of 
$291,542,000. Of this increase, approximately half 
resulted from continued expansion of the digital 
watch and watch module product lines which were 
introduced in 1975. The balance of the increase 
resulted primarily from increased semiconductor 
product shipments. Demand for semiconductors 
increased sharply in the first part of the year, 
slackened at mid-year and expanded slightly during 
the lasl quarter. 

Royalties and Other Income Royalties and other 
income combined decreased $1 ,031,000 (12.6%) to 
$7,157,000 as compared to 1975 income of $8,188,000. 
Royally income from patents related to the process 
of manufacturing semiconductor devices generally 
fluctuates in proportion to semiconductor sales. In 
1976, royally income increased $1,607,000 (34%) to 
$6,373,000. However, this increase was offset by a 
$2,638,000 reduction in interest and other income. 

Cost of Sales Cost of sales increased $118,669,000 
(56.9%) to $327,381,000 as compared to 1975 cost of 
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sales of $208,712,000. Most of this increase is attrib­
utable to the higher sales d iscussed above. As a 
percent of net sales, cost of sales increased slightly 
(2.3%). This slight increase reflects the residual 
effects of the 1975 recession which continued to 
depress prices for commodity-type semiconductor 
components during the first hatf of 1976. 

Administrative and Seiling Expenses Administra­
tive and selling expenses increased $24,695,000 
(35.4%) to $94.427,000 compared to 1975 expenses 
of $69,732,000. The increase is primarity attributable 
to the higher volume of activity in the sale of semi­
conductor components, digital watches and watch 
modules. Selling expenses rose in proportion to the 
increased sales volume, where administrative ex­
penses, as a percenl of net sales, declined reflecting 
the fixed nature of certain of these expenses. Admin­
istrative and selling expenses in lotal , as a percent 
of net sales, dropped from 23.9% to 21.3% in 1976 

Interest Expense Interest expense increased 
$1 ,350,000 (32.5%) to $5,504,000 as compared to 
1975 interest expense of $4,154,000, due to a sub­
stantial increase in average borrowings partially 
offset by a reduction in the average interest rate. 

Provision for Income Taxes The proviSion for income 
taxes increased $3,902,000 (58.2%) to $10,610,000 

INTERNATIONA.L SALES _.-
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from the 1975 provision of $6,708,000. Th is increase 
is attributable to: (1) the Increase in pretax income in 
1976, (2) the favorable Impact of 1975 net gains of 
approlumately $400,000 from the sale of land and 
buildings occupied by a foreign subsidiary which 
were taxed at nominal rates; and (3) the forgiveness 
in 1975 of taxes of approximately $890,000 on in­
come earned by a foreign subsidiary In a prior year. 

Net Income Income before the cumulative effect of a 
change in accounting Increased $2,032,000 ($.33 per 
share) to $12.456,000 ($2.27 per share) from compa­
rable 1975 Income of $10,424,000 ($1 .94 per share). 
Income was depressed dunng the first half olthe year 
as a result of losses relative to digital medium-scale 
and small-sca le Integrated cirCUits. which came under 
adverse pnc ing pressure in mld-1975 and continued 
Into 1976 This unfavorable situation Improved during 
the latter part of the year Net Income for 1975 bene­
filed from the cumulative effect of a change in account­
ing method amoun!!ng to $2,649,000 ($.51 per share). 

tmparlson of 1975 with 1974 

Net sales Net sa les declined $93,391,000 (24.3%) 
to $291,542,000 as compared to 1974 net sales of 
$384.933,000 This decline In sales reflected a con­
!!nuallon 01 the worldwide recession in the semi­
conductor Industry which began in the second 

21 
quarter of 1974 and was aggravated by customer 
liquidation of inventories. For 1975, the largest sales 
decline related to digital medium-scale and small­
scale integrated circuits, the Company's largest 
single line of semiconductor devices. for which unit 
demand fell and prices declined sharply. For 1975, 
net sales included approximately $12.5 million 
attributable to digital watches and watch modules, 
which were first sold in the third quarter of 1975. 

Cost of Sales Cost of sales declined $55,482,000 
(21.0%) to $208,712,000 as compared to 1974 cost of 
sales of $264,194,000. During 1975 cost of sales de­
clined along with the sales decline. Even though the 
Company reacted promptly to the sales decline, pro­
duction capacity could not be fully utilized, resulting 
in a smaller percentage decline in cost of sales as 
compared to sales. Despite the improved sales level 
in the latter part 011975, the cost of sales remained 
proportionately higher because of continued pricing 
pressure on commodity type components and yield 
problems in the manufacture of certain semiconductor 
devices. As a result of the foregoing factors, cost of 
sales, as a percental net sales, increased 3.0% in 1975. 

Administrative and Seiling Expenses 
Administrative and selling expenses declined 
$6,150,000 (8.1%) to $69,732,000 as compared to 



1974 expenses of $75,882,000. As a percent of net 

sales, however, administrative and selling expenses 
increased from 19.7% to 23.9%. This percentage 
increase was substantially attributable to the non­
variable elements of such expenses. In addition, 
1975 marked the Company's entry into the consumer 
markel with the Fairchild line of digital watches, 
which required introductory promotional expendi­

tures. The Company also temporarily increased mar­
keting costs by adding independent sales represen­
tatives to its held organization in an effort to increase 
market penetration. 

Provision for Income Taxes The provision for income 
taxes decreased $17,868,000 (72.7%) to $6,708,000 
as compared to the 1974 provision for taxes of 

$24,576,000. Th is decrease resulted from the decline 
in sales and net income as well as a reduction in the 
effective tax rate to 39.2% from the 1974 effective tax 
rale of 47.6%. The decrease in the effective tax rate 
reflected the inclusion of credits in the 1975 tax 
provision related to the tax benefit of a foreign sub­
sidiary's operating loss and forgiveness of taxes on 
income earned by a foreign subsidiary in a prior year. 

Net Income During 1975, the decline in net income 
was attributable almost entirely to a sharp industry­
wide drop in sales, coupled with price reductions, in 

22 
the Electronic Components and Systems line of busi­

ness. In particular, sales of digital medium-scale and 
small-scale integrated circuits (the most profitable 
products in 1974) resulted in a loss in 1975. In addi­
tion, problems encountered in the manufacture of 
certain memory components in the fourth quarter of 
1975 resulted in increased units costs (as a conse­
quence of reduced yields) which almost eliminated 
any prolit contribution for the year for such compo­

nents. The decline in semiconductor components' 
profitability did not affect all types of devices and 
was partially offset by the profitable results of digital 

watch operations. Income before the cumulative 
effect of a change in accounting method decreased 
$16,608,000 ($3.23 per share) to $10,424,000 ($1.94 
per share) as compared with comparable income in 

197401 $27,032,000-($5.17 per share) as a result of 
factors set forth above. In addition, 1975 net income 
was increased by the cumulative effect of a change 
in accounting method amounting to $2,649,000 ($.51 
per share). 

FINANCIAL POSITION 

Throughout 1976 and 1975, the Company maintained a 
slrong financial position. Cash and temporary invest­
ments at year end 1976 were $26.9 million compared 

CASH AND TEMPORARY 
CASH INVESTMENTS 
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with $25.2 million in 1975. Short-term bank borrow­
ings, the Company's only short-Ierm debt. increased 
$4.2 million to $1 3.6 million. AI year end 1976, work­
mg capital remained strong at $114 million and the 
current ratio was 2.1:1 compared to $101 million and 
2.2:1 in 1975. 

Inventories at year end 1976 of $96.5 million in­
creased $3.5 million (4%) over year end 1975, despite 
a 52 percent increase in sales. Accounts and notes 
receivable increased $25.6 million at year end 1976 
to $82.2 million as a result of the increase in sales. 

Net investment in property, plant and equipment in­
creased $18.1 million to $130.4 million in 1976, Capital 
expenditures were $36,1 million in 1976 as the Com­
pany expanded production facilities in anticipation 
of future sales increases. 

long-term debt increased $21.3 million as a foreign 
finance subsidiary of the Company issued deben­
tures of $20 million to generate additional capital for 

growth. long-term debt. including the current 
was 28 percent of lotal capitalization at year 

end 1976, an increase 01 6 percent over Ihe prior year, 
Shareholders' equity increased to $178 million, or 
$33.14 per share, from $166 million, or $31.51 per 
share, m 1975, Dividends of $.80 per share were paid 
in both 1976 and 1975. 

CAPITAL EXPENDITlJRES 

.-='~.-='----­" -
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Despite the lag in the economic recovery, the Com­
pany continues to invest significantly in advanced 
technology and product development programs. Total 
spending for research, development and engineer­
ing was $47 million in 1976 compared to $38 mi llion 
in 1975. Reimbursements from customers totaled $4.0 
mill ion in 1976 compared to $3.3 million in 1975. 

COMMON STOCK PRICE AND DIVIDENDS 

The Company's common stock is traded on the 
New York, Pacific and Mid-West Stock Exchanges: 
Symbol-FCL The price range of its common stock 
and dividends per share during 1975 and 1976 were 
as follows: 

Price Range of Dividends 
Common Stock Po< 
Hi~h Low Share 

1975 

First Quaner S38~ S17 $.20 
Second Quarter 62~ ,. .20 
Third quarter .," 42Y. .20 
Founh Quaner 53Y, 31~ .20 

1976 

First Quarter 53" ,. .. 20 
Second Quaner " .. ,.~ 20 
Third quaner 55Y4 44 .20 
Founh Quarter "" 

,. .20 



Fairchi ld Camera and Instrument Corporation and Subsidiaries 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

Assets 

Current assets: 
Cash 
Temporary cash investments (interest-bearing) at cost, which 

approximates market 
Accounts and notes receivable, less allowance for doubtful 

accounts of $2,766,000 and $2,657,000 
Inventories (Note 2): 

Raw materials and parts 
Work-in-process, less progress payments of 

$5,130,000 and $3,069,000 
Finished goods 

Accumulated income tax prepayments (Notes 3 and 4) 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 

Total current assets 
Investment in joint ventures (Note 9) 
Property, plant and equipment, at cost (Note 5) : 

Land 
Build ings and improvements 
Machinery and equipment 

Less accumulated depreciation and amort ization 

Net property, plant and equipment 
Other assets 

°RfWated see Note 3 

January 2, 
1977 

$ 14,606,000 

12,292,000 

82,230,000 

21 ,857,000 

46,773,000 
27,901,000 
6,906,000 
3,669,000 

216,234,000 
2,881 ,000 

4,159,000 
78,764,000 

104,864,000 

187,787,000 
57,383,000 

130,404,000 
2,567,000 

$352,086,000 

The accompanY'flQ summaI)' of accountmg poliCies and notes to consol,dated ImallC .. ' srat_1$ are an Inte{/fet pall oIlheH Slalements 

24 
December 

1975' 

$ 12,526,000 

12,668,000 

56,645,000 

17,022,000 

45,736,000 
30,268,000 
10,893,000 

1,806,000 

187,564,000 
2,534,000 

4,199,000 
66,597,000 
94,505,000 

165,30 1,000 
53,045,000 

112,256, 
1,366, 

$303,720,000 



t 
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 

Current liabilities; 
Notes payable to banks (Note 5) 
Current installments of long·lerm debt (Note 5) 
Accounts payable 
Accrued compensation and employee benefits (Note 6) 
Other accrued liabilities 
Estimated income taxes payable (Notes 3 and 4) 

Total current liabilities 

Long-term employee benefits 
Deferred income taxes (Notes 3 and 4) 
Long-term debt, less current installments (Note 5) : 

Other secured loans 
Note payable to insurance company 
Convertible subordinated debentures 

Total long-term debt 

Shareholders' equity (Noles 3, 4, 5, and 7): 
Common stock. $1 par value, authorized 10,000,000 shares; 

issued 5.359,552 and 5,278,563 shares 
Additional paid-in capital 
Retained earnings 

.. Total shareholders' equity 

. ontmgencies and commitments (Noles 3, 9,10, and 11) 

$ 

January 2, 
1977 

13,618,000 
3,030,000 

23,905,000 
13,559,000 
27,215,000 
21,042,000 

102,369,000 

2,914,000 
4,136,000 

8,233,000 
11 ,250,000 
45,575,000 

65,058,000 

5,360,000 
81,316,000 
90,933,000 

177,609,000 

$352,086,000 

25 
December 28, 

$ 

1975" 

9,455,000 
2,318,000 

18,742,000 
11,017,000 
26,721,000 
18,805,000 

87,058,000 

2,607,000 
3,219,000 

5,932,000 
13,000,000 
25,575,000 

44,507,000 

5,279,000 
78,308,000 
82,142,000 

166,329,000 

$303,720,000 



Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corporation and Subsidiaries 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME 

Revenues: 
Net sales 
Royalties and other income 

Costs and expenses: 
Cost of sales 
Administrative and selling 
Interest 

Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of change in 
accounting method 

Provision for income taxes (Note 4) 

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting method 
Cumulative effect on prior years (to Oecember 29, 1974) of change in 

accounting method (Note 2) 

Net income 

Per share of common stock (Notes 2 and 8): 
Income before cumulative effect of change in 

accounting method 
Cumulative effect of change in accounting method 

Net income 

Per share of common stock assuming full dilution (Notes 2 and 8) : 
Income before cumulative effect of change in 

accounting method 
Cumulative effect of change in accounting method 

Net income 

26 
Year Ended 

January 2, 
1977 

$443,221 ,000 
7,157,000 

450,378,000 

327,381 ,000 
94.427,000 

5,504,000 

427,312,000 

23,066,000 
10,610,000 

12.456,000 

$ 12.456,000 

$2.27 

$2.27 

$2.27 

$2.27 

December 28, 
1975 

$291 ,542,000 
8,188,000 

$ 

299,730,000 

208,712,000 
69,732,000 

4,154,000 

282,598,000 

17,132,000 
6,708,000 

10.424,000 

2,649,000 

13,073,000 

$1 .94 
.51 

$2.45 

$1.94 
.47 

$2.41 

Tile . ccompanying summaty of .ccounting policies and notes /0 consofrdared frn.nci. , Slaremenr$ are.n rntegt.J PIn oIlhe$e slllllemenU 



Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corporation and Subsidiaries 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' EaUITY 

Common Stock 

Balance, December 29, 7974 as previously reported 
Restatement (Note 3) 

Balance, December 29, 7974 as restated 
Net income-1975 
Sales of common stock under employee 

stock option plan 
Conversion of converti ble subordinated 

debentures (Note 5) 
Tax benefit related to employees' 

premature disposition of option shares 
and exercise of nonqualified stock 
options (Note 4) 

Cash d ividends -$.80 per share 

Balance, December 28, 7975 
Net income- 1976 
Sales of common stock under employee 

stock option plan 
Tax benefit related to employees' 

premature disposition of option shares 
and exercise of nonqualified stock 
optIOns (Note 4) 

Cash dividends-$.80 share 

1977 

Shares Amount 

5,161 ,592 $5,162,000 

5,161 ,592 5,162,000 

110,302 110,000 

6,669 7,000 

5,278,563 5,279,000 

80,989 81 ,000 

Additional 
Paid-In 
Capital 

$74,868,000 

74,868,000 

2,531 ,000 

519,000 

390,000 

78,308,000 

2,013,000 

995,000 

27 
Retained 
Earnings 

$79,360,000 
(5.5 15,000) 

73,845,000 
13,073,000 

(4,176,000) 

82,742,000 
12,456,000 

Ai..wnu.ry 2. 1977. 1.446..283 WfM oIun,sw.d COtM1OfI s/OCII ,re reserved lot conVtlf$ion olconvet1,ble svOOld'fI8lfKi ~/:len/vfe$ ,nd eJle/cise 01 flmplr1jee 
s/OCt optlOllS see NoteJ 5 ,nd 7 

TMI ,cc:ompa/lyIllO IUmmary of ,ccO/Jnllllg pohc/eJ,nd notM 10 consol,dated flll'fIC'al s/(Jlf!I7Ienls.,e an integral pall of t/lese statements 



Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corporation and Subsidiaries 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 

Financial resources were provided by: 
Operations: 

Income before cumulative effect of change in 
accounting method 

Charges (c redits) to income not affecting 
working capital: 
Depreciation and amortization 
Deferred income taxes 
Provision for employee benefits 
Gain on disposition of property, plant 

and equipment, net of income tax 

Cumulative effect on prior years (to December 29, 1974) 
of change in accounting method 

Financial resources provided by operations 
Increase in common stock and additional paid·jn capital: 

Exercise of stock options 
Tax benefits relating to stock options 
Conversion of subordinated debentures 

Proceeds from disposition of property, plant and 
equipment, net of income tax 

Proceeds from long·term borrowings 

Total financial resources provided 

Financia l resources were applied to: 
Expenditures for property, plant, and equipment 
Cash dividends 
Reduction of long-term debt, inCluding 

$526,000 on conversion of subordinated 
debentures into common stock in 1975 

Investment in joint ventures 
Other 

Tota l financial resources applied 

Increase in working capital 

28 
Year Ended 

January 2, 
1977 

$12.456,000 

16,663,000 
917,000 
307,000 

(134,000) 

30,209,000 

30,209,000 

2,094,000 
995,000 

1,399,000 
22,699,000 

57,396,000 

36,076,000 
4,265,000 

3,193,000 
347,000 
156,000 

44,037,000 

$ 13,359,000 

December 28, 
1975 

$10.424,000 

15,890,000 
2,211 ,000 

(1 ,034,000) 

(441,000) 

27,050,000 

2,649,000 

29,699,000 

1,835,0 
553,000 

35,644,000 

20,693,000 
4,176,000 

3,106,000 
641 ,000 
414,000 

29,030,000 

$ 6,614,000 

The accomp8nying summary 01 accounting policies and notes to consoilaared IlnafIClB/ statemet!ts 'f"lIn ""egfll p.n oIlhese s~tamenlS 



Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corporation and Subsidiaries 
CHANGES IN ELEMENTS OF WORKING CAPITAL 

• 
Changes in elements of working capital: 

Current assets- increase (decrease): 
Cash and temporary cash investments 
Accounts and notes receivable 
Inventories 
Accumulated income tax prepayments 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 

Current liabilities-(increase) decrease: 
Notes payable to banks 
Current installments ollong·term debt 
Accounts payable 
Accruals-compensation, employee benefits and other 
Estimated income taxes payable 

Increase in working capital 

• 

29 
Year Ended 

January 2, 
1977 

$ 1,704,000 
25,585,000 

3,505,000 
(3,987,000) 
1,863,000 

28,670,000 

(4,163,000) 
(7 12,000) 

(5, 163,000) 
(3,036,000) 
(2,237,000) 

(15,3 11 ,000) 

$13,359,000 

Oecember 28, 
1975 

$ (8, 198,000) 
( 12,312,000) 
19,642,000 

151 ,000 
(62,000) 

(779,000) 

(2,636,000) 
214,000 

(2,083,000) 
1,587,000 

10,3 11 ,000 

7,393,000 

$ 6,614,000 
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Accounting policies of the Company and its subsid· 
iaries conform with generally accepted accounting 
principles and reilect practices appropriate to the 
industries in which they operate. The significant 
polic ies are summarized below. 

Fiscal Year The Company's fiscal year ends on the 
Sunday nearest 10 December 31. Fiscal year 1976 
ended January 2, 1977 and comprised 53 weeks; 
fiscal year 1975 ended December 28, 1975 and com­
prised 52 weeks. 

Principles of Consolidation The consolidated 
financial statements include the accounts of the 
Company and all of its domestic and foreign sub­
sidiaries. The investment in joint ventures is carried 
in the consolidated financial statements at the 
Company's equity in the ventures' net assets. 

Translation of Foreign Currencies The asset and 
liability accounts of foreign subsidiaries are trans­
lated into United States dollar equivalents at year­
end rates of eXChange, except for inventories and 
property, plant and equipment which are translated 
at historical rates. The income statement accounts of 
foreign subsidiaries are translated into United States 
dollar equivalents using average rates of exchange 
in effect during the year, except that cost of sales 
and depreciation are translated at historical rates. 
Exchange adjustments, including those resulting 
trom performed and unperformed forward exchange 
contracts, are included in the resul ts of operations. 

Inventories Inventories are stated at the tower of 
cost or market. The major portion of the Company's 
inventories is based on standard costs, adjusted as 
required to reflect approximate actual costs; other 
inventories are based on average cosls. Quantit ies in 
excess of estimated requirements are not valued. 
Progress payments received on contracts as to 
wh ich title to the related inventories vests in the 
United States government are deducted from the 
applicable inventories. During 1975, the Company 
changed its method of accumulat ing manufacturing 
overhead in inventory. See Note 2. 

Property, Plant and Equipment Expenditures for 
property, plant and equipment and for renewals and 
betterments which extend the orig inally estimated 
economic life ot assets or convert the assets to a 
new use are capitalized. Expenditures for mainte· 
nance, repairs and other renewals of assets are 

charged to operations. When assets become fully 
depreciated or are disposed of, the cost and accu­
mulated depreciation are removed from the accounts 
and any gain or loss is included in the results 
of operations. 

Provisions for depreciation and amortization are 
made using the straight-ti ne method for the major 
portion of assets acquired after 1968 and for al l 
assets acquired prior to 1954; the sum-of·the·years·­
dig its method is used for the rema ining assets. 
Depreciation is computed using various estimated 
economic lives rang ing from 20 to 60 years (princi­
pally 40 years) for build ings and from 3 to 15 years 
(principally 6 and 7 years) for machinery and equip­
ment. Leasehold improvements are amortized over 
the remaining terms ot the leases or the est imated 
economic lives of the improvements. whichever 
is shorter. 

Contracts Revenue on fixed price contracts is 
recorded at the lime deliveries or acceptances are 
made and the Company has the contractual right 
bitt . Revenue under cost reimbursement contracts 
recorded as cost is incurred in accordance with con­
tractual terms. Provis ions are made on a current basis 
to fully recognize any est imated losses on contracts. 

Royalty Income The Company owns certa in patents 
relating to the process of manufacturing semi­
conductor devices. licenses to use these patented 
processes and other technica l knowledge of the 
Company have been granted to a number of com­
panies. Royalty income is based upon either a 
percentage of sales of licensed products or a Ilxed 
schedu le of payments. Royalties are included in 
income in the period that payments are scheduled to 
be received. 

Research and Development The Company is 
actively engaged in basic technology and applied 
research and development programs wh ich are 
designed to develop new or improved products, 
processes and applications. In 1976 and 1975. the 
costs of the research and development programs 
were approximately $22.000,000 and $21,000.000. 
respectively. In add ition, substantia l ongoing support 
programs relating to exislIOg products and pro­
cesses are conducted with in production engineeri 
departments. The combined costs of research. de­
velopment and engineering programs were approxI­
mately $47.000,000 and $38,000,000 (before re-



• imbursements of approximately $4,000,000 and 
$3,000,000) in 1976 and 1975, respectively. Research, 
development and engineering expenditures are 

charged to operations as incurred and are included 

in cost of sales in the consolidated statement of 
income. 

Pension Plans The Company maintains pension 
plans for domestic employees. Costs and funding 

requirements of such plans are determined in 
accordance with actuarial methods and the costs 
applicable to past service at the time of adoption or 
modification of the plans are amortized generally 
over twenty·five years. The plans are funded and 
deposits are maintained by trustees. 

Income Taxes Investment tax credits are applied to 
reduce Federal income tax expense by the amoun t 
allowable each year. 

No provision is made for income taxes relating to 
potential future distributions of accumulated earn· 

•

s from foreign subsidiaries, the joint ventures or 
Domestic International Sales Corporations, since 

It is the Company's present intention to uti lize 

substantially all of the undistributed earnings in its 
foreign operations and qual ified export activities. 

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 

1. Foreign Operations: The following is a summary 

of certain combined financial information for the 
Company's foreign operations : 

Wotklng capll.a l 
Net assels 
Undlstflbuled eamlngs 

January 2. 
1977 

$51 ,495,000 
55,700,000 
49.790.000 

December 28, 
1975 

$47,617,000 
68.816.000 
45.118.000 

Operations of the lore ign joinl venture were nol ma· 
tenal in relation to the consolidated financial stale­
ments. Net exchange adjustments, included in the 

I of net income for 1976 and 1975, were 
material to the consolidated statement 01 income. 

2. Accounting Change : During 1975, the Company 

made Improvements in its method of inventory cost­
Ing As a result, the overhead conlent 01 inventory was 
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increased to include certain elements of manufac­
turing overhead (primarily depreciation) which had 
been excluded from inventory. In the opinion of 

Management, this accounting change represents 
adoption of a preferable accounting method and 
also complies with the Internal Revenue Service 
inventory costing regulations. 

The cumulative effect of the accounting change, as 

of the beginning of 1975, in the amount of $2,649,000 
($.51 per share) after related income taxes of 
$2,117,000, is included in income for the year. The 
effect of the accounting change on 1975 income 
before cumulative effect of change in accounting 
method was not malerial . 

3. Federal Income Tax Assessment : In July 1976, 

the Company reached agreement with an Appellale 
Conferee of the Internal Revenue Service regarding 
adjustments which resulted from their examination of 
the Company's Federal income tax returns for the 
years 1964 through 1971 , Accordingly. retained earn­

ings as of December 29, 1974 have been reduced by 
$5,515,000. The restatement of retained earnings 
includes nonrecoverable Federal taxes and interest 
(net of tax effect) for the years 1964 through 1971, 
related provisions for additional state taxes (net of 

Federal lax effect) and additional Federal taxes 
arising from repatriation of funds from a foreign 
subsidiary as a result of the agreement. Also, accu­
mulated income tax prepayments, other acc rued 
liabilities, estimated income taxes payable and 
deferred income taxes have been restated as of 
December 28, 1975 in the consolidated balance 
sheet. 

The Company's Federal income tax relums for years 
after 1971 were prepared on bases substantially 
consistent with those of prior years, and the returns 

for 1972 and 1973 are currently being examined. In 
the opinion of Management. any additional provi­
sions that might be required as a result of the exam­

ination of tax returns for years subsequent to 1971 
will not be ma terial to the Company's consolidated 
statement of income. 

On February 18, 1977, the Company was notified that 
the agreement with the Appellate Conferee, referred 
to above, received approval by the Joint Committee 

on Internal Revenue Taxation. The settlement negoti­
ated with the Conferee has therefore become final. 



4. Provision For Income Taxes: The provision for 
income taxes is comprised of the following: 

1976 1975 

Current -Federal $ 1.985,000 $ 3.930.000 
-Stale 1.103,000 472,000 
-Foreign 4,434,000 1,318,000 

Deferred - Federal 2,604,000 2,311 ,000 
-State 512,000 549,000 
-Foreign (28,(00) (1.872,000) 

$10,610,000 $ 6,708,000 

The 1975 deferred provision for income taxes in­
cludes the tax benefit of a foreign subsidiary's operat­
ing loss of approximately $2,100,000 which was in­
cluded in accumulated income tax prepayments in the 
consolidated balance sheet. In 1976, the foreign sub­
sidiary's operating toss was utilized and the related 
tax benefit was credited to accumulated income tax 
prepayments. The 1975 current provision for income 
taxes includes a credit of approximately $890,000 
related to forgiveness of taxes on income earned by 
a foreign subsidiary in a prior year. In addition, the 
provision for income taxes for 1976 and 1975 reflects 
utilization of investment tax credits of approximately 
$1,300,000 and $950,000, respectively. 

Differences between financial and taxable income 
result primarily from exercise of nonqualified stock 
opt ions, use of accelerated depreciation and finan­
cial statement provisions which are not currently tax 
deductible. In addition, portions of the taxes related 
to the inventory accounting change, referred to in 
Note 2 above, are payable in future periods. The tax 
effect of deductions applicable to employee exer­
cises of nonqual ified stock options and premature 
dispositions by employees of option shares resulted 
in tax benefits of approximately S995,000 in 1976 
and $390,000 in 1975, which was credited to addi­
tional paid-in capital. 

5. Long-Term Debt and Notes Payable to Banks: 
In September 1976, the Company replaced the $50 
million international and domestic revolving credit 
agreement in effect at December 28, 1975 with the 
following bank credit agreements: 

(a) a two-year, $50 million domestic reVOlving credit 
agreement which provides for advances at the agent 
bank's prime rale. The Company is required to pay 
an annual commitment fee of 112 of 1% of Ihe unused 
commitment. The Company may, at its option, con-
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vert to five-year term debt any advances outstanding 
at the termination of the revolving credit agreement 
in September 1978. 

(b) Fairchild Consumer Products, Inc .. a wholly­
owned finance subsidiary of the Company, entered 
into an agreement with several banks for a one-year 
credit line in an amount up to the lesser of $20 mil­
lion or 80% of the accounts receivable generated by 
the Company's consumer products group and sold to 
the finance subsidiary. This Agreement provides for 
short-term advances at the agent bank's prime rate, 
secured by such accounts receivable. 

(c) The Company also has arrangements with several 
banks under which short-term, multi-currency borrow­
ings may be available to the Company and its for­
eign subsidiaries. These borrowings are limited to an 
aggregate of $30 million by the agreement described 
in (a) above. 

At January 2, 1977, no borrowings were outstanding 
under the agreements described in (a) and (b) ab~ 

At January 2, 1977, notes payable to banks of 
$13,618,000 were outstanding at a weighted average 
interest rate of 19.5%, princ ipally related to foreign 
borrowings. The maximum amount of short-term bor­
rowings outstanding at any month end dUring 1976 
was $27,116,000. The approximate monthly average 
short-term borrowings during 1976 were $20.469,000 
at a weighted average interest rale of 12.1%. 

Other secured loans bear interest at a weighted 
average rate of 7W~ and are repayable in varying 
installments of principal and interest. These loans 
are secured by liens and mortgages on property, 
plant and equipment with an approximate net book 
value of $8,016,000. 

The note payable to an insurance company bears 
interest at 5Y2% per annum and requires annual 
principal payments of $1 ,750,000 from 197710 1979 
and a final payment of $7,750,000 in 1980. 

The Company's 5~% convertIble subordlOated 
debentures of $25.575,000 are convertible Into 
common stock althe rate of $76.1t per share at an 
time until their maturity in 1989. No conversions we 
executed in 1976. During 1975, Ihe Company issued 
6,669 shares of previously unissued common stock 
in connection with conversion of debentures having 



• $526.000 principal amount. The Company has re­

served 336,027 shares for future conversion ollhese 
debentures. Commencing in 1979. the Company will 

be required to redeem 6% of the outstanding princi­
pal balance annually. AI Its option. the Company may 
redeem all or any part 01 the debentures at premiums 
decreasing from 2¥.% in 1977 to zero in 1986. 

In December 1976, Fairchild Camera and Instrument 
International Finance N.V. (Fairchild N.Y.), a newly 
formed. wholly-owned foreign finance subsidiary of 
the Company, sold to foreign investors $20,000,000 

of s¥.% convertible subordinated guaranteed deben­
lures due 1991. The debentures are guaranteed by 
the Company on a subordinated basis and are con­

vertible on or after August " 1977 into common stock 
of the Company at a conversion price of $45.50 per 
share The Company has reserved 439.560 shares for 
future conversion 01 these debentures. At its option 
subJecl to certain condlhOns, Fairchild N.V. may 

redeem aU or any part of the debentures at premiums 
,.creaslng from 4 Y2% In 1978 to zero in 1987. 

'Wder the most restflchve provisions of the loan and 

bank credit agreements. the Company is required to 
maintain specified working capi tal and net worth 
levels, is restricted as to borrowing under any new 
debt agreements and purchasing ils stock, and is 
limited as to the maximum amounts of cash divi­

dends which may be paid. At January 2, 1977, the 
Company was in compliance with all restrictive 
covenants of the loan and bank credit agreements 
and approximately $22.500 ,000 of retained earnings 
was unrestflcted lor payment of cash d ividends. 

Aggregate prinCipal payments on long-term debt in 
each 01 the nexilive years are approximately as 

follows: 1977-$3,030,000: 1978-$3.017,000: 1979-
$4.353.000; 1980-$10.364.000; 1981-$2.511.000. 

6. Pension and Profit Shari ng Plans : Pension 
expense charged against operations wa s $1 ,768.000 
in 1976 and $1 .321.000 in 1975. As a result of the 

Pension Relorm Act of 1974. the Company amended 
the benefit formula. vesting and eligibility provisions 
of Its pension plans as 01 the beginning of 1976. The 

01 these amendments was to increase pension 
by approximately $400,000 in 1976. The 

pension fund assets and balance sheet accruals 
exceed the actuarially computed value of vested 
benefits under the plans. 
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The Company has a qualified, noncontributory profit 
sharing plan for eligible employees of the Company 
and participating subsidiaries. The Company's con­
tribution to the plan, as determined by the Board of 

Directors, is discretionary but may not exceed 15% of 
the annual aggregate compensation (as defined) 
paid to all participating employees. In addition, the 
maximum contribution may not exceed 15% of the 
amount by which Income Before Income Taxes lor 

the year (as defined) exceeds 10% of Shareholders' 
Equity (as defined). 

The Company also has an incentive compensation 
plan for awarding bonuses to certain officers and 
other key employees. The aggregate awards, which 

may be in cash or common stock, shall not exceed 
6% of the amount by which Income Before Income 
Taxes for the year (as defined) exceeds 10% of 
Shareholders' Equity (as defined). 

Contributions to Ihese plans during 1976 and 1975 
were nol material to the consolidated statement of 
income. 

7. Stock Options: At January 2, 1977 and December 
28. 1975. there were 670,696 and 776,839 shares. 
respectively, of common stock reserved for issuance 

under stock option plans (1965 Plan. which termi­
nated as of March 17, 1975. and 1974 Plan) for officers 
and key employees. Issuance of the following types 
of options is permitted: 

(a) A "qualified" option (as defined in the Internal 
Revenue Code) exercisable until the fifth anniversary 
of the grant date: 

(b) A "nonqualified" option exercisable until the 
tenth anniversary 01 the grant date. 

Options may not be granted at prices lower than the 
market price at the date of issuance and exercisable 

options expire 90 days alter termination of employ­
ment. Under the 1974 Plan, options become exercis­

able in four annual installments commencing one year 
after the dates of grant. Under the 1965 Plan. through 
May 1974, options become exercisable in three 

annual installments commencing two years after the 
dates of grant; options granted subsequent to May 

1974 become exercisable in four annual installments 
commenCing one year after the dales of grant. 



During 1975, the shareholders approved a reduction 
of the option price for atl options outstanding under 
the 1965 Plan. Such approval covered 448,390 
shares of common stock purchasable at an average 
per share price of $34.09. The new option price was 
$25.38 per share (equal to 100% of lair market price 
on February 26, 1975) and each option has a new 
five or ten year term depending upon the type of new 
option granted. During 1975. 86,070 options were 
issued in exchange for 114,836 options previously 
outstanding. 

A summary of transactions re lating to outstanding 
options during 1976 and 1975 is shown below: 

1976 1975 

Balance, beginning 01 year 568.089 559,632 
Add (OeducI)-Granled 92,805 296,261 

-Exercised ($18.3810 
$46.13 per share) (80.989) (110,302) 

-Cancelled (56.461) ( 177,502) 

Balance, er"lCl 01 year 523,444 _089 

At January 2, 1977. options were outstanding at 
prices of $18.31 10 $60.88 (an average of $34.24) per 
share, of which options as to 164.634 shares were 
exercisable. 

8. Income Per Share 01 Common Stock: Income 
per share of common stock for 1976 and 1975 has 
been calculated using Ihe weighled average number 
of shares of common stock (5,331,127 and 5,222,255. 
respectively) and common slack equivalents (stock 
options-145,738 and 150.646, respectively) oul­
standing during the year. 

Fully diluted income per share of common stock for 
1976 and 1975 has been computed based upon the 
weighted average number of common and common 
equivalent shares outstanding, and the assumed 
conversion of the 5¥4% convertible subordinated 
debentures into shares of common stOCk. after elimi­
nation of related interest expense net of taxes. 

9. Investment in Joint Ventures: The Company 
participates with TDK ElectroniCS, Co., Ltd. in a 50-SO 
corporate joint venture. The venture, TDK-Fairchild 
Corporation. sells semiconductor products and 
electronic equipment. parts and components thereof 
in Japan. 

In 1975, the Company invested in a neWly-formed 
corporate joint venture, Great Western Silicon Cor­
poralion (Great Western). The venture is 45% 

34 
owned by the Company and 55% owned by Applied 
Materials, Inc. (Applied). The venture. whose plant 
is scheduled for completion in 1978, will manufac­
ture and sell polycrystalline silicon. The Company 
and Applied have entered into a noncancellable 
materials purchase agreement with Great Western 
providing generally that the Company and Applied 
will purchase 75% and 25%, respectively, of a speci­
fied level of production for a period of seven years 
after production commences. Such purchases are to 
be at the best price available to such parties from an 
independent United States source, but in no event at 
a price less than that which is necessary to provide 
Great Western with Ihe funds required to pay its 
manufacturing costs and the cost of debt service and 
retirement. 

In the event Great Western is unable 10 commence 
operations or fails to maintain for ninety days deliv­
ery of acceptable quanlities or quality of silicon. the 
Company and Applied are obligated to lend to Great 
Western. in the ratio of their respective equity own~ 
ship. amounts sufficient to cover its operating cos~ 
and the cost of debt service and retirement. In the 
event Great Western ceases to deliver specified 
minimum quantities after commenCing operations 
and maintaining acceptable delivery levels for ninety 
days, the Company and Applied may be required to 
provide the funds to cover Great Western's operating 
costs and the cost of debt service and retirement. 
Any such payment constitutes an advance payment 
in the nature of a deposit against future delivery of 
silicon. 

At January 2, 1977, Great Western has a line of cred it 
with a bank for $2.500.000. There are no borrowings 
outstanding under this line of credit. In addition, 
arrangements have been made with an insurance 
company for a long-term construction loan of 
$7,500.000. Borrowings under th is loan agreement 
amounted to $2,SOO,000 at January 2, 1977. 

10. Customs Matters: As preVIously reported , the 
Company is reviewing its practices with respect to 
compliance with the United States customs laws ap­
plicable to products imported into the United States. 

The Company has undertaken a review to assure 
compliance with the highly complex customs laws 
concerning classification and valuation of imported 
articles, as well as to delermine the propriety and 



• adequacy of its past practices. Such review includes 
the classification and valuation, for duty purposes, 
of a wide variety 01 ilems, including semiconductor 

components partially fabricated in the Company's 
United States plants and shipped to its Far Eastern 
plants for labor intensive manufacturing or assembly 

operations. and then imported into the Uniled Slates 
for completion or sale. 

In 1973, representatives of the Company initiated con· 

tact with the Customs Service and advised it of the 
Company's voluntary program, and the Company is 

in the process of submitting to the Service proposals 
regarding future handling of customs activities and in­
formation concerning any past inadequacies discov­
ered in the review. It has also notified the Customs 

Service that it intends 10 repon to and deposit with 
the Customs Service amounts found to be owing, if 

any. In response to requests made, the Company has 
received several rulings from the Customs Service 
and is currently engaged in concluding its Internal 

•

iew and prepanng the submission of its proposals 
he Service. 

The Customs Service has statutory authority to collect 
underpayments of duty and, In some instances, to as­
sess civil penalties based upon the value of the Im­

ports involved. Currently, no determination can be 
made as to whether any penalty assessment wi II be 
proposed. Petitions for remission or mitigation are per­

mitted under Customs statutes and regulations, and 
have been granted to varying degrees in other situa­
tions involving eleclronics companies. After the Com­

pany had initiated contact with the Customs Service, 
in 1974 the Customs Service published its position 
with respect to voluntary disclosure which provides. 

in effect. that if the Customs Service determines that 
a disclosure is made voluntarily any penalty will be 

mitigated to the amount of any applicable duty under­
payment plus a maximum alone times that amount. 

It is the Company's pOSItIOn that il voluntarily Initiated 
Its pending proceedings with the Customs Service 

and thai. to the extent it may be relevant. It should be 
considered as having made a VOluntary disclosure. 

•

re is, however, no assurance thai the Company's 
Ilion Will be sustained The Company inlends 10 

pursue this matter diligently so as to minimize the Ultl-

male consequences 10 Ihe Company. The Company 

has made provisions in ils financial statements for es-
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timated underpayments and penalties, if any, which 
may result, as well as provisions for other costs being 
incurred in resolving this matter. In the opinion of 

Management, any ultimate liability which may result 
will nol have a material effect on the consolidated 
balance sheet or statement of income of the 
Company. 

11. Contingencies and Commitments: A portion of 

the Company's sales is subject to renegotiation. 
Clearances have been received through the year 1974 
and no refunds for 1975 and 1976 are anticipated. 

The Company leases data processing equipment 
and various facilities under tong-term. noncancel­
lable leases which expire at various dates prior to 
1992. Facility leases generally require the Company 

10 maintain the facilities, pay incremental property 
taxes and provide insurance and utilities. Rent ex­
pense under all rental agreements, including the 
above leases. was $9,520,000 and $7,938,000 in 

1976 and 1975, respectively. Minimum annual rentals 
under long-term, noncancellable leases will be ap­
proximately as follows: 
Year Facih\les Equipmen\ 

1977 $2.842,000 Sl ,869,OOO 
1978 2,606.000 1.646.000 
1979 2,019.000 1.415.000 
1980 1.668.000 1.220.000 
1981 1,575,000 905.000 
1982-1986 5.759.000 1,297.000 
1987-1991 2.805.000 

Noncapitalized financing leases, as defined by the Se­
curities and Exchange Commission, are not material. 

An action against the Company seeking an injunc­

lion and damages in an unspecified amount was 
commenced in December 1975. The plaintiff in its 
complaint alleges, among other things, that its trade 

secrets relating to the design of a semiconductor 
device were improperly obtained and used by the 
Company. The Company's requesl for an order dis­
missing the complaint or alternatively granting sum­

mary judgment has been denied. The Company intends 
to defend this action ditigently and. in the opinion of 

Management, if the Company is ultimately adjudi­
cated to be liable, it will not have a material effect on 

the consolidated balance sheet of the Company. 

12. Selected Quarterly Data (Unaudited) : The 1975 
interim financial information was not subjected to a 



limited review by the Company's independent 
accountants. 

NO< 
Sates 

Gross 
J>to!its' 

Net Income 
Net Per Share 01 

tncome COmmon Stock 

t975 (amounts in thousands except per shate aata) 

Firsl quartet $ 69.757 $21 .070 $3.255" $62" 
Second quane/ .. '" 20.866 3.287 " Third quartel 71 .<453 20.836 2.7 11 50 
Fourth quarter 81.366 20.058 1.165 ." 

1976 

Fir.t quarter 94.624 20.762 '" " Second quarter 111 .753 29.356 2.B58 52 
Third quarta. 118.157 33.152 4.2<43 .n 
Fourth quarta. 118.697 32.570 5.158 .,. 
' Net u/e$ less COllI 01 u/e$ 

"" BtJlo/e cumulalivlleffect of cllal1Qe in a CCOUntmg method of $2.649.000 
(S.51"., shllre)-$" Notll2 

13, General Description of the Impact of Inflation 
(Unaudited): Although the cumulative impact of in­
flation over a number of years has resulted in higher 
costs for replacement of existing plant and equip­
ment, such inflationary increases have partially been 
offset by technological improvements and design 
changes which often result in substantial increases 
in productivity of the newer asset additions. Gener­
ally, the Company's rapid rate of technological ad­
vance and the resulting production efficienci86 have 
mitigated unfavorable inflationary pressures. 

The Company's annual report on Form 10-K contains 
specific information with respect to year end 1976 
replacement cost of inventories and productive 
capacity, and the approximate effect which replace­
ment cost would have had on the computation of 
cost of sales and depreciation expense for the year. 
To obtain a copy of the Company's Form 10-K, please 
write to the Corporate Communications Department, 
Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corporation, 464 
Ellis Street, Mountain View, California 94042. 

36 
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

To the Shareholders and Board of Directors of 
Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corporation 

We have examined the consolidated balance sheets 
of Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corporation and 
its subsidiaries as of January 2, 1977 and December 
28, 1975. and the related consolidated statements of 
income. shareholders' equity and of changes in 
financial position for the years Ihen ended. Our 
examinations were made in accordance with gener­
ally accepted auditing standards and according ly 
included such lests of the accounting records and 
such other auditing procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. 

The method of inventory costing was changed in 
1975 as described in Note 2 to the consolidated 
financial statements. 

In our opinion. the consolidated financ ial statements 
examined by us present fairly the financial posillOn 
of Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corporation and 
its subsidiaries at January 2.1977 and December 28. 
1975, and the results of their operations and the 
changes in their financ ial position for the years then 
ended in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles consistently applied dunng 
the period subsequent to the change, with wh ich we 
concur, made as of December 30. 1974, referred to in 
the preced ing paragaraph. 

121 Park Center Plaza 
San Jose. California 

January 26. 1977 (except as 
to the last paragraph of Note 3 
which is as of February 18. 1977) 

" 
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The Fairchild Annual Report to Employees 1976 
is published for employees of Fairchild Camera 
and Inslrument CorJX)ration. 
Employees may obtain additional copies of this 
report and copies of the Annual Report to 
Shareholders for the year ended Jan. 2, 1977 
by writing to the Corporate Communications 
Department, M.S. 20-2260, Mountain View. 



Dear Fellow 
Employees: 
I am pleased to be able to comment to you in this first Annual Report to Employees. This 
publication, which supplements our Annual Report to Shareholders, recognizes each of us 
has a special interest in our company-we are concerned with its accomplishments, of which 
we can be proud, and its problems, on which we need to concentrate our efforts. 

At Fairchild, 1976 brought some of both. Your efforts last year produced record sales-an im­
pressive 52 percent gain over fiscal 1975. The company introduced hundreds of advanced new 
products-many, the result of years of research and development. OUT position in our major mar· 
kets grew stronger, particularly in microprocessors and LSI. This past February, Fairchild listed 
for trading on the London Stock Exchange, a move which reflects the interest in our company 
internationally. 

Our earnings growth did not match our sales growth, increasing by a modest 20 percent. Our 
major focus for 1977 will be on increasing margins. I am planning on 1977 being the year where we 
bring together the right balance of sales grov..rth and earnings. 

The LSI (large scale integration) and microprocessor markets offer a particular potential for dra­
matic future growth. Recognizing this, we formed a separate group last year specifically to address 
this market. Our Microsystems Division at San Jose recently began operations in a large new addi­
tion built to help them better serve a very promising market. 

Consumer end products-an area Fairchild was not involved in two years ago-expanded last 
year, although its growth rate was reduced by the economic slowdown in the second half. The 
popular liquid crystal display (LCD) timepieces were added to our watch line, and we successfully 
developed and brought to market the Fairchild Video Entertainment System, a programmable home 
television game based on our F8T

• microprocessor. The game was approved by the FCC in Octo­
ber and limited shipments took place during the holiday season, with excellent customer response. 

More than 30 percent of our sales last year came from foreign countries. Our international busi­
ness has grown rapKlly in the last five years, especially in Europe. Last December, our wholly-owned 
financial subsidiary, F.e.1. International Finance N.V., generated additional capital through the sale 
of $20 million of 5 & 3/4 percent convertible subordinated debentures in the Eurobond market. 
This reflects the interest in our company in Europe and the increased emphasis we are putting into 
market growth in that area. 

Internally-developed products are the lifeblood of our company. Despite last year's economic lag, 
we continued to invest significantly in new product development and expanded production facilities. 
Spending for research, development and engineering amounted to approximately $48 million, with 
expenditures for new buildings and equipment at $36 million. These investments will enable Fairchild 
to take advantage of the market opportunities we see ahead. 

Prospects for the coming year-our fiftieth anniversary as a company-are encouraging. Our 
financial position is strong, and we have an organization of talented people. A corporation is 
more than good. products and new buildings-it is people-men and women who staff our 
labs, manufacturing areas and offices developing, making and selling our products. 

Your contribution to that effort is important. I want to personally thank you for your 
contribution to last year's record sales level, and I seek your cooperation 
for an even better 1977. 

Wdfred J. Comgan 
President and Chief Executive OffICer 
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Our 1976 
Revenue 
Dollars 
In the Annual Report to Shareholders, use of our company's income is shown in a series of 
financial tables. Here, we've taken the main categories from the Annual Report's Consolidated 
Statement of Income and expanded them to show their structure. 

How We Earned Them: 
We received $443,221,000 in sales from our 
customers + $7,157,CXXl in royalties and other 
income = $450,378,000 in total revenue for 1976 
(100%). 

How We Used Them: 

Cost of Sales 
($327,381,000) 

To make OllT products and get them into the hands 
of our customers requires nearly three-quarters of 
each revenue dollar. Buying raw materials and sup­
plies, paying utility bills and insurance premiums on 
our property, packaging OUT products and deliver­
ing them to our customers all cost proportionately 
more last year than they did before. 

Cost of sales also includes compensation and 
benefits for the majority of our employees· every· 
one except administrative and sales personnel, 
whose compensation is included in administrative 
and selling expenses. 

In addition to meeting the payroll, Fairchild must 
pay for time not worked, in the form of sick leave, 
PPA time, holiday pay and vacations. Benefits the 
company provides so employees have income pro· 
tection include medical and dental insurance, life 
insurance and pension plan payments. These are a 
significant part of lotal employee compensation 
beyond the payroll dollar. 

The company also makes payments to the gov· 
ernment for income protection programs including 
Workers' Compensation, Social Security and 

------73¢-Cosl of Sales 
(S327 ,38 1,000) 

---- 21«-Adminislrative and Selling 
Expenses ($94,427,000) 

J¢- Inlerest Expenses 
(55,504,000) 

2~Provision for Income 
Taxes (SIO,61O,000) 

IC-Paymenls to 
Shareholders 

($4,265,000) 

,'t---- 2c-Profit ($8,19 1,000) 



unemployment insurance. Fairchild paid $9,410,000 
in payroll taxes for all employees including admin­
istrative and sales personnel last year, which in· 
cluded matching each employee's Social Security 
contribution. 

Other forms of tax reported under this heading 
include those which are part of everyone's cost of 
living. Property tax on real estate and personal 
property, for instance, amounted to $4,281,000 last 
year. Miscellaneous taxes such as license fees and 
sales tax cost an additional $916,000. 

Buildings and equipment we buy eventually be· 
come obsolete. In the electronics business, this can 
happen very quickly as new technology develops. 
To renec! the limited life of these assets, we make 
a charge against earnings commonly called depre­
ciation and amortization expense. This figure is 
computed by determining how long a new asset 
can be used, then writing off a portion of its cost 
over each year of its estimated useful life. Fair­
child's depreciation expense was $16,663,000. 

It is to our advantage, of course, to maintain our 
present facilities and equipment in the best possible 
shape for as long as we can. The company paid 
$10,770,000 for maintenance and repairs during 
1976. 

To maintain our leadership position in the 
numerous industries we serve, Fairchild invested 
$47,000,000 last year in research, development and 
engineering activities to improve existing products 
and develop new ones. 

Administrative and 
Selling Expenses 
($94,427,000) 

Fairchild wouldn't sell many products if ou r cus­
tomers didn't know they were available, so the 
company must invest a substantial amount of 
money each year to inform people about our prod­
ucts and convince them to buy from us. Advertis· 
ing Fairchild products through numerous media 
cost $10,796,000 last year, approximately 2G: of 
this 21¢ per revenue dollar. 

Also paid from this one·fifth of the revenue dollar 
was compensation for administrative and sales 
personnel companywide, and the costs of support­
ing essential corporate services such as protecting 
Fairchild patents against unauthorized use, identi­
fying and training promotable employees and pro­
viding information to existing and potential investors. 

Interest Expense 
($5,504,000) 

Operating funds for a company come from profits 
it has left after paying its expenses, plus money in­
vested by shareholders. Most companies find it 
necessary occasionally to supplement these two 

sources with money borrowed from banks and 
other sources. When this happens, it must pay 
interest, just as you do on your home mortgage or 
car loan. Last year, Fairchild's interest expense 
included payments on loans financing plant expan­
sion and interest payments to debenture-holders 
who invested in our company. 

Provision for 
Income Taxes 
($10,610,000) 

Taxes are a fact of life for corporations just as they 
are for individuals. U. S. companies are taxed by 
ou r federal government at a stiff 48% of their tax· 
able income. These taxes, of course, pay for 
schools, roads and many services we have come to 
expect from government, which few of us would 
want to be without. Fairchild's federal, foreign and 
state income lax last year amounted to $10.6 mil­
lion or $2.49 for every dollar paid in dividends to 
shareholders. Our total tax expense for 1976, in­
cluding income, payroll, property and miscellane­
ous taxes, was slightly more than $25 million. 

Payments to 
Shareholders 
($4,265,000) 

Just as Fairchild pays interest to banks for bor­
rowing money, it must pay our shareholders divi· 
dends in return for their investment in our com­
pany. Last year, our net income was $12,456,000. 
Of this amount, $4,265,000 went to our share­
holders. They each received 80¢ for each share of 
stock they own. These payments are made from 
funds remaining after the company pays taxes 
throughout the world. 

Profit 
($8,191,000) 

Without profit, there wouldn't be any jobs. Profit 
can be thought of as the cost of staying in busi­
ness- Fairchild must reinvest this money to build 
and expand plants, develop new products and 
remain competitive-in short, to grow. This growth 
provides more jobs as the company expands. 

Surveys have shown that many people assume 
corporate profits run as high as 35 or 40 percent­
a figure many times the norm. After all expenses, 
taxes and shareholder payments were taken out 
last year, Fairchild had slightly more than $8,000,000 
to reinvest in the business-2¢ from every revenue 
dollar. 
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1976 
Highlights 
J anuary 2 Introduction of the limeband'''' b.v­
priced digital watch line 
January 7 Construction on a polysilicon plant in 
Chandler, Arizona begun as a joint venture with Ap­
plied Materials, Inc. 
January 16 European semiconductor operations de­
centralized to improve customer service and market· 
ing coverage 
March 24 F8 microprocessor kit for design and 
evaluation announced by Microsystems Division 
May 25 Xincom III semiconductor test system 
unveiled 
June 7 PL'· 4K dynamic RAM brought to market 
by Bipolar Memory & Eel Products Division 
June 11 Semiconductor technology agreement with 
Hungarian firm announced 
June 14 Television game, LCD watches introcluced 
at the Consumer Electronics ShovJ, Chicago 
August 6 MOS/CeO Division announced it will be 
an alternate source for the industry's fastest 4K 
MOS dynamic memory, the Mostek 4027 
Septembe r 14 Sentry VU advanced semiconductor 
lest system introduced by Systems Technology 
Division 

The Sentry VII computer-controlled semiconductor test sys­
tem, Introduced an September, provides reliable and efficient 
testing of microprocessors, high-density memories and other 

circuits. 

The F8 kit furnishes systems 
designers with a fully-assembled 

working microprocessor. 

Septe mbe r 17 LSI Group formed under VICe Pres­
ident Dave Marriott. International Division to be 
headed by VICe President John Duffy 
Septe mbe r 23 Space and Defense Systems OM­
skm CCD camera among IR-IOO winners 
Septe mbe r 29 $100 million bank credit agreement 
announced 
O c tober 20 Federal Communications Commission 
approved Video Entertainment Systems for sale 
O c to ber 28 Fairchild announced technology ex­
change agreement with Motorola; win produce 6800 
microprocessor and 8000-bit EROM 
November 8 Construction begun on new Con­
sumer Products headquarters at Santa Clara, Calif. 
November 9 European $20 million convertible de­
benture offering announced 
December 13 Initial occupancy of new 265,0CX) 
square-foot LSI plant in San Jose, Calif_ 
December 14 Federal Systems Group received De­
partment of Defense Cogswell Award 

The Video Entertainment System, ftrst shown at the 
June Consumer E1ectronics Show, uses replaceable 
cartridges and IllCorporates Fairchild-s F8 nucrO" 
processor. 

The MV-201 CCD cam· 
era recerved an award 
from Industrial Research 
magazine as one of the 
most significant new 
technical products for 
1976. 



OPERATING REPORTS 

Components 
Group 
I am pleased to rep:>rt that Components Group sales 
growth exceeded that of the industry last year. The 
four product divisions and Manufacturing Services all 
cooperated in meeting the Group's goals of sound in­
ventory management and greater cost reductions. 

Anak>g Products Division made great progress in 
the consumer electronics area during 1976. Linear in­
tegrated circuits for the television and audio equip­
ment industries were introduced, and UC continued 
to supply components to citizens band radio manu­
facturers in high volume. 

We saw major growth in Europe, where Fairchild 
is the largest U.S. supplier of PAL (phase·alternating 
line) television circuits, the primary broadcast circuit 
used outside the United Stales. Continuing emphasis 
in the m~ilary area also contributed greatly to linear's 
success. 

Producing solid·slate ignition systems for major 
car makers continued to be the primary activity of 
the Automotive/Hybrid Products Division. In 1976, 
we decKted 10 sell our line of add·on (consumer) igni­
Han systems. That line was purchased by Mallory 
Electric Co., a division of W. R. Grace, last Decem· 
ber. We are nQW' supplying Mallory with components 
for lhe add-on system. We will continue to serve as 
a components supplier to the OEM market. 

This move reflects the continuing evaluation we 
make of our product lines. I believe periodic reviews 
are necessary to insure all products pull their O\A1n 
weight and do not use resources that could be more 
effectively applied somewhere else. This action has 
put the Automotive Division in a much better posi-

, 

Abo.JE' -Sanay- Ace! ,Digital 
ProcuclS OM :>n. South Portland 

Right-John Re;mI?I', 
Diode Oi IOn, San Rafael 

George Wells-Vice President and General Manager, 
Components Group 

tion to serve their primary market- the major auto· 
mobile manufacturers. 

The Digital Products Division experienced lower 
profits than expected as a result of pricing pressure 
on the commodity lines. Renwed emphasis in the 
military market segment, together with many tleIA1 

product introductions in CMOS and 10\A1 pclI.VeT 

Schottky TfL, has enabled us to offset the margin 
squeeze brought on by the general economic lull that 
occurred in the second half of the year. 

While we can do little to control economic condi­
tions, we are concentrating on cost reductions 
through product redesign and more efficient produc­
tion methods. The reliability of our CMOS parts and 
the speed of our low power Schottky circuits are un­
surpassed in the industry. Through our cost reduc­
tion actions, we plan to be in a better position to 
take full advantage of our product superiority by 
mid-year. 

Successful cost reduction programs were respon· 
sible for significantly improved costs in the Diode 
Division last year. Even though the industry-wide 
diode market is maturing, and hence has a slower 
growth rate, our Diode Division has achieved an im· 
pressive annual increase in market share over the 
past several years. 

1 . 
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Components 
Group continued 

Transistor Division introduced more than 50 new 
power products during 1976, and the small signal 
business continued to gain market share. We see 
major growth opportunities in Transistor during ihe 
next decade, and expect this part of our business to 
increase substantially. 

Improved performance last year would not have 
been possible without implementation of the Global 
Logistics Program, coordinated by the Manufacturing 
Services Division. The GLP, launched in late 1975, 
has consolidated product distribution at three loca· 
tions-Hong Kong (discrete products), Singapore 
(integrated circuits) and Mountain View (U.S. distrib­
utors). We have been able to respond to customer 
orders much more quickly, while doubling our inven· 
tory turns. 

I look forward with anticipation to another good 
year in which we can plan for further increases in 
sales and profits. 

. 

George D. WeUs 
VICe President and General Manager 
Components Group 

Top-Steve H~nderson. 
M.ltlll, :tUnng Services. Healdsburg 

Bol/om In Soon Carman, Transt$. 
lor Division, Mountam V I.\i 

LSI 
Group 
The LSI Group was formed last September 10 enable 
our company to focus resources on a market area 
that shows perhaps Ihe greatest growth potential in 
the industry. Our group will be reslXlosible for a full 
range of state-of-the-art memory and logic devkes. 
Its formation reflects the emerging importance of LSI 
products in the semiconductor business today. 

We have put together a dedicated group of people 
in marketing, sales, engineering and manufacturing 
to concentrate on both the current LSI market and 
Fairchild's forward integration into end products. 

LSI products, in which hundreds of circuit func­
tions can be put on one integrated circuit chip, rep­
resent the area where future technological break­
throughs will be made. The growth of LSI is primarily 
due to the continuously decreasing cost per function 
it can offer to OUT customers. The average silicon 
area required to produce a transistor has dropped 
by a factor of over 100 in the last 10 years, offering 
greater performance at reduced costs. The world· 
wide LSI market is expected to expand 17 percent 
annually over the next decade, becoming a $5.4 bil· 
lion market by 1985. 

Another factor contributing to LSI growth has 
been the increasing popularity of consumer elec· 
tronic products incorporating these devices. Items 

Lell So nge Ke .. fe, Bipo 
Memory & ECl Produc s 
Division, Mountain Vie\'.' 
Below Yutaka Wdtano, 
MOS, CeD DIVISion, Wa')· 
Dln;leTS F·Hs 
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such as digital watches, docks, calculators and televi­
sion games accounted for nearly one quarter of the 
total LSI market last year. Communications products. 
computers and business equipment accounted for 
nearly 85 percent of lSI consumption in 1975. 

lSI Group's efforts are aimed at three major mar­
ket segments-electronic data processing, communi· 
cations and consumer products-and are being car­
ried out through the Bipolar Memory & ECl Prod­
ucts Division, the MOS/ CCD Division and the 
Marketing Unit. 

The memories, microprocessors and logic devices 
produced by Bipolar/ ECl offer the high speed and 
capability made possible through advanced bipolar 
memory and emitter·coupled logic technology, in­
cluding the Fairchild-developed lsoplanar integrated 
injection logic (Pl'·). These products found increas­
ing markets last year in the computer industry and 
microprocessor systems. 

MOS/ CCD Division, using metal-oxide·semicon­
ductor and charge-coupled-device technology, pro­
duced memories, microprocessors and imaging 
devices used extensively in computers, consumer 
products and industrial controls. All these technolo­
gies are based on Fairchild's proprietary lsoplanar 
process. 

During 19n, we plan to introduce approximately 
35 significant new products. These include static and 
dynamK: memories, microprocessors and high speed 
1ogK: and communK:ations circuits aimed at the com­
munications and controls markets. 

Dave Marriott - Vice President and General Manager, 
LSI Group 

This spring, we began operations in our South San 
Jose wafer fabrication plant. This brand new, 265,0Cl0-
square· foot building is one of the world's most mOO­
em high volume production facilites dedicated to LSI 
manufacturing, and will be capable of producing four­
inch LSI wafers. One quaner of that building will 
have more lSI manufacturing capacity than VJe nOlN 
have available to the entire group. 

Our view of the LSI VJOrld has changed over the 
last several years. Initially, it appeared that a manu­
facturer could succeed in the LSI business by focus­
ing on one technology and one market segment. It is 
now clear that long-term success means competing 
in several markets with a number of LSI techno1ogies. 
This we intend to do. 

The outlook for the LSI Group is very good for 
19n. Our organization and start-up phase is now 
behind us, and we should be able to take full advan· 
tage of our technological leadership and new market 
strategy during our first full year of operation. 

David J. Marriott 
Vice President and General Manager 
LSI Group 

Tc-,r>-Lyda M .. m.;aoo, MOS CCO 
Division, WapPinger Falls 
Bot/om Larry DeClue. left and 
Damel Wong. Bipolar Memory & 
ECL Product~ Division. Moun· 
tain View 
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Consumer 
Products 
Group 
1976 was the year Fairchild established itself as a 
maior factor in the consumer products business. 
Each of you in the Consumer Products Group can 
take pride in your contribution to that success. 

Introduction of our economy-priced Tunebancf'· 
tine in January of last year provided Fairchild with 
the broadest range of electronic timepieces available. 
Because of increasing demand for liquid crystal 
watches, CPG introduced five LCD styles in June, 
with good market acceptance. By the end of the 
year, we were shipping these models in quantity. 

We have also had favorable response to our Time­
band and Fairchild lines of LED digital clocks, which 
are now available in styles ranging from table models 
to a combination clock and high intensity lamp. In 
1977, Time Products will continue to stress a bal· 
anced product line, both in price and type of time­
pieces. 

Service improvement was a problem area which 
Time Products Division addressed last year. Our 
centralized Service Center in Palo Alto has now re­
duced turnaround time on watch repairs to one 
week_ We have made changes in our 1977 watch 
lines to minimize customer problems with battery 
replacement Watches are OOVJ designed with hatch­
backs which pennit the customer to change balter­
ies, and we're .also including coupon for a free set 
of batteries with each new watch. 

Greg Reyes-Vice PreSident and General Manager, 
Consumer Products Group 

A significant achievement last year was the launch­
ing of our V)deo Entertainment System, the first pro­
grammable home television game. The game console 
and Vldeocart'" cartridges are based on Fairchild's 
FB'" mkroprocessor, supplied by the Microsy5lems 
Division. 

When we demonstrated a prototype of this unique 
system at the June Consumer Electronics Show in 
Chicago, we revolutionized home electronics. Our 
booth was jammed throughout the entire show. 1lle 
Video Entertainment System was approved for sale 
by the Federal Communications Commission in 
October. 

Fairchild is the only company that has a cartridge 
expandable game. By the end of this year, we expect 
to have 20 cartridges developed for sale, including 
high skill games and educational programs. Our 
company should continue to dominate this market 
from a technological standpoint 

Exetron Division continued to make important 
contributions to Consumer Products last year, in· 

Left, top Angelina Trujillo, E"etron Division, Santa Clara 
Left. bottom Becky Stanton, Optoelectronics Division, 
Palo Alto A/xxIt> unda Carter, Time Products, Palo Alto 
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cluding start-up of the first four-inch wafer fabrica­
tion fadity in the industry. The division supplied 
CMOS circuits used in watches and maintained ex­
cellent performance and control in ramping both 
LED and LCD watch module product;c>n throughout 
the year to meet watch market demands. 

Our OploeleclronK:s Division experienced steady 
grOlNth, despite a SIowdOlNll in orders for watch dis­
plays as many smaller digital watch manufacturers 
dropped out of the market. Major car and CB radio 
manufacturers placed large orders (or Opto LED 
displays. At the end of the year, in its first attempt to 
sell components 10 the consumer, Opto offered a car 
clock in its Solid State Technology Kit. This line will 
be expanded this year to include clock calendars. 

Fairchild consumer products were introduced 
throughout the world last year, and initial market re­
sponse in areas including Europe and the Far East 
was gratifying. To accommodate future demand for 
our products, we broke ground in November for a 
new 150,<XX).square-foot CPG headquarters building 
in Santa Clara, Calif. We expect to move in later this -. With your help, 1977 shouki be a good year for 
our group, both in terms of innovative expansion of 
our oment lines and improved demand for all our 
products. 

Greg Reyes 
Vice President and General Manager 
Consumer Products Group 

Bruce Crockl"ll, 0..... ,~.r" . .l;. 

Dr )n Palo AI 0 

Instrumentation 
and Systems 
Group 
I am pleased to report that some of the most drama­
tic grOVJl.h within Fairchild last year occurred in the 
Instrumentation and Systems Group. 

Our FB'" microprocessor and Sentry and Xincom 
testers all produced impressive sales gains. In Octo­
ber, the company announced that Microsystems 
Division VJOuld begin producing the Motorola 6800, 
a leading microprocessor for the data processing in­
dustry, under a second·sourcing agreement with 
Motorola. 

We continued to be the leader in the semiconduc­
tor test business last year, with introductions of Sen· 
try VII and Xincom III testers. The Sentry systems 
test high complexity devices faster than ever before 
possible. The Sentry VII, introduced at the Septem­
ber Wescon Show in Los Angeles, interfaces directly 
with our Integrator'" host computer. The Integrator 
collects data from numerous on·line testers and pro­
vides status reports at various stages of semicon· 
ductor processing. 

Sandy Mendenh3l1, lm.trumenlatlOn 
Unit, San Jose 
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Instrumentation 
and Systems 
Group continued 

The Xincom III tester, introduced in May, is the 
first commercial test system to use distributed sys­
tem architecture, which permits a number of testers 
to communicate with a central computer. Systems 
Technology received more than $9OO,1XX) in orders 
for the Xincom III within the first month of its 
introduction, 

Several major appliance manufacturers have placed 
high volume orders with the Microsystems Division, 
Closer to home, the Consumer Products Group has 
based its programmable home video game system on 
an F8 controller. We're predicting that, within five 
years, the majority of American homes will have a~ 
pliances run by an F8 or similar microprocessor, 
the majority of American homes will have appliances 
run by an Fa or similar microprocessor. 

In 1976 we introduced our digital panel meter line 
of products using the Fairchild 0.5 and O.S-inch LEDs_ 
In our first year in this product area, we captured a 
significant portion of the available market. Last year 
we also started the Memory Systems Unit, a supplier 

Top Raj Shankar, Mlcrosystems Div n 
SanJ~ 

Bot/om-George Lew, left and John Hopp. 
Systems Technology Division, San Jose 

Rrghr Karhy Sma'iwood, Systems Technology 
Division, San Jose 

Jim Bowen- Vice President and General Manager, 
Instrumentation and Systems Group 

of board level memories 10 the computer OEM mar­
ket. In December we delivered our first products, 
Later this year VJe expect to introduce a line of stan­
dard prooucts using our memory systems_ 

In December, we acquired another company, Data 
Works Instrumentation, ChatsVJOrth, Calif. 11le Data 
Works products became part of our Instrumentation 
Unit proouc! line. 

I expect 1977 to be another growth year for us in 
our major markets. I would like to thank you for your 
help and support during the last active year, and I 
kx>k forward to working with you during 19n. 

(t~ 
James D_ Bowen 
VICe President and General Manager 
Instrumentation and Systems Group 



Federal 
Systems 
Group 
Federal Systems Group continued its steady growth 
last year, with increases in both sales and bookings. 
These occurred predominantly in electronic counter­
measures and electro-optical systems. I want to 
thank each of you for your contributions to that 
success. 

In addition 10 being awarded several significant 
government contracts, we successfully tested pro­
duct prototypes and launched new product pro­
grams in both the Space and Defense Systems and 
Imaging Systems divisions. 

The U.S. government continued to be our major 
customer- speciHcaily NASA and the military serv­
ices. Space and Defense Systems led the group in 
large contracts with an award of $10 million for sig­
nal processing equipment for Navy electronic counl­
ermeasure and attack aircraft. The division also re­
ceived a $6.1 million contract from the Army for 
special purpose electronic warfare systems. 

Industrial Research magazine recognized Imaging 
Systems DMsion's MV-201 CCO (charge-coupled 
device) miniature TV camera as one of the "most 
significant 100 new technical products of 1976_" The 
MV-201 is small, lightweight and adaptable to many 
uses in industrial security, law enforcement, scieniiflC 
measurement and industrial control. 

Imaging Systems further advanced CCD techno­
logy last year With the introduction of three new 
cameras- an electron;c gunsighl TV camera, a TOW 
Missile Sight System and a solid-state television 
camera for NASA lhe NASA project camera is 

Lou Pighi-Vice President and General Manager, 
Federal Systems Group 

compatible with a standard television screen display. 
The camera is a forerunner of a family of high reso­
tion saUd-state cameras. 

We successfully test·fired one of our CCD cam­
eras installed in an artillery shell. Still in develop­
ment, the shell is fired over a target area, deployed 
on a parachute and transmits terrain and target in· 
formation to a remote command post. 

Our KA-99 panoramic aerial camera, developed 
last year, has been selected as the prime photo­
graphic sensor for a new Navy reconnaissance sys­
tem. The camera is designed to operate at medium­
to-low altitudes, covering extremely large areas at 
high speeds. In the aerial camera operation, we are 
currently emphasizing development of reconnais­
sance cameras with longer focal lengths. 

Through our research, new product development 
and continuous monitoring of market conditions, 
Federal Systems Group has maintained leadership in 
our industry. We are among the leaders in tactical 
photographic reconnaissance, communications jam· 
ming systems and in electro-optical systems using 
CCD technology. We expect to double our sales 
within the next two years. With your help, we will 
continue this excellent growth rate and maintain our 
position of leadership. 

Louis H. Pighi 
Vice President and General Manager 
Federal Systems Group 

Lofl. top-.J n Dow~nJ. 5p.lc(' and Defense 
5\ t~ms. Syossc. 
Rl! ~I, lop MaVl~ Cdlherwood. Space and 
O( len&e Systems. SyoSSl;"1 
Lefl, bottom-An Rom-rts. 1m, ging Sy&· 
ten IS. Syo t 
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Industrial 
Products 
Division 
At IPD, 1976 was a year of good fortune resulting 
from hard work. New product developments and 
continued aggressive marketing of our established 
product lines accounted for this growth, and I am 
grateful to all of you-both long·timers and new· 
comers-for your help in making it a successful year. 

Our audio-visual systems attracted a great deal of 
customer interest, particularly in industrial sales and 
training. Fairchild Synchromatic 110 filmstrip projec· 
tors are now in use by major U.S. corporations in­
cluding Ford Motor Company, Exxon and Interna­
tional Harvesters. Formby's Refinishing Products, a 
Mississippi company, is one of many manufacturers 
now using IPD's Super 8 protectors in point-of­
purchase displays in retail stores. 

After many months of field research, the National 
Retail Hardware Association has selected a custom· 
ized version of the Fairchild Super 8 as the point-of· 
purchase display equipment it will recommend for 
use by its thousands of member retailers. 

We introduced the 3Smm Synchro-Slicle front and 
rear screen projector early this year to meet demands 
in the expanding training, education and sales 
market. To assure our continued leadership in the 
audio-visual field, new systems development and 
product improvement continue to play major roles in 
IPO product planning strategies. 

International sales of our aircraft weight and bal· 
ance systems increased substantially lasl year, partic· 
ularly in the Midc:lle East. STAN'" sysiems were sold 

~i 

Ray Hennessey-Vice President and General Manager, 
Industrial Products Division 

to customers induding the Royal Saudi Air Force 
and Iraqi Airways. The personal aircraft of the Presi· 
dent of Egypt and the King of Saudi Arabia were 
also outfitted with STAN systems. Our cockpit 
voice and flight data recorders continued to contri· 
bute to our profitablity. 

Our pressure sensor and magnetic head group 
continued to gain market share, and contributed to 
our overall positive performance. 

Perhaps the most visible reflection of the growth 
of our business last year was the addition of a night 
shift for the first time. This group was added to reo 
duce our delivery time to customers, and it has 
made substantial progress toward thai goal. 

As our business continues to expand, we will, un· 
doubtedly, require additional manufacturing space. 
This is already evident in the obvious stretching of 
our available space to its maximum capacity. This 
expansion will, ho>.vever, be done on a judicious 
basis with an eye towards maintaining our present 
profitability. In the final analysis, this provides job 
security for all of us. 

I look to your support in IPO's management ef· 
forts to continue the friendly and cooperative cli· 
mate we all enjoy in this division. 1llere's no ques­
tion in my mind that it's played a tremendous role 
in our success. 

Raymond G. Hennessey 
Vice President and General Manager 
Industrial Products Division 

Top Steve Blucher, Audio-VISual 
Products. ComrNIck 
&ttom· Pat Tomasi, Audio·Visual 
Products. Commack 



International 
Division 
For the people of the International Division, 1976 
was a year of reorganization. I'd ~ke to re-port to 
you on the reasons for our restructuring and the 
improvements resulting from il. 

Some significant revamping took place early last 
year, primarily in Europe. The previously centralized 
European operation was divided into northern, cen­
Iral and southern areas. Northern headquarters are 
now in London, Central in Munich, West Germany 
and Southern in Milan, Italy. 

Since making this change, we have appointed 
nationals of these three countries as general man­
agers of area operations, enabling us to build longev· 
ity in these markets by taking advantage of their 
greater familiarity with the areas. In Latin America, 
management responsibilities are now being handled 
by both expatriates and local nationals. 

Our business in Latin America and Southeast Asia 
remained strong. in large pari because of the Fair­
child manufacturing facilities in Mexico, Brazil and 
Hong Kong. 

European markets continued to strengthen 
throughout the year. The agreement announced last 
summer with a Hungarian firm represents a major 
breakthrough. The firm wiU assemble packaged cir­
cuits from our bipolar semiconductor chips. We will 
also supply technical expertise. Fairchild is the first 
American semiconductor company to establish such 
an agreement with an Eastern European country. 

Our major success in Europe continues to be with 
the television industry, where we are the largest U.S. 
supplier 01 PAL television circuits. Europe will con-

Rrgh' 30b B T 
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John Duffy- Vice Presidenl and General Manager, 
Inlernational Division 

tinue to be a major market for television games and 
we have chosen to sell the Fairchild game in con­
junction with major European television manufac· 
turers. This strategy was recently implemented, and 
early 1977 results look very promising. 

Sales and profits from TDK-Fairchild. our joint 
venture in Japan, reached record levels in 1976. Sig­
nificant trade limitations are imposed on foreign com· 
panies operating in Japan, so the joint venture allows 
us to participate in the Japanese market to a greater 
degree than would be possible otherwise. 

Foreign currency devaluations and changing politi· 
cal situations adversely affected the division's busi· 
ness in some pariS of the world last year. In Mexico, 
for example, the devaluation of the peso weakened 
customer confidence in the economy as a whole, and 
forced us to increase prices to maintain profitability. 

While 1976 was a year of a lot of change, that is 
now behind us. This year, we are looking for im· 
proved performance in every area- Latin America, 
Europe and Asia Pacific-and expect excellent 
growth during the second half of the year. 

f'L Oftll;0 
John A. Duffy 
Vice President and General Manager 
International Division 
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Human 
Resources 
Corporate responsibility is nothing more than a 
multiple of individual responsibility. 

In large companies such as Fairchild. there can 
be a tendency to think that what we do as individuals 
doesn't really affect the perfonnance of the company 
that much. But the fact is thai a Company can only 
produce quality goods and services when each 
individual does the same. 

Doing a good job doesn't just show up on 
your performance review- it shows up on the 
income statement. More profit means more 
jobs- more opportunities for promotion, open­
ings for new people and a better chance to im­
plement equal employment opportunity plans. 
These are all benefi ts to a company as well as 
responsibilities. 

Whether a handful of people, as we were in 
1927, or 21,000, as we are today, Fairchild is a 
group working together to achieve common 
objectives- to produce the best products pos. 
sible and to operate our business so we earn a 
fair profit fo r ourselves and our shareholders. 
The individual commitments of Fairchild people 
made the performance shown on these charts 
possible. 

Equal Opportunity Re port 
From 1973 to 1976, a statistical analysis of our 
workforce shows a significant increase in female 
and minority employment, particularly in the 
professional, managerial and technical areas. 

In January, 1977, Dreyfus Third Century 
Fund, a New York·based investment firm, rated 
Fairchild first in equal employment opportunity 
and second in job safety of 22 instrument and 
electrical equipment companies evaluated. 

Company equal opportunity programs which 
inform people about new career and training 
opportunities certainly contribute to this per· 
formance, as do the increasing numbers of 
women and minorities seeking "non· traditional" 
jobs. 

Our Equal Employment Opportunity Depart. 
ment is continuously working to insure equal job 
access for everyone, and is currently putting 
special emphasis on a number of job areas, in· 
cluding jobs for veterans and the handicapped. 

NET SALES 

1976 

1915 

1974 

1973 

1972 

o 50 100 ISO 200 250 300 350 400 .50 

M. oons 01 Dolla .. 

NET SALES PER EMPLOYEEt 

1976 

1975 

1974 

1973 

1912 

o $$.000 $10,000 $1$.000 $20.000 $25.000 

Colla .. 
f~OI'I • ....age tow ~ 



NET INCOME 

1976 

1975 

1974 

1973 

1972 

30 

M. 0'" 01 [)oIlaf, 

NET INCOME PER EMPLOYEEt 

1976 

1915 

1974 

1973 

1912 o .T~¥D" 

o '500 $1,000 $1,500 

.. 

52.000 

INVESTMENTS PER EMPLOYEE t 

1976 

1975 

1974 

1973 

1972 

o $1,000 $2.000 $3.000 $4,000 

Dotlar. 

Reflect' expenditure lor property, new equipment, 
plants and additional property plus research, de­
velopment and engineering 

TOTAL 

Fourl h 
Quarter 

Third 
Quarter 

Second 
Quarter 

First 
Quarter 

CAREER OEVELOPMENT - 1976 

o '.000 2.000 

Employees 

Fairchild employees who made ule at courses 
through the Management and Career Develop­
ment Cenler 181t year, 
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Operating 
Groups and 
Divisions 

Fairchild Came ra and Instrume nt 
Corporation 
Corporate Staff: Corporate Communi­
cations, Finance, Industrial Relations, 
Legal, Technical Administration 

I 
Components Group 

Mountain View, San Jose, San Rafael 
and Healdsburg, California; 
South Portland, Maine; Hong Kong, 
Seoul, Korea; Jakarta, Indonesia; 
and Singapore. 

Digital Products Oivision 
Analog Products Division 
Transistor Division 
Diode Division 
AulomolivejHybrid Products Division 
Manufacturing Services 

I 
C o ns umer Products Group 

Palo Alto, Santa Clara, California; 
Sydney, Australia; Frankfurt, 
West Gennany 

Time Products Division 
Exetron Division 
Optoelectronics Division 

I 
Federal Systems Group 
Syosset, New York 

Space and Defense Systems 
Division 

Imaging Systems Division 

-

-

-

I 
LSI Group 
Mountain View, Palo AlIO, Califomia; 
Wappingers Falls, New York 

Bipolar Memory & Eel Products ts 
Division 

MOS/CeO Products Division 

! 
Ins trumentation and S ystems 
Group 

San Jose, Chatsworth, CaHfornia 

Systems Technology Diviskm 
Microsysterns Division 
Instrumentation Unit 

I 
Industrial Products Division 

Commack, New York; Traverse City, 
Michigan 

World Magnetics Inc. (a subsidiary) 

1 
International Division 

Manufacturing Facilities: Mexico 
City, Mexico; Campinas, Brazil 
Sales Offices Worldwide 

• 

-

-

-

-
: I 

I 

I 



Fairchild 
at Home 
and Abroad 
San Fraaciaco Bay Area 
1. MountaIn V'tew 
2. San Jose 
3. Palo Alto 
4. Santa Clara 
5. San Rafael 
6. Healdsburg 

The United Stillt" 

Califorrua: 
San Francisco Bay Area 
Chatsworth 

2. New York: 
s"o.... 
Commack 
Wappmgns Falls 

3. MaIne: 
Soulh Portland 

4. MIChigan: 
Traverse City 

The World 
1. Umted Slates 
2. Mexico 
3. Brazil 
4. West Germany 
5. Korea 
6. Hong Kong 
7. Singapore 
8. Indonesia 
9. Australia 
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Fairchild Camera and Instrument Corporation 
464 Ellis Street, Mountain View, California 94042 
(415) 962·5011 
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DEAR FELLOW EMPLOYEE, 

Our company's sales passed the half-billion· 
dollar mark for the first lime during 1978. I want to 
congratulate each of you for your contribution in 
achieving this company record. 

Our earnings rose to 524.8 million, more than 
double the $11.2 million in 1977. Earnings per 
share rose to $4.48 from $2.06lasl year. Incoming 
order rates set new highs in both semiconductor 
components and electronic equipment. and as a 
result VJe ended the year with a record backlog of 
$294 million, up more than 55 percent from 1977. 

Strong \.VOrldlNide demand for semiconductors 
was reflected in our Semiconductor Products 
operations, which set sales records in the second. 
third and fourth quarters of last year. The company 
expanded employment by somE! 6000 people and 
continued its capital expansion programs in both 
OUT major product areas. We expect capital expen­
ditures during] 979 to be more than double last 
year's rate of $32 million. 

[n January. VJe announced Fairchild's IAlithdrawal 
from the digital watch business. The 1O\.V profit 
margins and relative instability of the digital watch 
market. we feel. are not compatible VJith Fairchild·s 
long· range concentration in the high technology 
field. 

Record grOVJth in Systems and Equipment came 
from excellent sales in ooth the Test Systems Group 
and the Govemment and Industrial Products 
Group. In the laner part of the year, the people of 
Testline in Rorida and Faultfinders in New York 
joined Test Systems. We are pleased to IAlelcome 
the employees of these two companies to Fairchild. 

In the Advanced Technology Group, manufac· 
turing began on Fairchild's 9440 Microflame'" 16· 
bit microprocessor. and the group centralized in a 
new Mountain View facility. Further details on 
accomplishments of our product groups are 
covered in the individual sections later in 
this report. 

DUring 1979, we expect the momentum 
established last year in ooth semiconductor prod· 
ucts and electroniC equipment to continue. Every· 
one at Fairchild can be justifiably proud of our 
company's achievements last year. Working 
together. we can continue this record of improve· 
ment during 1979. 

, 
~ , 

"- \ 

\-

Wilfred J. Corrigan \, .V 
" Chairman and PreSident 
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CORPORATEORGANlZATlON 

Corporate Structure 

12 





14 

Ron Carlson. Held Sola. 
M'mneopoIb. with customers 
from 3M 

Marc Weiss. Pans sales offlce. 
With customers from Fruncoise 
desCobleo T.--



oltho 
.or 

of. WIlIer lab In 
used by the 

Important 

we saw 
we first had to deal 

to manufacture the 

Cln:uIts, we are about 
In South Portland. Main •. 

Moulntaln~. CoIIf. These 
customer demand. 

consolidation. We combined 
South Son Jose. CalIf. and 

and 64K CCO memory pro. 

series 

smaller relocations and consolidations In other divisions. will help us 
demand for our products effidentiy. One thing that concerned 

that since much of the growth we experienced wasn't planned, we couldn't effi· 
as weB as everyone else in the Industry, had to scramble occasionally. This year, 

we have enough capacity to meet our sales goals in a planned. orderly fashion. 
for competent people in all job categortes Intensified last year, and even attracted 

The weU·publidzed shortage of people. particularly In northern CalIfornia. 
had responding efficiently 10 high market demand. _ 

progmns to address this problem. Including the ""'Y sua:essfuI 
program, for which Julia Pttsker from our Transistor DIvisIon won 

new hires came resuk of the efforts of many of you, 
recruit good people. Performance records 
of competenl committed people they .... 

some of the major ac:compItshments of Semiconductor Products dMsIons 
pm:edents In speed and capablBty. 

be extremely high. I beHew we a .. reoogntzed as the 

In early 1979. 
capab\Bty 

of computers in 

static RAMS as weB 
announced their new ~com· 
enables this system to lay claim to 

today. 
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• MOS Products had substantial demand for both its 16K dynamic RAM and 64K CCD memory. This 
year....-e VJiIl begin shipments of the 3870 and 6800 microprocessors under large contracts VJith both 
Chrysler Corporation and the Delco Division of General Motors. These projects, which involve fuel. em';· 
ronmental and entertainment systems control in passenger cars, call for components and circuitry from 
microprocessors to diodes and transistors. They VJiIl mean significant volume to all of Semiconductor 
Products over the next few years. 

In late 1978, the LSI Group was dissolved, making the Bipolar LSI and MOS Divisions separate, 
reporting directly to me. The rapidly increasing size of both divisions dictated this new arrangement. The 
move also made it possible for David MaTTioU. a \Ace President and formerly General Manager for the 
LSI Group, to become General Manager of GECFairchild, our new joint venture VJith The General 
Electric Co. of England. It is our intention that GECFairchild VJiIi produce MOS memories and micro­
processors in a plant currently under construction in Cheshire. in northwest England. 

One of our most important new product developments in the Integrated Circuits Group last year was 
the Digital Division's FAST (Fairchild Advanced Schouky TIL) series. This is an interesting concept. 
because it combines our lsoplanar'" technology together VJith low-pa.ver Schottky to produce a very 
small. very fast drcuit. Customer response to FAST has been extremely enthusiastic, and we expect to 
improve our position in the low'po\AI€r market. . 

Our linear Division continued to add to its line of op amps, voltage regulators and other components 
VJith a variety of products including an eight·bil analog to digital converter. which we think VJiIl become an 
industry standard. linear's noise-reduction circuits for use in recording equipment also shOVJed 
excellent growth. as did the division's interface line. 

The CMOS Division ended the yearVJith accelerating sales_ Due to the OptoelectroniCS Division's 
development of LCD (liquid crystal display) modules, we are now packaging LCD's VJith CMOS chips as 
a kit. a product that looks very promiSing. 

The Automotive Division began the year VJith receipt of a large order for hybrid ignition modules from 
Volkswagen in Germany. marking the first use of hybrid electroniC ignition systems in European automo­
biles Automotive also VJi[] be a major supplier to both Chrysler and Delco for the fuel and enVIronmental 
control systems I mentioned earlier_ 

In Discrete Products. Optoelectronics Division had a strong year. v.ith people in the di1Jision doing a 
fine job of identifying new applications for both LEOs and LCOs In Hong Kong. for example, Fairchild is 
a major LCD supplier to timepiece and game manufacturers from the Hong Kong plant located in 
Tuen Mun. 

Both the Diode and Transistor Divisions VJiIl partidpate in the large automobile s~em contracts, 
Diode. in addition. had good sales results last year from its new line of varador diodes.. and continues to 
experience strong increases in zener diode sales Another key area is the diode array, which has excellent 
potential in the military market This market. by the way, grev.' faster than our non-mibtary segments last 
year_ I think this is a good indication of the success of our Semiconductor Products marketing organlza· 
tion. which is now aligned to serve specific market areas also including consum€r, automotive and 
telecommunications 

The Transistor Division continued to perform a most important role by produdng a very advanced 
Darlington device which is a key component of the ignition system produced by our Automotive Division 

Our Manufacturing Services Division plants in Hong Kong. Singapore, Korea and Indonesia per­
fonned \lJelilast year. and contributed a great deal to our sales records_ On that division's domestic 
Side. our Healdsburg plant is now. we think, the supplier of the best silicon in the world_ We've achieved 
this goal because we've successfully developed a "super-Rat"· wafer using prOJection alignment. which 
has resulted in major improvements in yield. The people at Healdsburg deserve to be proud of this 
accomplishment • 

Each person in Semiconductor Products deserves to be proud of our group's response to the chal· 
lenges of a very successful. but sometimes frustrating year_ The groundwork laid last year should help 
reduce those frustrations in 1979. and help us achieve another strong sales year If an economic slow 
down occurs. we believe it VJiIi be relatively short and that our large current backlog of orders wtll probably 
carry us through it VJith no major problems Naturally, VR wtJl be cautious and VJiIi implement contingency 
plans if a serious downturn threatens In general. however. we expect continued steady grQP.Allh to 
increase profitability and lob opportunities in Semiconductor Products this year . 

George Wells 
Senior Vice President 
Semiconductor Products 



ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY 

Tom 

• Advanced T ~'rlln()1ogy operations in 1978 expanded to include three main areas. The RRE Micro­
computer [).vision_ and T etephone Products. v.mch researches telecommunications. IAl€re added 10 our 
Research and I)evdopmenl Division. "The focus of the5e divisions is to work on new ideas and products 
to maintain Fairchild's leadership to the electroniCS industyY. 

The kt>y evenl ()f J 97K for Advanced Technology was the fonnal introduction of the 9440 Microflame'" 
mICrOprOCessor. the first c:rcu~ IAIIth minicomputer pc:N.ter on a Single chip. Late in the year. the FIRE 
Microcomputer Di~, '0 was /nrmed to c. ,nsahdate manufactUring operations and VJOrldVJide sales for 
the 9440 and related produd~_ . 

There hdS been qood worldv.ide response 10 the 9440. and the supporting FIRE software system. VJith 
Fairchild establishing itself as a poll!ntial forcl.' in the market for high performance microelectronic sys­
term. 197<}will be a year of substantial grOO-1h in both product offerings and revenue. with introductions 
ofsewral new hlgh-;.:vei languages and software packages planned. 

Also .scheduled for 1979 introduction IS the next generation microprocessor. the 9445 Microflame'" II 
It 'Mil have considerably higher perfonnance capabilities than the 9440_ 

The ARE Microcomputer DiviSion also consolidated all its marketing. operatiOns and engineering staff 
:nto onl' new 30.(XX) square-fOOl Mountain Viev.o fadllty_ 

Fairchild entered the telecommunicahons market VJith the late· 1978 introduction of the Fairdial'" 
component set "nd the fonnation of Telephone Products. The Fairdial kit includes 10 semiconductor 
componl?nts thaI .:an be used to construct a tell?phone repertoyY dialer VJith the capability to store up to 
44 telephon~ numbf.'r5 of 12-digil length _ 

Telephone Products is currently \IJOrking VJith companies bUilding telephone equipment. making 
inomumcnts more capable lind more reliable ~t a marketable cost. We expect the Fairdial to do 1Al€1I in 
19i9. and (,ur plans call for continued upgrading of our telephone products line. 

Seo.oeml.~"C.,ts In ;JUT Research and D ... >velopment Oivision made 1978 a dynamic year_ The device 
r~arrh group has been developing crlti(:31 process information for nev.o MOS technology. and dynamic 
memory r~ar,h has heen supplying memories to support the 9440. 

The ern image sensing and signal procesmng department had a successful pilot production of a new 
area photosensor close to one-half inch on a side-the largest device Fairchild makes_ 

E-beam nthography, v.rhich prepares masks for printing on silicon wafers in a fraction of the lime neces­
sarylMth conventional methods, contributed to the success of the FIRE Microcomputer Division and 
Research and Development. A second E-beam machine VoIiIl be installed in 1979. which VoIiI! make 
Fairchild first In the mdustry 10 have a second generation machine of this type_ The new machine INiI! 
pmduce larger masks at double the nperating speed 

1 q7Q lA.-ili SCI.' grov.'l:h in aii our divisions INith continued focus on new markets to pursue .• 

Tom Longo 
Vice President and 
Ch'l'fT ethnlc.:!lOtf:.cer 
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sYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT 

TomSherby 

- . Systems and Equipment broke records in billings. bookings. sales. profits and number of 
empl~'ees contributing to an excellent overall year. We kept up OUT momentum in all of our markets. 
contributed substantially to Fairchild's profits. and \NOrked on development of new areas. 

ForouT Test Systems Group, which includes the Sentry and ><incorn Divisions and the recently formed 
Subassembly Test Division, 1978 was another year of record sales. _ 

A major event contributing to Test Systems' success was the excellent market acceptance of Sentry 
V1U. an advanced efficient general purpose VLS[ test system. [n early 1979, we introduced Sentinel, a 
flexible. mid-priced LSI lest system designed to cut testing costs for high-volume semiconductor manufac­
turers and users. Sentinel closes the gap between general purpose testers and dedicated benchtop 
testers. }{incorn had a strong year while readying two major new products for 1979 announcement. 

Test Systems Group expanded last year with the acquisition of two companies-T estline Instruments 
Inc .. "Titusville, Florida (near Orlando) and Faultfinders, Inc., Latham, NY ( a suburb of Albany). Testline 
employs 100 people and makes in·circuit digital testers that are used primarily for field maintenance. 
Fauhfinders currently has 380 employees and produces analog testers which focus on the production 
2nd of the in·circuit lest market. This year Faultfinders will construct a 95,OQO·square·foot additional 
production facility in Colonie, NY. about half a mile from the present headquarters. 

These tvJO acquisitions were combined in December to form the new Subassembly Test Systems Divi· 
sion. which will have a joint sales force representing the two product lines. We expect the new division to 
;rlM' \'ery rapidly in sales and profitability with the strength of Fairchild marketing and service behind 
:~em. We v.;11 gain broader coverage with our existing customers and will be able to participate in the 
printed circuit board assembly test business, a fast ·growing segment of the test systems market. 

In the Government and Industrial Products Group. we capitalized on several market areas-imaging, 
communications jamming. and commercial airline systems. We developed a significant new product, the 
TLQ·17Aground·to·ground communications jammer, which is being tested by the Army and may 
b~coml' the NATO standard. We alSO\AlOn Significant development contracts with our secure com· 
munications and our CCD·based cockpit 1V system . 

The U.S. Air Force awarded a more than $1 million contract to the Imaging Systems Division for 
prototype production of 25 cockpit CCD1V camera systems for use in tactical training. 

Imaging Systems al50 developed a CCD scanner system for the U.S. Postal System which will be a part 
01 a proposed nationwide electronic mail transmission system, currently being conSidered by Congress. 
Modifications of the system are continuing based on the Postal Service requirements. 

The Industrial Products Division had an outstanding year exceeding the sales and profit goals. Market 
acceptance of our Synchro-Slide'" 35 mm projector has been good and we will be aggressively pursuing 

· the marketplace for this product. We also have been developing an airplane Tire Pressure Monitor 
which will improve tire maintenance by providing exact tire pressure readings during flight and 

i on the ground_ Work on thiS product was started in late 1975 at the request of Boeing Corporation. 
: and we have 'NOrked closely with several airlines in developing this product. I 
· In early 1979 v..re will formally annouce the formation of the Digital Equipment Group. This group will 
· handle the design. manufacture and sale of a high·speed, add·on bulk storage system utilizing CCD 
· memory_ Digital Equipment IAliIl also be responsible for the design, development. sale and manufacture of 
· all processors and microprocessor-based products within the Systems and Equipment operations. We will 
· be using our CCD memory technology to give us a unique edge in the market. We witl be able to provide 
· memories at 100000r cost and higher performance than anyone else currently in the industry. 
· We look for 1979 to be another successful year for Systems and Equipment, and we expect our group 
, to be somewhat recession·resistant. Test Systems has very good backlogs, which should cushion the 
: group from any slO'J.'Clown in the economy. The Government and Industrial Products Group should also 
: have a strong business year . 

In general. we're looking to achieve higher levels of productivity and profitability in 1979. while keep· 
: ing our business stable. We want to provide security both for employees and the corporation in terms of 
· protection of eamings. 

; 
Systems and Equipment 
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1'\ litHEt' 

Revenue 

Net income 

Net income per share 

Dividends declared per share 

Schlumberger 

191;.1 

$6.370,442,000 

$1 ,182,073 ,000 

$4. 10 

$1.12 

I9S3 19"2 

$5.797.459,000 $6,283,810,000 

$1,084,299,000 $1.348,165,000 

$3.73 $4.60 

$1.00 $0.92 
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A ,'ea, ago, I had the difficult task of 
reporting lower camings for Schlumhergcr, 
the first time in twenly years. Nineteen e ighty 
four was not a vcar without thorns and proh· 
lems. I am hal;PY to report that earnings of 
Schlumherger bounced back. Nothing spec­
tacular, but earnings pe r share and revenue in ­
creased 10%. Ye t, ill the face of all th e 
pessimism surrounding the oil indust ry. it is 
not a bad performance. 111crc is still resilience 
ill the old beast. 

_ The bottom line is the resu lt of many 
additions and many subt ractions. Sort ing it 
ou t , se parating the meaningful from th e 
lempomry. is a useful exercise to appraise the 
major trends of 1984. On the positive side, 
three factors helped camings: 

o Growth of the Wireline logging ill North 
America. 

a Uelurn of Fairchild Semiconductor to 
breakevcn. 

o Highcr intercst income. 

On the negative side, three factors had lin 
adverse cffect Oil ellmings: 

o Throughout th e world, drilling rates rc­
mained soft all year. Thc contag io n , due 
mainly to overmpacity. has extended to other 
oilfield service acti\'ities such as ct'lllenting 
lind stimulation. 

o Wireline loggi ng act ivit y outs ide North 
Amerim has been basimlly fl at. There were, 
however, some signifim nt geogrnphical shifts. 
Activity in the North Sca, Ch inll lind India 
grew markedly, offsetting lower act ivity in the 
~ l iddle East. 

o The European e<,'onomy is not (.'oming out of 
the doldrums. TIle su rge of the dollar agllinst 
aU European currencies compounds the prob­
lem when figures arc translated into dollars. 

_ Again st this backgrollnd . the ma in 
thrusts of ollr action during this year of recov­
er)' were in three din.>ctions: 

o Fight h.'l.ck on market share in the United 

States oilfields. Two years of recessions, of de­
clining dri lling activith ha\ e led to an o\'ersup­
pi)' of equipment, price cutling and stifTer 
competition. A long experience ill the oilfield 
has taught liS that, ill the final anah'sis. qualit} 
of service, technology improvements. belief 
answers, are the only way to keep competition 
at ba y and to provide what th~ customers 
want. Whether in the reorganized Dowell 
Schlumbe rger operations in the u.s. or ill 
Wireline logging in North America, we intend 
to recapture market share in some areas and 
maintain our position ever)where else. 

o Complete what was started : the strengthen­
ing and reorganil,,ation of Fairchild Semicon­
ductor and Computer Ajded Systems. There is 
a widespread belief that Fairchild is still In 

trouble. ~fa}be we ha\-e been too candid in 
telling the problems we were facin~ and the 
losses we were incurring. Problems there h,n-e 
been, problems there are still . Certainly. "t' 

do not want to hide them. But the truth is that 
the Fairchild we acquired in 1979. includim:: 
the test equipment and military businesses. 
was solid i), in the black last year. For maJl.1ge­
ment purposes we have isolated Fairchild 
Semiconductor. TIlis division broke even in 
the last six months or 1984. New products are 
comi ng out. 111ey are good and we knO\l ho\\ 
to manufacture them. New plants were built in 
South Portland . Maine and Puyallup , Wash­
ington . and in Cermany and Japan , and the)· 
arc effiCient. Ever\'one kne\\ that it would 
take time and 11l0Ile;~ And it did. but it is niCl' 
when the bottom line fi~ure shows that you arc 
011 the right track. Now it will take pcrsc\er­
ance. Cod knows, we ha\c it. 

o Acquire major units in the oilfield scniCl' 
industry. In April, 198-1 , the purchase of5()fl 
of Dowell in North America made it possible 
to create a world\\;de cementin~ and stimula­
tion business. under Schlulllber~er manal!;t'­
ment. At the end of December, the ac<luisition 
or SEOCO changed the magnitude or our pres­
ence in the offshore drillin~ business. SI::I)CO. 
the Olx-rator of the largest neet or sernisubmer­
sibles in the world, had re\'enue of $597 mil­
lion and net income of $10-2 million in 1984_ 
Bot h figures will be Sign ificantly lower in 19fi5 
as a number or long-tenn drilling contracts at 
favorable daily rates expire. Also. additional 
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expenses - amortization of goodwill, interest 
expenses related to the acquisition - will be 
incurred . 

Both 3C(luisitions will cnta il some dilution 
in earnings. In 1984 . our share (50%) of DoweJl 
Schlumberger in North America red uced eanl­
iugs $30 million (lO cents I>cr share). The situa­
tion will improve this year as this unit will re­
gain market share, set more uni ts offshore in 
the C ulf of ~'I ex ico . cont rol fi e ld cost and re­
duce dramatically headquarte rs expe nscs. 

For the last two decades, the strategy of 
Schlumberger for growth has been to proj!:ress 
along two avenues: to be the best oilfie ld scr­
vice enterprise in the world and to be a signifI­
cant fa c to r in th e hig h techn ology of 
measurement and components . The change of 
cycle in the oil industry, the tempor"J.ry reces­
sion in the sea rch fo r hyd rocarbons was a 
unique opportunity to seize . We have the cash 
and we love working in the oil fie lds, hel ping 
our customers to fi nd and produce oil. It docs 
not mean fo r one minute that we abandon or 
curtail our endeavor in the second undertak­
ing. Each cyele has its opport unities and its 
risks. If and when opportun ities a rise in 
America, in Japan, in Europe , in the fie lds of 
semicond uctors, of computer aided systems 
(automatic tests, CAO-cAM). of measurement 
and control. we will move in as we did in the 
oilfield services . 

_ There is a lot of pessimism in the oil busi­
ness these days . Yet the oil ind ustry is not in a 
state of disarray. Search fo r new reserves con­
ti nues in a ll part s of the world . Oi l is pro­
duced. transported . de livered at the doorstep 
of the customer. But everybody at eaeh link of 
this long chain is concerned with the price of 
crude oil. W ill OPEC collapse, ..... iII Norway or 
Nigeria take the lead in lowe ring the price. 
wiU the oil glut last forc\'er. is oil getting to be 
a commodi ty, nuctu3ting like copper or coffee 
beans? A real question and a real conce rn . 
Meanwh ile, every producer, every ref'i ne r, 
ever)' transporter, every customer expecting 
lower prices, reduces inve ntories to the bone, 
restricting demand. 

H istoricaJly, ever since oil became 3 major 
source of ene rgy some eight)' years ago, its 
p ri ce leve l h as neve r been e nt ire ly de ter­
mined by market conditions, by the strict law 

of supply and de mand. For decades, the Stan­
dard Oil Company in the old days, the 1ex:lS 
Railroad Commiss ion , t he in te rnati onal oi l 
companies in th e Middl e Eas t , la te ly th e 
OPEC, have more or less controlled the pricc of 
crude oil. Probably history will te ll that OI'EC, 
taking advantage of its temporary domi nating 
posit ion. raised the price of c rude oil too fast 
and too much. But as Il enry Kiss inger wrote 
recent ly. "reve nge eve n wh en sweet, is not 
fore ign policy." Today th e gove rn me nt s of 
Saudi Arabia, G reat Britain and Mexico have 
in fact the grave responsibility to bring some 
order and som e long-te rm stab ilit y. Hectic 
moveme nts of the pcndulum , e it he r up or 
down, amplif'ied tremendously by the swing in 
inve nt ori es and in the futures mll rke t a rc 
detrimental to the economics of all nations. 
Personally, I believe that reason and com mon 
scnse will prevail . The fi rs t signs of wisdom are 
in sight. 

Looking further in the future. I re member 
all the pundits and the eXI>c rts who pred icted 
that the world would n lll out of oil before the 
year 2,(X)(). It did not take two years for the 
same people to announce that the glut of oil 
will last a hundred years. If one thinks only of 
the de mand side, Asia alone has close to two 
billion human beings in China and in India 
who are stil l at the age of the bicycle and of the 
steam engine. 

_ 111 is is the world we live in . The prob­
lems, thc con(.'Crns have becn with us for the 
last two years. \Ve have survived thc change of 
cycle in the oil industry reasonably well. Stub­
bornly, we move forward with the same b .. "lSic 
convic tions: ad vanced technology and new 
products, bette r scrvice and morc answers to 
the customers, more laboratories and more 
R& O, be tte r tra ined , be tte r moti vated and 
more de tennined pt.."Ople at all levels, in all 
cou ntries. 

February 19, 1985 

Jean Riboud 
Chairman & Chief Execut ive Offi ccr 
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O ILFIELD SERV ICES/Wl nEL.lN":SE~",~"~C~"~S _____________________________________ --, 

Wireline Services 

Business Review 

_ \\Iireline revellue jtl 198-1 was 6% a/JOve 
1983 (IS some slll!Jilily returlled to tile 
petroleulIl illdustry after the sl1m?) declilles of 
drillillg ill 1982 (HId 1983. If the upturn ill 
(leU/alld for petroleum products I)Crsists, COII­

tilllwti(JI! of this gnulu(l{ imlll"Ol.Wmellt js 

expected. 

North America 
_ Ilc\'cnlle was 16% above the prior year, 
while the rig count inerc:lS(.'(1 b~' II %. Im­
provcments wcre particularly notable in off­
shore CulfCoast explor.ltion as a result of the 
recent lease sales. Drilling for gas in the U. S. f(.'­

mainc<1 at a \'ery low level as the industry felt 
that gas imports from Canada would prolon~ the 
gas bubble. 

(h·cre.l.pacity continued to make all hr.mches 
ofthe oilfield service industry \'ery compet it i\e. 

Atlantic (Europe, Africa, 
udi" America) 
_ Revenue was flat with the prior }cur :i:' 

the drop in revenue experienced in 1983 bot­
tomed in the second quarter of 198-1. The 
rl.'«Jvery in the se<:ond half was led hy the 
North Sea, where the inccntive to explore in 
the U.K. eontinlles to be attractive, and b} 
Latin America. 

Asia (Middle East, Far ElIsl, 
Austral(ISi(l) 
_ Revenue was down 1 % from the pre\ iom 
year but, here again , the second half showed 
some improvement and the fourth quarter was 
abovc the same quarter of 1983. Areas which 
experienced declines like Ahu Dhabi, Saudi 
Ambia and Indonesia were l."Om l>ens.'lt(.'(1 by in­
crcased revenues in Australia, Chinn and 
Oman. 

Hcvenue in China, in particular. was higher 
as activity increased both offshore and on land. 
At year end, the first phase of a lon~-terlll con­
tract was signed with tile Chincse NatiorMI Oil 
Company which \\'ill ensure continued ~rowth 
in coming y~MS. As a result of its wowing im­
portance, a separate China bUSiness unit was 
creatt..-'<i within Wireline Asia. 

Early in 1984, construction l>egan on a $32 
million \Vireline engineering and rnanufactllr_ 
ing fileility in Fuehinohe, ncar Tokyo. This 
facil ity will provide the necessary technical 

support for Wire line Asia operations; comple· 
tion is expected in March 1985. 

Services for the Petroleum 
Geologist 
_ 1\\'0 separate technological developmenls 
in Wireline are converging to gi\'c petroleum 
geologists additional analysis tools in their 
search for oil and gas. 

First, several new logging devices - the 
High-Resolution Duru-Dipmeter Tool (MUYr). 

the ~Iicro-Eleclrical Scanning Tool ("1ST). 
:md the Enhanced Resolution Spectrometl'} 
Tool (EHT) - arc being field tested. ~Ieasure­
ments made by these tools inside a borehole 
pro\<ide geologists \\;th the same information 
thai, up to now, was available only by anai}-l­
ingcore samples in the labomtol). 

Second, significant advances in log inter­
pretation are prOViding new geological l>cr­
spectives. Dipmeter Advisor. a dipmeter 
interpretation based on artificial intelli~ellct', 
is now being offen:.'<1 at six different field site5; 
furthermore, two geological interpretation 
techniques, Litho and Syndip, were intro­
duced commercially in 1984. 

'Ille new 1 0AAi n~ tools with ~l.'Olo!!:i('al appli, 
c-ations are based Oil Iluclear ;md micro· 
electrical tl'chniques. 

011lC Dual-Dipmcter Tool (SIIUT) prO\id('~ 
information on how sediments w('re del)()sited 
and on the g(.'olo~ical en\ironrnent at the lime 
of deposition. 111is St"<.."Ond ~encration hi~h, 
resolution dipmcter tool records el~ht micro­
conductl\ity eur\l'S - from two electrodes 
located on cach orrour pads, 

Besides structural informdtion. the elec­
trode configuration of the SIIOT pro\ ides infor­
mation about detailed sedimentan fcaturc5. 
including shale lamin.ltions. cross bc<ldin~s and 
small discontinuities which do not ('\'en e\:ll"nd 
acro5S the borehole. 

O'!11e Micro-Electrical Scanninc: Tool (\1:'-,., 
records an image of the borehole wall usin~ an 
array of tin) c lectrical buttons 1Il0unh.-'<i on d 

pad. By applying sophisticated si~nal proct's~· 
ing 10 the recorded data, the 'IS"" rcsohe\ 
sedimentary details at least 100 timcs b{,tter 
than was possible l>eforc, 

• 
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'n,e improved definition of rock stmcture 
provided by these new measurements is one of 
the essential c lements in understanding rock 
productivity. 

CJ TIle Enhaneed Uesolution Spectrometr} 
Tool (EI\T) identifies individual ehemirol ell" 
ments in downhole rock formations. lI i~h. 
energy neutrons are emitted by an electronic 
neutron generator, and the cffects of the 
nuelear reaet iolls arc detCCIf..--d by a hiJ!:h-purity 
germani um crystal. Data from the ERT fcn-al 
detai ls on the mineraloh'Y and rock t}1les. In 
add ition, it can detect, in the rock fluids. Iral,(' 
elements such as vanadium which is relaled to 
the AP I gravity of the oil. 

New interpretation methods han.' been 
developed in the lalll!;uage of the oil compan~ 
geologists. n,is approach is fundamental be· 
cause interpretation from sin~le wells is later 
merged into a geological analysis of the entire 
resen'oir. 

CJ The Di,)Plleter Adr:isor is an interpretation 
product, based on artificial intelligenct' tech. 
niques, which was introduced in the field dur­
ing 1984. 11,e Di,ll11eter Addsor is a kllowlede;c­
based computer program that codifies an 
experts \-iews of interpreting diplllcter data in 
a variety of depositional ell\ironmcnls. TIlis 
service has the potential of disscminating the 
expert ise in the geological interpretation or 
dipmcter data, throughout the Wireline field 
organ i"l ... lI ion. 

CJ I ... it/IO is an interpretation technique which 
provides a detailed description of the rock 
tYlleS along the entire length of the well. TIlis 
description is obtained by combining data 
from all standard logs; mer 50 rock t)lX's arc 
uniquely defined from combinations oflouin~ 
measurements and the list may heoptimizcdfor 
local conditions. 

Utho interpretations represent the geologi· 
calknowlcdge needed to connect a well with 
its surrounding subsurf.,ce environment. in· 
c1uding neighboring wells. 

CJ SymliJ1 creates from dipmeter logging data a 
series of synthetic cun-es that can be related 10 
the texture of the rock and the structure of the 
fo rmation. This information helps the geologist 
pred ict the producibility of the reservoir in the 
Vicinity of the well bore. 

A seelioll ofa typical Lit/w log which gives petroleum geologists a descriptiml of the rock tYIH!S over the e'ltire length of a borehofe. 
6 
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O ILF1!;LO S";HVICES/ I)HILLlSC&I'H~O~O~U~cr:':"~O~S-"~"~R~"~' C~E~':"-_______________________________ I 

Drilling & Production Services 

Business Review 

_ Revelwe of Drillillg & production Ser­
vices WllS 7% higlU:I" thall ill 1983. £xclm/illlf, 
the ScMumberger shure of the reve'lIIe of 1J01L'C1I 
Schlflmbery!.er-,vorth America acquired in 1984, 
revemw was 13% lower. 

Qilfieltl activities were (It low levels ill most 
areas, e:(cept ill the North Sell where explora­
tiou and deve/o/mlenl (billi,,{!, continlles to shou: 
strellgth (Hid in North f\ mericlI which is recov­
ering from II two-year recession. Price,~ l'e­

mailWl/ soft, eS/Jeci(lfiy for driflilll! mill 
pumping services. 

Schfumberger Cambri(/ge Resetlrch cmltil!­
lied to cx/xlIId lIm/, early ill 1985, occulJied "ell: 
filciiities which illcllu/e a IIlIiqlle erlJCrimclltai 
(/rilling test sttllioll. 

Resemrh & ellf:.,'i'JeC';nf!, l'Xpl.'ru/iture ... tlmQlIllt­
er! to 837 milliOII, "1' 8%. (':cc/llflill{!, Dou:dl 
Sch/umbcry!.er-North Amer1cll. Cll/litol ('xlx'ntli· 
tlll'CS, exclm/ill!!, tile S£IXXJ amI Dowell tlcqflisi­
lions, jllcrellsed S 1 J 1 millioll 10 S16.J million. 

Drilling Services 
_ Forex Neptune revenue was 17% helow 
the pre('cding year. Despite some improve­
ment in drilling activity. daily mtes, on aver.lI~e. 
were lower than a year ago. Toward the end of 
the year, increasing activity in the Gulf of 
" texico and in the North Sea cau~ed a slip:ht 
reco\ 'ery in daily rates for onshore rigs, pmik ... 
ularly semisubmersibles. 

Offshore rig utili;rA1.tion averaged 75% com­
p..'lred to 78% in 1983; land rig lItili;r,atioll 
improve<1 to 61% compared to 51 % in 1983. 

At the end of 1984. Forex Neptune owned 
17 offshore rigs and 51 land rigs and also oper­
ated 13 drillin~ rigs owned by others. 

1\\'0 harsh environment jack up rigs, capa­
ble of drilling in 300 fect of waler were ac­
quired in 1984. Both units, liidcnt X and 1ri­
dent XI, arc drilling in the North Sea. 

By year end, computers were installed 011 

nearly all Forex Neptune rigs to acquire and 
prescnt data such as time analysis, bit and mud 
pammeters, caSings used and hole de"iation, 

At midyear, the Drilling Services di\ision of 
Dowell Sch lumbcrger was combined with The 
Analysis in a new unit, called Anadrill. Ana­
drill provides real-time monitoring of geologi­
cal and drilling paramete rs and directional 
drilling services, Revenue of the tmditional 
surface monitoring services was fl at but down-

hole !\Ieasurements While Drilling scrviccs 
grew 36%. Overall, directional drilling ser­
vices revenue was lower but increilscd in Ihc 
second half of the rear. 

111e AdvisorT .... a new surface logging compu­
ter system , WiL'; introdu(:ed during Ihe rcar 
and lwei excellent customer acceptance. 

Testing and Completion Services 
_ Flopetrol John ston revt'nue was 121',f 
lower than last year. A modest increase in ac­
tivit y was more than offset by stron~ price 
competit ion for testin~ senil.'es, especially in 
North America. the Far East and the .\liddle 
East, 

TIle drill stem testin);!: (OST) acth·it)' of Dow­
ell Schlumberger "~dS transferred to Flo(X'trol 
Johnston during the year, Flopctrol Johnston 
now offers a complete line of testill!!; scn ices 
worldwide, including dO\\11hole OST tools, wr­
face well testing equipment and downhole 
pressure measurements. TIlt'S(' S('nK-eS, with 
high.accuracy pressure g;Hl~CS and wellsite rom­
puter int erpretation, have presented man\ 
more opportunities for Flopetrol Johnston to 
handle e ntire testing pro~rams: well test dc­
sign , data acquisition and interpretation, and 
recommendations on well com plet ion .. nd 
st imulation , 

A si~Jlifleant contract for well tl'sting 
se rvices was signed in November with the 
Chinese National Oil Com pan}'. 

\\'orkover services revenue declined rur­
ther in 1984 as activity remained depressed 
and price (.'Ompctitioll intensilled. 

Pumping Services 
_ During 198-1, Schlumbcr~er purchased 
50% of Dowell operations in Xorth America 
fromTIlc Dow Chemical Company. Followinl! 
this transaction , Dowell Schlumbcrger 1I<m 
operates worldwide. 

In North America, Dowell Schlumber)!;er 
pumping services re\-enue impron·d !}(l 

Prices stayed soft. (>artieularl), in stimulation, 
due to 0\ crcapacity in the pumping industry 
Activity was stronger in all regions of the l '.S" 
notably fracturing sen-ices in the central and 
southern states and Alasl.-a, and L'ClIlcnting in 
the Glllf of !\Iexico and in California. Canadian 
revenue improved sign ificantly, J>'.lfticularly in 
the second half of the year. 
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Several new cementing additives were 
introduced to the North American markct, espe­
cially Gasbloknt which prevcnts gas channel­
ing. A new blender for fracturing ope rations 
was field tested successfully. 

Outside North America, pumping services 
revenue decreased 13% due to soft prices and 
reduced drilli ng activity. 

Cementing and st imulation reve nues de­
clined 9% and 14% respectively, while pipe­
line cleaning revenue was strong, due to the 
large Statpipe projcct in Norway wh ich was 
completed during the year. 

Europe was up strongly while Africa contin ­
ued to decline. 111C Far East and ,\-liddle East 
were behind last year, and Latin Ame rica 
\\~.lS adversely affected by the continuing cur­
rency dcvaluations. 

A ncwoffshore stimulation vessel, Big-Orange 
18, designed by the Dowell Schlumberger 
engineering center in Saint-Etienne. France. 
began to operate in the North Sea. l11is d)'nam­
irolly positioned boat can execute, in automatic 
mode, the largest stimulation operations re­
quired in the North Sea. 

Schlumberger Cambridge 
Research 
_ In 1984, Schlumberger Cambridge He­
search continued to expand. The total nu mber 
of scientists and oilfield specialists is 55. 

111e new research center, completed early in 
1985, includes offices and laboratories (SO,OOO 
square feet) and a test station (10,000 square 
feet) that will house a drill ing simulator and a 
flow loop. 

The new d rilling sim ulator should be as­
sembled and commissioned by June . 11le ma­
chine can simulate full-scale drilling ol>era­
lions for detailed studies of the drilling process 
under typical downhole pressure and tempera­
ture conditions. 

During 1984, progress was made in several 
areas such as the measurement of drill bit wear 
and the detection of bit bearing failures. Such 
techniques could help decisions on whe n a 
drill bit should be replaced . Also, multiphase 
flow research may help de,'elop novel testing 
techniques. 
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& CONTRO L 

Measm-ement & ContJ"OI 

Business Review 

_ Revelllle of Measllremelll & Con trol was 
le"e/with 1983. III EurOlJe, revenue illcreasel/ 
9%, eXl)ressed ill natiorwl Cllrrencies. . 

Urlless otherwise slJecified, comlUJnsolls 
gioclI ill this l)reSellta/ion refer 10 u.s. dollar~. 

i llcomillg on/ersfor the yem' were III' 2%; Hl 

Eu rope, they increased 17% whe" expressed ill 
national cUlTencies. 

Meas(lrement & COIl/rol has been orgtl­
ni;uu/ worldwide (liong prol/ucl lilies, mainly 
electdcity managemellt, looter mill gas, ills/nt­
mCllts and electrOFlic l)aymelll systems. Re­
scarcll & engilleerirlg expenditures amollnted 
to S59 mil/ioll, lip 6%; Cllpitlll illvestment was 
S64 mil/ioll, IIfl12%. 

Electricity Management 
_ Ovcrall rcvenuc was flat. 

Hcvcnuc of Sangamo in North Amcrica was 
10% higher than thc prior year as sales of resi­
dential meters in the U.S. and Canadagrcw 17%. 
Also, shipments of industrial mcters were up 
16%. Data Starn.!, a new remotely readable 
industrial billing recorder, Wl.lS introduced in 
the fourth quarter to electrical utilities. 

In Europe, revcnue increased 2% ex­
pressed in national cu rrencies. A new plant in 
Fcli.~towe, England will be operational early 
in 1985. nlis facil ity will manufacture 11 new 
generlllion of solid state residen tial electricity 
meters and other products such lIS radio tcle­
switches, and magnetic and smart card-oper­
ah.><i prepayment electricity meters to replace 
coin-operated meters. 

Production of residential meters in Jakarta 
for the Indonesian market began. 

Orders for Balteau instrument transformers 
used in network protection systems increased 
30%. Two new plants were built to replace 
older facilities: the itajuba, Brazil plant will 
produce transformers for scrvi(.'C up to 245kv 
and the Montrouge, Fr.Ul(.'C plant will produce 
transformers for up to 5OOkv. 

Water and Gas Mete.-ing 
- Overall revenue was up 4%. 

Hc\'enue for gas meters and gas distribution 
equipment worldwide was up II %. 111is ",,,as 
due mostly to a significan t increase of orders in 
southern Italy where the gas distribution sys­
tem is being expanded. 

A new plant is under construction by Flonic 
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in Reims, France for the production of the new 
Callusnl 2000 gas meter. 

Revenue of water meters and water distri­
bution cquipment in Europe and in I....'ltin Amer­
ica declined 4%. A new residential mono-jet 
water meter, Flostar'Ol , which meet's the stan­
dards of the European Economic Commission, 
was introduced during the year. 

Instruments 
_ Instru men ts reven ue was flat. 

Data ret."order revenue increased 16% with 
all product lines colltributing. A ncw airborne 
high density rccordcr, ME 4115, used main ly 
for aircraft and missile test flights , had good 
customer acceptance in both Europe and the 
United States. 

A prototype of a !lew rotary head digital 
tape recorder which increases tape data stor­
age capacity by a factor of 20 was recently 
introduced. The primary applications arc in 
telemetry and data systems for image process­
ing and storage. Recorders have been installed 
in locations such as the Canary Islands and the 
Arctic to collect data from the carth observa­
tion satellites Landsat and Spot. 

Solartron and Enertec general instruments 
revenue incrcased 12% in local currencies. 
Major product lines, such as dynamic analysis 
instruments, digital voltmeters and radio test 
equipment , were strong. 

[n telecommunications, a new instrument 
was introduced that can make comprehensive 
tests on the growing number of telephone net­
works which are being L'Onvertcd to digital 
transmission. This equipment, designed by 
Enerlec in Sain t-Etienne, can be used world­
wide by both telecommunications equipment 
manufacturers and operators. 

At Solartron in the U.K. , a line of rugged 
measurement modules was introduccd that 
allow data loggers to acquire data in hostile 
environments remote from the central logger. 
These modules also can be used directly with 
most personal computers. 

u-M1sducer revenue grew over 18% world­
\"ide. Solru1:ron recorded substantial sales in 
high 3(."Curaey density transducers to the U.S. 
oil and gas industry. 

Paymatec 
_ Paymatcc revenue increased 28%. Ilow­
ever, excl uding the TCvenue of Koppcns which 
was acquired in July, TCvenue remained nat. 

Koppens is a Dutch manufucturer of auto­
mated fuel dispensing systems for gas stations. 
In the U.S. , Koppens introduced Microlllax 
for self-service gas stations. This unit (.'olllbines 
gasoline dispensing and electron ic payment 
sys tems in one unit. Sizable orders were T('­

c..'C ived from two major oil com panies. 
[Jl 1984, Paymatec bt..>came the fi rst company 

to manufilCture "smart cards" on a full industrio'll 
scale. "'lis plastic eredit card, which inco'lXl­
rates an integrated circuit chip, has m:Uly filture 
applications such as public telephones, Imn,e; 
meters :Uld point-of-saJe payments. 

Fairchild Weston Systems 
_ Revenue increased 6% due to imprmed 
sales of telemetry, electronic countermeasures 
ecluipment and instrumentation for nuclear 
powered vessels. Orders were strong for tele­
metry and imaging device systems. 

Control, Valves and Technology 
_ Expressed in national currencies, re\e­
nue declined 2% in 1984. SaJes of \-aI\'CS drop­
ped 12% due toa sharp decrease in capital ifl\cst· 
ments by the petroleum, nuclear and other 
industries. However, revenue from process 
control activities increased 12% in national 
currencies as sales of the digital control s)'stcm 
~1odllmat 800 multiplied threefold. 

Research 
_ At Schlumberger Montrougc Research. 
the first prototypes of the optical corrent trans· 
fornler were successfully tested, and a p~lI 
was initi.'l.tcd to develop an optical "oItage sen· 
sor. These sensors, based 011 fiber-optic tech· 
nology, would replace the tradilionalmeasure­
ment transfonners used for protecting electrical 
power networks. Se\eral de\elopment pro­
grams are underway on sensors for pressure 
and flow measurements in fluid systems. 
on semiconductors which include a sensor as 
an inlegraJlXlrt of the chip and 011 nondestruc­
tive testing tcchni(IUeS using nuclear radiation. 
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Fairchild Semiconductor 

Business Review 

_ ""airchiLd reverwe rose 42% but ortlers 
were 111) only 8% aver 1983. The semiconductor 
business started the year with strong B(Iies ami 
bookings, but ended 1984 ill a milch (Vel/ker 
lJosition: first quarter orders were 71% higher 
but thefourtil quarter was 52% lower than the 
correspollding quarters of 1983. For the full 
year, orders were slightly lower ill the Ullited 
States but grew significantly in Europe ami 
Asia despite the effects of the strong dollar. 

Research & engineerillg e:qJclIses were 884 
million, up 20%. COlJital expenditure irlcreased 
$43 million to $168 millioll for Ilew /rld/Uies 
mid improvements to existing plants. 

Digital 
_ Revenue at Digital W'dS 66% ahead with 
FAST and low-power Schottky Logic products 
showlng the largest gains. Orders fell some­
what from the prior year, aJthough demand for 
"' t\ST logic products remained strong. 

Ihe "'AST family surpassed 100 part types in 
production by year end. During 1985, new 
... t\ST types will include LSI products which are 
high density, high-vaJue products imple ment­
ingcomplex system-level functions. 

Demand for FAST products stre tched exist­
ing production caJ);lCity to the limit. As a 
result, the Wappingers Falls, New York plant 
is being converted to produce FAST products. 
This, and plann<.->() expansion in South Port­
land, Maine, will create in 1985 a 30% capacity 
increase in digital and 100% in FAST. 

Firs t wafers were processed on the new two 
micron CMOS fabrication line in South Port­
land, Maine. This line will also support the ad­
vanced C:\IOS logic family which will be 
introduced in 1985. 

Memory & High Speed Logic 
_ Revenue grew 54% and orders 32% over 
1983. Business was strong for logic products. 
However, orders were erratic, double the 1983 
rate in the first <Iuarter but only 66% of the 
prior year in the fourth quarter. 

The Memory & High Speed Logic unit 
completed the consolidatiOIl of Bipolar prod­
ucts in Puyallup, Washington and brought 
additionaJ manufacturing capacity on line to 
help meet demand. Record productivity and 
output were reached during the year 0 11 both 
the lOOK EeL logic and high-density 64K PRO:>' I 
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product lines. A 175,000 square foot expansion 
of the Puyallup plant was started. 

Two micron, 6411: CMOS Static RA~IS were 
brought into preproduction by the end of 
1984. This product has the highest speed (45 
nanoseconds) and the lowest power consump­
tion of any product available on the market. 

Analog 
_ The Analog unit includes linear, small 
signal, hybrids, telecommunications and l:om­
pulcr interface products. Revenue was 19% 
ahead of 1983 but orders were flat. Linea .. 
products fo r telecommunications and com­
puter peripherals had the strongest growth . 

The Powe r System division and General 
Motors havc reached an agreement that calls 
for thc delivery of new electronic igni tion 
modulcs in the next few years. In addition , a 
ncw microprocessor-based electronic ignition 
system will be developed for the 1988·1989 car 
modcl year. 

First un its of a major new C!>IOS pro<luet, 
the Bell 2l2A compatible single-chip modem, 
were produced and samples were delivered to 
key customers. Another telecommunications 
product, the p.A5800 su c (subscriber line 
interfacc circuit), entered production. 

Micrologic 
_ Revcnue and orders were both up about 
14% ovcr 1983 on the strenb>'th of the growing 
gate array business. 

11le r-.·Iicrologic unit in Mountain View con­
solidates ope rations of Microcon lrollers, Gate 
Arrays and CCD Imaging products. Shipme nts 
of the high-speed 9-150 microproc'Cssor began 
during the ycar. 

Following startup of a new two micron 
C!>IOS facility in Milpitas, Cal ifornia , the firs t 
products of the CMOS Gate Array family were 
shipp<.>d during the year. The C!>IOS Gatc Arm}' 
family now includes 500-, 2400- and 6OOO-gate 
products. A major second-sourCing agreement 
covering the new family was signed with VLSI 

Technology of San Jose, Califonlia and in­
cludes five additional products scheduled for 
releasc in 1985. 

~I ajor customer contracts were signed for 
both thc ECL gate array family and CCD imago 
ing products. The ECL family of gate arra~' 
products was completed during 1984. 

Europe 
_ Hevenuc in Europe rose 29% and orders 
grew 21 % over the prior year. Expressed in na· 
tional currencies, revcnuc was up 47% and 
orders 41 %. Fourth quarter orders fell 50% 
from the same quarter of 1983 as the slowdown 
which started in the U.S. at midyear began to 
affect Europe. 

At \Vasse rburg, Germany, constmction of a 
two micron bipolar and C!>IOS wafcr fabrica tion 
facilit y is in progress. 

Asia 
_ Hevcllue in Asia was up 62% and orders 
were 24% greatcr than 1983 with higher sales 
in all product lines, especially digital logic. 
Orders in the fourth Quarter fell 28% com· 
pared to the same period of 1983. 

TIle Nagasaki plant, completed in Japan in 
August. asscmbles FAST products for Asial} 
markets. Plans to add a new two micron C!>IOS 

wafer fabrication facility in Nagasaki were 
approvcd . 

Research 
_ Schlumberger Palo Alto Hesearch-Fair­
child coll(.'Cntrates on bipolar and CMOS processes 
and high-speed logic design . TIle research in 
artificial intellige nce and au tomatic test C<luip­
ment was combined into a new laboratory 
within the Compu ter Aided Systems group. 

In 1984 , the two micron C!>IOS process was 
transferred from the laboratory to all the oper­
ating units. Now, research is focused on a one 
micron C~IOS process for next generation 
products. 

In bipolar research, polrsilicon technolOJO 
was developed for high·speed "LSI circuits 
such as the 6411: Bipolar Static RAM that can 
operate fastcr than 15 nanoseconds. 

High performance C.'IOS microprocessor 
technology was transferred during the year to 
the Micrologic unit. 

= 
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Computer Aided Systems 

Business Review 

_ Computer Aided Systems (CAS) com-
11leted its first full year as a separate busilless 
enWy. 

The 11rimnnj customers of CAS lire manufac­
turers of semiconductors, mec/u/.FIical, dec­
tromeclwnicai and electronic products ali(I 
systems. CAS provides these mlmufilcturers a 
variety of computer aids which lire inte'1JOsed 
in the erlg;rleering, design, manufacturing lIml 
testing stages. 

Revenue of Computer Aided Systems IIms 
up 18% and orders were 13% llhead of 1983. 
However, orders s!ackcrlCd in tile fourtll qUlIr­
fer due to a signijiclmt slowdown in three key 
mllrkets: semiconductors, computers mill tele­
communicatiollS. BlIcklog was still 6% higher 
flwrl the bllcklog at the end of 1983. 

Research & engineering er/lerlses were $74 
million, lip 11%, and capital erllenditllres were 
$42milliorl, doum 7%. 

Sentry 
_ Revenue of Sentry, previously the Com­
ponent Test Systems division, was 38% higher 
and orders were up 13% for the year. 'nle year­
end semiconductor industry slowdown was re­
fl ected in reduced demand for integrated cir­
cuit production testers. Orders for memory 
testers continued strong through the fourth 
quarter, due to heavy demand from Southeast 
Asian semiconductor manufacturers. A new 
engineering and manufacturing plant was 
opened in Saint-Etiennc, France to provide 
Sentry testers for European markets. 

Late in the year, the first Sentry-50 VLSI 

tester was delivered to a U. S. customer. TIlis is 
the first commercial tester capable of 50 MHZ 

operation. The Sentry-50 is able to test the lat· 
est generation of high-speed very-large-scale 
integrated circuits with up to 256 pins. 

The 5588Q Memory Tester, introduced in 
1984. is the only U.S.-made machine capable 
of conducting final tests on eight 256K memcr 
rics in parallel. 

Factron 
_ Revenue of Factron, previously the Sub-­
assembly Test Systems diviSion, was up 17% 
and orders were 20% higher in 1984. Orders 
for electroniC subassembly testers fell in the 
second half, as personal computer and lele· 
communications manufacturers scaled back 

their programs. However, orders in Europe 
were up 37%. or 53% expressed in national 
currencies, as a result of the strong acceptance 
of the 700 Series. prinlcd--eircuit bo.'lrd testers. 

111e Mode ls 750 and 780 in the 700 Series 
are high-speed automatic test systems that 
combi ne both in-circuit and functiona l test 
capabili ties. The in-circuit test veri6es that a 
printed.circuit board has been manufactured 
correctly while the fUllctional test establishes 
that the printed-Circuit board operates within 
its design specifications. 

A new Integrated Circuit Verifier tests 
components when they are automatically in­
serted in a printed.eircuit board, detecting 
those that are faulty, misplaced or oriented the 
wrong wny. The first units were shipped in the 
second quarter. A new plant was opened in 
Ferndown, England for the design and manu­
facture of printed-circuit board subassembly 
testers for European markets. 

Applicon 
_ Hevcnue was 2% higher and orders in­
creased 4% after a very slow first three quar­
ters while substantial product imprm'cment 
and rcorgani;r..a.tion were in progress. Orders 
were up 18% in the fourth quarter due to the 
release of a new version of the BRAVOI com­
puter aided engineering, design and manufac­
turing system. The new BRAVOI has a greatly 
increased speed of response, additional user 
features and improved reliability. 

Also introduced was ARIAn., an engineering 
workstation which provides a low.cost entry to 
computer aided design. 

MDSI 
_ Re\'enue of MDSI gained 4% and orders 
were 21 % ahead as MDSI'S major market, mao 
chine-tool users, continued to recover from a 
.severe recession. Orders strengt}lcned throulth­
out the year, with the fourth quarter sho ..... · 
ing 41 % growth over the same quarter a year 
ago. A new computer integrated manufactur­
ing system ca1led EQINOXTloI contributed sig· 
nificantly to growth , accounting for 75% of 
orders received in the fourth quarter. EQI."OX 

consists of a series of graphics workstations and 
communications that can be used for ereatin~ 
programs for numerically controlled machine 
tools and for design/drafting tasks as well. 
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EQINOX workstations can be integrated with 
existing CAO/CA.'! systems and can be net· 
worked with each other and with machine 
tools on the factory fl oor. 

Benson 
_ Revenue of Benson increased 10% and 
orders were ahead 7%. Four new products 
were introduced: two models of higlHpeed pen 
plotters, one accepting sheets of paper and the 
other rolls; Colorscan, a four-color ink jet plot· 
ter that plots points instead of lines; and a low· 
price thermal transfer plotter. 

Research 
_ Schlumberger Palo Alto Research-o.s 
was organized in 1984, combining the artificial 
intelligence and automatic test equipment acti ... ;· 
tics, forme rly of Fairchild research. The labo­
ratory conducts basic and applied research in 
computer aided engineering, computer inte· 
grated manufacturing and automatic test and 
repair. 

In 1984, the results of several research pro­
grams were transferred to operating units for 
further development. The Electric software 
system for computer aided engineering ofinlc· 
graled circuits and printed-circuit boards .... -as 
transferred to Applicon which will introduce a 
commercial product based on it in 1985. Also, 
new approaches to visual signal processing 
were developed that may lead to a new Benson 
product thai can capture color images from 
vidoo data streams and process them so they 
can be printed in color, inexpensi\'ely, on a 
Benson plotter. Other ongoing work has led 
10 improved computer tools to assist in testing 
printed-circuil boards on Factron teslers. 

For the future , artificial intelligence tech· 
niques are being focused on engineering, manu· 
factor'ing, test generation and trouble shooting 
processes. To aid this effort, new computer 
architectures arc under development to accel· 
crate signal processing and srmbolic rcasollin~ 
by orders of magnitude. 
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SEDCO 

History 

_ SEDCO, located in Dallas, 1eKas, 
was formed 38 )'e:ns ago by William I~ 
Clements, Jr. and two partners. The 
comp..1ny had two used diesel l)(Iwered 
land rigs and drilled its first well near 
Brookhaven, ~·I ississippi. Two of the men 
who drilled that 10,000·foot well with 
Rig No. I nre still with SEOCO. Bill Cle m­
ents and Bobhy Lynch. 

From its start in Mississippi, SEOCO 
expanded into Texas, New Mexico and 
Oklahoma and also began offshore drill­
ing in the shallow 1>.1)' arcas of the Gulf 
Coast. By 1955, the coml)any had 16 land 
rigs, eight inland barges, three offshore 
6xed platfonn rigs, one offshore tender 
with an associated platform rig and one 
small offshore submersible barge. 

In that year, SEOCO began a plnnned 
expansion outside the United States with 
drilling contracts in India and Pakistan. 
Activity in Iran began in 1958 wit h two 
land rigs. B) 1959, international opera­
tions were solidly established and the 
comp..1ny drilled 1,039 wells in Argentina 
in the next three years - the larges t land 
drilling contract cver awarded. Over 
time, operations outside the United 
States accounted for the bulk of SE I>CO's 

business. 
In the early 1960s, ~E IX:O set in mo­

tion long-range plans to drill in the deep 
oceans of the world . For deep, rough 
""<Iter environments, they designed the 
SEDCO 135 series of semisubmersible 
drilling units. A few years later, aided by 
thi~ experience, design work wa.s initi­
ated 011 a new generation semisubmersi­
hie for work in evcn more severe 
conditions. The SEDCO iOO series was the 
result. Over the next de<:ade, 13 of these 
700 series units were constructed for use 
in the northern p..1rt of the North Sea and 
similar areas. 

The Equipment 

_ SEI>CO offshore drilling and support 
equipment includes 41 mohile units: 28 
semisubmersible vessels, ten jack up 

units and th ree deep water drill ships. 
Some of these units arc jointl)' owned. In 
addition to drilling offshore wells, this 
equipment has been utili'l.ed for offshore 
support services sllch as production plat­
forms, pipeline covering activities and 
ocean mining research. Onshore opera­
tions include rou r land drilling rigs. 

o Semistlvmersibfe Vessels. Semisuhmcr­
sible vessels are designed for offshore drill­
ing and support activities under difficult 
weather and ocean conditions. A scm i­
submersible vessel is lowered to its oper­
ating mode by taking on ballast water in 
the footings and caissons. When bal­
lasted to its operating draft, it is a stable 
platform with motion characteristics suit­
able for sustained drilling operations in 
waves of up to 40 fect. The watcr depth 
in which a semisubmersible llIay operate 
is determined primarily by its anchoring 
and riser systems. 

Two of the semisubmersible units, the 
SEOCO 709 and the SE:DCO 710, have 
dynamic stationing systems cons isting of 
e ight co mpute r con trolled thrusters 
which, instead of anchors, position and 
maintain the vessel on location during 
operations. 111C dynamic stationing equip­
ment gives these units the capabilit y to 
work in water depths lip to 6,000 rect, or 
in oceans where icebergs arc common, 
because or the instant mobility of this 
semisubmersi ble. The SEDCO 709 and 
710 are the world's only dynamically sta­
tioned semisubmersible drill ing un its. 

o Drill Shi,lS. The three Simco drill 
ships are dynamically stationed and have 
been engaged for up to 14 years in world­
wide e~ploration drilling in water depths 
up to 5,000 feel. One of the drill ships, 
the sEocoillP 471, has becn modified to 
conduct a long term contract working for 
TexasA&~1 University on a National Science 
Foundation research projcct to study 
how the earth was fonned and developed. 
The vessel will be working worldwide, 
drilling in water dcpths up to 27,000 feet 
and retrieving core samples for scientific 
analysis. 

SEI>CO 

Rig Slll>eriutelldellt Al Ruel (left ) mill rig 
nUlllager Bob Olsel! eXlIIllilie tIle (frill bit 
pullc(/ from tlJe well bore. 

Frail! tl.e left: rollg/llll!cks Date !fo!Jel'tsOII, 
}ollll /fullter ami Cliff'ulIjlor ill aetioll 011 

the (Irill floor. 
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o Jock U"s. SEDCO ol>cr:l!es ten jack up 
units. These units ha\'e ma.'(imum water 
depth cap;l.bilities ranging from 100 to 
250 fecI. Eaeh is designed to be towed to 
a drilling location and then raised alxwe 
the ",';lter to a desired height by means of 
lowering self-<'Ontainoo legs. 

SEOCO Today 

_ SEDCO customers include most of 
the international and national oil compa­
nies around the world. 111C major oper­
ating locations today are the North Sea, 
the Gulf of Alaska, the Culf of I\ lexico, 
the Indian Ocean, the Ar:lbian Culf, the 
Mediterranean , off!>hore Brazil, offshore 
Africa. offshore China and offshore east­
em Canada. 

o Tile Peol,le. SEDCO has approximately 
4,300 emplo)ees of 30 different nation­
alities. 

Almost 15% of all SEOCO 1><.'Ople are 
college gr.uJuates, and t\\'O-thinls of those 
are engineers. Engineers and other 
graduates share one thin~ in .!.I·:DCO -
the) start as trainees on drilling rigs and 
spend years building a solid foundation 
in the drilling business. J lowc\"er. much 
OfSEDCO's basic strength comes from the 
large number of ell'pericnce<l rig person­
nel who have learned on the job. With 
this in mind , high priority is given to the 
hiring, development and promotion of 
nationals in every country where SEOCO 
has operations. 

o Training. Personnel training has been 
a lonl?;-standing commitme nt in SEOCO. 
The centerpiece of the training program 
is the ~ I odular Training System, a de­
manding, self-paced coursc of study con­
sisting of modules for each position on a 
drilling rig. 111e modular training mute­
rial includes manuals . ..... orkbooks , \idco­
tapes and examinations which must be 
completed. On-the-job training is the 
rule. In support of the on-board training 
program. each rig carries a library of 
about Z50 videotapes most of which were 
produced internally. This library is grow­
ing at the ratc of about 20-30 new pro­
ductions per year. 

SEDCO maintains tr.J.ining L'Cntcrs in 
Aberdeen . Scotland and Dallas , with 

simco 

Captain Mack Dixon comillcts traini'lg in marim~ stability and trim usi'lg a realistic simu­
fotor at the Dallas Training Center. 

Tommy Bicknell at tile Dallas Trai"jng Center hlstmcts II grOll1' 011 (I drilling simulator. 
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At Earl mid \\'rl~h t . cll/!,illeers 101m Pavey and .\lic/we/floc"e lliscuS$ fillite eiefllellt anal­
ysis of a 1(J~c tllim/lir cmmectian , parl of a prolJOsed deep looter fi:rel/ sln/clllJ? 
dCGe/opmcllt. 

major training efforts being devoted 10 
Well Control Schools and Marine Stabil. 
ity and lHm Seminars. SEOCO has been a 
pioneer in well control training, opening 
the first schools 12 years ago. Upon com· 
pletion of Well Con trol Schools, employ· 
ees can be certified to work in high risk 
areas for well con trol problems. 

o Engineering. SEDCO engineers, \lith 
technical assistance from Earl :Uld Wright. 
a wholly owned consulting cngineering 
subsidiary. have designed and super· 
vised thc building of most of SEOCO'S off· 
shore drilling and support equipment. 

SEDCO pioneered the de\'elopmenl of 
dynamic stationing for full scale deep­
water exploration \\ith both semisubmers­
ibles and dri ll ships. 

Earl and Wright 

_ Earl and Wright is a consulting 
group of experts that specializes pri­
marily in the design of deep water de\'e!· 
opmen t platforms. (louting production 
facilities . onshore petroleum handling 
£'1ci1itics, drilling vessels and marine 
te rminals. Earl and Wright designed 
much of the SEDCO offshore drilling and 
support equipmcnt ; they also perform 
consulting work for oil coml)''1nies and 
drilling con tractors in the areas of com­
puter stress analyses, dynamic model 
tests, strenb1h and stability calculat ions, 
mooring systems and joint analyses. Other 
services, provided to both govcm mental 
and pri vate groups, include design and 
p roject management of harbors, bridges 
and other ci\'il engineering works. 
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Financial Review 

Results of Operations 
_ Nel in{.'Ome for 1984 was $1.18 bil­
lion as compared to SlOB billion in 1983 
and 8135 bill ion in 1982. Net income in­
creased 9% in 1984 following a 20% de­
cline in 1983 and a growth or6% in 1982. 
Net income per share was 84.10, $3.73 
and 8-1.60 in 1984, 1983 and 1982 , re­
spectively. The aclluisition of 50% of the 
Dowell operations in North America 
during 1984 had the effect of reducing 
earnings by S30 million or 10 (.ocnts per 
share. 

Oilfield Services 
Oilfield Sen' ices operating revcnue 

increased 6% in 1984 as compared to a 
decrease of 16% in 1983 and a 7% in­
crease in 1982. The 6% growth in operat­
in g revenue includes thc acquisit ion, 
earlier Ib is year, of 50% of the Dowell 
operations i~ North America. Excluding 
this acquisition , Oilfield Se rviees reve­
nue was about the same as last year. 

Wireline revenue worldwide was up 
6%. In North America , revenue in­
creased 16% as the avcrage number of 
active rigs increased to 2,697 rigs (11 %) 
from the 2,430 rigs last year. Outside of 
North America, \Vireline revenue was 
flat when compared to 1983. In 1983, 
revenue outs ide of North America de­
clined 5% following a 21% increase in 
1982. Comp.1rcd to 1983, revenue in Eu­
rope increased 12% as offshore activity 
increased and jobs per rig were higher, 
whilc Africa/ Mediterranean and Latin 
Ameriea wcre below last year by 1% and 
10%, reslx,octiveiy. HC\'ellue ill Central 

East Asia increased 14% above 1983 as 
average active rigs increased 18% to 167 
while the Middle East lind Indoncsial 
Australasia declined from last year by 8% 
and 2%, respectively. 

Drilling & Production Services reve­
nue (including the Company's share of 
Dowell Sehlumberger in North America) 
was 7% above 1983 following a decline of 
19% in 1983 and an increase of 12% in 
1982. Excluding the results of Dowe ll 
Sehlumberger in North America, 1984 
revenue declined 13%. Forcx Neptune 
revenue ",.'as 17% below last year due I>ri­
marily to lower day r.lIes as overall rig 
ut ilization during 1984 was 64% com­
pared to 58% in 1983. Outside of North 
America, Dowell Schlumberger revenue 
was 13% below 1983 and the revenue of 
FlopetrolJohnston was 12% below last 
year; both decl ines arc attributable to 
lower activity and pricing pressures. On 
a comparable baSis, including Drilling 
Serviccs, revcnue or Anadrill wa.~ even 
with 1983. 

Measurement, Control & 
Components 

\ Ieasurement , Control & Compo­
nents operating revenuc increased II 'k 
in 198-1 following an increase of 2% in 
1983 and a decline of I % in 1982. TIle 
high revenue growth at Fairchild and 
Computer Aided Systems was p.artinlly 
offset by Oat revenue at ~lcasurcmcnt & 
Control. 

Measurement & Control revenue was 
even with 1983 after declining 6% in 
both 1983 and 1982. In North America, 
revenue increased 7% over 1983 (pri-
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manly due to increased sales of defense ta.'( rate resulted primarily from a highe r 
EAH .. 'II INGS I'EB SHARE 

s\'slems. meters and tele metry syste ms) proportion of income came<! in high tax 
afte r declining 5% in 1983 and 6% in countries. fWO"l"f 
1982. In Europe, when expressed in na- The estimated liability for taxes on in-

~.~ 
tjonal currencies, reve nue improved 9% come provides for taxes on Cllrrent carn-
in 1984 following an 8% increase in 1983 ings as well as provi sion s for inco me 
and L3% in 1982. taxes which may be payable in future s..\! 

Fairchild rc,-cnue increased 42% in years depending upon interpretation of 
1984 after increasing 15% in 1983 and de- tax laws and regulations of laxing author- "!!? -
dining 10% in 1982. Demand improved ities in various cou ntries. 
for com mercial logic, mostl y FAST , and 
aerospace & defense products at Digital 

Acquisitions 
12-1!l 

and FlOOK logic and custom gate array 
prod ucts at ~lcmory & II igh Speed _ In April 1984 , a .~ubsidiary of the $1 I!l 

I Logic. Worldwide orde rs were 8% ahead Company acqu ired 50% of the Dowell 
orlast year, however. a significant decline business in the United States from The 
occurred during the s(''COnd half of 1984. Dow Chemical Company and in J uly 15 16 n "" '" " "" .. Revenue at Computer Aided Systcms 1984 a subsidiary of th c Co mpany ac· 
increased 18% in 1984 and 4% in 1983. AI quired 50% of Dowell ill Canada at a 
Sentry and Factron (formerly Compo· combined cost of $439 milli on. The 
nent Test S)-'stems and Suhassembly -'cst acquisitions have been accoun ted for as RESEAIICII & EI\'G INt:EI UNC 
Systems , respecti\'c ly) re ve nu e in - purchases and arc carried in invest ments I'" creased 38% and 17%, re fl ecting contin - in affiliated companies. 
ued strong demand for digital and in- On December 24 , 1984, the Company "'!! '-circu it test s)'stems. At Applicon and completed the merger of S imco, Inc. 
'IDSI, revenue was UI) 2% and 4%, re- into a subsidiary of the Company. The 

"!!! specti\cly; Benson re\cnuc incrcased cost of the a(."q uisition was 5968 million - - -
10% from 1983. ($482 million in cash and approximately 

13 million shares of Sch lumbcrger Com· ~!! -

Interest Income mon Stock valued at 5486 million). 

_Interest income was $390 million in 
ll~ 

19b4 as com pared to $298 million and F ixed Assets 
5254 million in 1983 and 1982. rcspcc· _ Expe nditures for fixed asse ts in 

'!! 

III lively. The 31 % increase in 198-1 co m· 
pared to 1983 was due to increased funds 1984 we re 5727 mill ion comp,ared to 5517 

million in 1983. available for in\'CSlmellt. Additions by bus iness St.-dor werc as " " n " " '" . " " " 
follows: 

Research & Engineering 
_ Research & en~i n ee ring exp e ndi -

,,.. , .. FUNOS n\O~1 OI'£RATI ONS 

tures were $393 million. $44 million (Staled in millions) IS"" 00'l 

m'e 1983 and S67 million higher than Oilfield Setvices 
19&2. Oilfield Services cxpenditures for Wireline $277 $234 ''-''!!! ~ 
research lie engineering totaled 5176 mil- OJilling & Production 

53 
lion. S157 million and SI38 million in Services 164 

287 
llAC!!! '- - -

19&1 , 1983 and 1982, rcspectively. ~l eas- 441 

uremcnt, Control & Components spen t ult! 
5217 million. $192 million and $188 mil· Measurement, Control & Components 
lion for the same )"ears. Measurement & Control 64 57 

faIrchild 168 123 "'!!! -
Computer Aided Systems 42 44 

Taxes 274 224 w'!2 -
_ On a worldwide basis the cffecti\'e I income tax rate was 25%, 22% and 25% Other 12 6 

for the years 1984, 1983 and 1982, re- $727 $517 " " n " 79 80 81 " " " spectively. 111e increase in the effective 
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FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Common Stock, Market ance with current disclosure require-
DIVIDENDS OECLAI\.ED 

Prices and Dividends ments . Under these requirement s. , .. which ",e experimental ;" Declared Per Share nature , Ihe information presented ... 
_ Quarterly high and low prices for represents only a partial restatement of 
the Company's Common Stock as rc- financial statements and the specified 

,,~ ported by the New York Stock Exchange inRation index may not necessaril y 
(composite transactions), together with represent the true impact of inRation on 

'''!! 
dividends declared per sha re in each the Com pan}'. Therefore. this informa· 
quarter of 1984 and 1983 were; tion should not be viewed as a precise 

measurement of the effects of in Ration On 
$l~ PIUC}; IlANC.E 

DlVJl)"'~,"J)S the Company and caution should be 
HIG II WW OECI.ARI!:O exercised in using this informntion to as· ,- sess the e ffects of inRation or for compar· 

~ 

I I Quarters ative evaluntions. 
First $54% $43% $0.260 The current cost method used below 
Second 55 44 0.260 shows the impact On net income that 

15 16 " " 19 80 81 82 " M Third 49Y. 37 Y. 0.300 would have occurred if all products sokl Fourth 457 ... 35% 0.300 by the Company were purchased in the 

"'" current year, and additionally if all fixed 
GROSS F IXED ASSI:. .... S Quarters assets were completely replaced and de· 

_ ADDITIONS o DEPRECIATION First '52 $38 1/. $0.240 preciated at year-end values. The cur· 
I"· -"" 57", 40,," 0.240 rent cost of fixed assets was calculated Third 6'''' 53 Y. 0.260 USing various internally and extemall} 

$ l~ Fourth 56'h 44'" 0.260 
gene rated price indexes. The current 

The number of holders of record of cos t amounts of inventory and fi~cd 
' uoo 

the Common Stock of the Company at assets were measured in the fu nctional 
currency and then translated into U.S. January 4, 1985 was app rox imate ly 
dollars. The effect of general inRation on '''!! - 39,000. There are no legal restrictions on 
this inform ation was calculated using the payment of dividends or ownersh ip 
indexes which approximate the U.S. 

"'!! or voting of such shares. United States 
CPI(U). stoc kholders are not subj ect to any 

Ne the rlands Antilles withholding or Consolidated Statement of "'!! ot her Ne th erlands Antilles taxes at· Income Adjusted for Effects 
1111 tributahle to ownersh ip of sllch shares. 

of Changing Prices 
Financial Position 75 76 " " ~ " " " " .. 
_ At year end , working capital was t'OR Tilt: YEAH t:. .... OI!:O O .. ..cO lflt:" 31. ~ 

IN Cli ltRE,.,-r $3.2 billion , $191 million over the prior AS R£POIITt:l} ""'" • AVEIVoCE STOCKIIOLD£RS' £QU ITY 
year; the cu rrent mtio was 2. 16 to I. (Stated in mIllions) 

($M,IIiDn$J 0 nI:.TUIt.~ ON EQUITY (%) Liquidity, which represents cash and (In average 1984 doUarl. 
short-term investments less de bt was except "As reported~ amounts) 
82.18 billion and 82.28 billion at Decem- ReYenue $6,370 $6.370 

""!' r- ber 31, 198.J and 1983, respectively. The Expenses 

decrease of 89i million in liquidity is a Cost 01 goods sold 
and services 3,653 3,837 

~ result of 89iO million of debt issued or Interest 153 153 - assumed with the purchase of5O% of the Oth~ 992 995 
Dowell business and assets in North Taxes on income 390 390 

.".. r America and SEDCO, Inc. rolll l>"1red to Net income $1.l82 • 995 S873 million of liquidity genemted from 

''''!' operations. Note: At December 31, 1984, the cur-

Information on Effects of rent cost of inventories was $693 million 
$l~ 

! ,,--,L tJ I- Changing Prices and the current cost of fixed assets net of 
accumulated depreciation was 83.4 bi!· 

,;; '--Ll l! - The following selected supplcmen- lion . Depreciation expense as reported 
tary financial data adjusted for effects of was 8712 million ; adjusted for current 

" " " 18 19 " " ""M changing prices are presented in rompH- cost, it amounted to 8878 million. 
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Five-Year Comparison of Selected Financial Data Adjusted for Effects of Changing Prices 

rEAR ENDED OECE~18ER 3 1 , ' 9&1 ''''' '962 '98' "'" 
R ...... 

(In-.l984 dollars, txCtpI "Asrepor1ec1" amounts: doIlaramounis in millicnsexcept pel' share) 

,.""",oJ $ 6,370 $ 5,797 $ 6,284 $ 5,978 $5,137 

"" """"" ,.""",oJ 1,182 1,084 1,348 1,266 994 
In current costs 99' 946 1,307 1,232 1,070 

Net Income per Wit! 

,. """'''' 4.10 3.73 4,60 4.37 3.47 
In cooenl costs 3.45 3.25 4.46 4.26 3.74 

U:cessDf inflation (Mfcurrent costs 6 , (9) (5) 101 

Netassetsat year end' .. """, .. 6,992 5,819 5,226 4,235 3,218 

In current costs 7,178 6,294 5,950 5,182 4,450 

Awf¥amumer price Ind!J( 311.1 298.4 289.2 272.3 246.8 

'hnsiabon adJl.lSbT'lent as reported : 1984 - $210 million, 1983 - $140 million, 1982 - $82 million; adjusted for current cost: 1984 - $250 million, 1983-
$18SlT\Ithon. I982 - S117mllhon. 

33 



FINANCIAL STATI; Mt:NTS 

DECE.\IHt.;R 3 1, 

CURRE!\~r ASSI:;,r s 

eo", 
Short·term irwestments 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 
Assets 

Receivables lessallowarn:e fOf doubtful accounts (1984 _ $25,526; 1983 - $27 ,083) 

InventOfies 

Other current assets 

I J'liVESTM E~TS IN AFFII.IAT f<;11 OO.'> tPANIES 

1..0~C·TER'\IIX"t:STME""TS A~D RECI::I\;\lJLES 

n XED ASSETS less accumulated depreciation 

I<:XCESS OF IN''ESTM Ej'\~r O\'EII ;'I.'E1' ASSETS OF CO.\IPAl'i IES PURCttJ\SEI) less amorttzahon 

OTIIER ASSETS 

'''" 
S 4 1,349 

3,954, 119 

1,215, 143 

689,748 

87,802 

5,998,16 1 

731,964 

219,982 

3,145,158 

760,756 

57,173 

$ 10,913,194 

SCIiLmlBEHCIW 1,I.' ll'n:1) (SCI ILUMIIEU(: t:1\ N." ~ INOOHI'OlIAll.;Ll IN 1'11£ Nn'l t~·IU...A."'" • "0." ., . 
•• .... . I..ES A...,"OSLKS IOIAKYOO.\IPASIES 

34 

'''''' 
(~IldIl1~ 

• 21,564 

3,167,07] 

1,089,599 

602,330 

73,181 

4,953,751 

267,693 

111,859 

2,621.027 

366,676 

32.233 

$ 8,353,239 



FlNA."CIAL STATEME!'ITS 

DECE)IBER 3I, 

CI]RRE\"T UABtLiTtES 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

[stUNted liability for taxes on H'!Come 

Bank loans 

Dividend payable 

Long·term debt due Within one yeal 

W~C,TEHM Ot:BT 

Oll tER UABILlTI ES 

'tI'ORtTl ti'ro'EREH t'i SV BSt l) tAR tES 

STOCKHOLDERS' EQlIITl' 

Common stock 

Income rmlned lor use In the business 

'&eawry stock at cost 
TI3J1SIaIIOn adJustmenl 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity 

~[£ 'OTI::S TO CO' ioOl, II)ATED t" "A ' C IAL STAn:~' ESTS 

' 984 

$ 942,196 

890,894 

829,555 

86,597 

27,884 

2,777,126 

965,580 

159,806 

18,480 

3,920,992 

421,583 

6,908,246 

(127,472) 

(210,155) 

6,992,202 

$ 10,913,194 

SCIILt:MIII! HC LH L1~ II Tf.I) (SCII l.U\l8EHGEK S. \" , INCOItPDKATEI) IN TilE NE'I'l l t:IILANllS ANTILLES) A,."1l SUIISIUlAIIY COM I'ANIES 

'''''' 
(Stated in thousands) 

$ 796,320 

597,584 

441,272 

75,432 

12,955 

1,923,563 

455,259 

140,915 

14,652 

2,534,389 

359,537 

6,049,223 

(449,96]) 

(139,943) 

5,818,850 

$ 8,353,239 
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JI"I NASClAL STATEME!\'1'S 

Consolidated Statement of Income 

I YEAH E N D E D DECEM BE ll 3 1, 1984 19113 1962 

{Stated In tho\l5ands) 

IIE VENUE 

Operating $ 5,978,552 $ 5,513,246 $ 6,025,380 

Interest and other income 391,890 284,2 13 258,430 

6,370,442 5,797,459 6,283,810 

EXPENSES 

Cost of goods sold and services 3,652,790 3,388,364 3,478,525 

Research & engineering 393,441 349,377 326,458 

Marketing 287,480 270,756 258,875 

General 3 11 ,402 284,347 303,965 

Interest 153,436 115,578 116,634 I 
Taxeson income 389,820 304,738 451 ,188 

5,188,369 4,713,160 4,935,645 

NETIi\'CO~I E $ 1,182,073 S 1,084,299 $ 1.348,165 

Net income per share • 4 ,10 • 3,73 • 460 

Average shares outstanding (thousands) 288,580 290,933 293,119 

s u ; SOTI::S TO COSSOLIIlAnm FlNAXClAL STAl'E.\lJ::l'I:TS 

SCI IL.UMOt: RC t: R LI~IITE I) (SCII LUMIlJ::IICUI N," " INCOII POllATEI> IN TIlE' NETI I ' 
36 ' . , . MI LANDS ANTILLES) ANDSUHSIDIARV CO~I"A.~IES -



t' INANCIAI. STATt;~ .. :l\o'TS 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Financial Position 

HAR E.,ot:o OECE!oIRER 3 1. I\IS-I I9&'! 1962 

(Stated in thousands) 
SOl'RCEOF WORKI~C CAI' ITAL 

NO '''''''''' $1,182,073 $1.084,299 $1,348,165 
Add (deduct) amounts not aHectlng woril.lngcapital 

[)epfecaatlon and amortization 735,276 692,194 596,044 

Earnings of companies tamed at eqUity less dividends received 

11984 - $99,000; 1983 - $61,164; 1982-$15.272) 77,764 12,328 (62,390) 

Othet-net (51,460) 30,910 (20,894) 

YII:lOOnecaplta) provided from openttlOOS 1,943,653 1,819,731 1,860,925 

valueol shares elIchanged for SEOCO 485,745 - -
Net worth of Apphcon acqUired for shares - - 49,312 

)ncrNSe '" kina-term debt 620,572 121,380 192,047 

Rtll!!ment and sale of fixed Issets 59,337 84,179 51,510 

Pnxeeds from sale of shares 10 opllOl'lees 9,663 7,302 9,239 

Total IIIOI1lina caPItal prtMded 3,118,970 2,032,592 2,163,033 

APPlJc:\no~ Dfo' \\ OKKl'CC.\PITAL 

Nt! I'IOI"IC\Kfe'It assets of SEOCO acqUired 1,129,459 - -
PwtI1Ise d Dowell buSlness.nd ISSeis '" North Amenca 438,661 - -
IroYSe '" excess of I~t QIrfef net assets of companies purchased 35,417 - 104,029 

IIIClN5e '" OCher Iont-term Il'IYeStmenlsand receivables 14,029 57,233 40,971 

AddillDn510 fIXed ISSeis 726,578 517,030 1,094,334 

........ "'""" 323,050 290,769 269,626 

ReductIOn of long-term debt 120,509 126,033 13.336 

Effect cI mnanae rate changes on woriMI capital 24,758 28, 1l4 31,306 

I'IIrthases 01 shares lor Treasury 110,867 150,483 63.279 

Oth8 - net 4,795 4,084 12,202 

Total wor1ong ClIpital applied 2,928,123 1,173,746 1,629,083 

I\lT I1\CRt::A.SE '" \\ ORKIl\C CA PITAL • 190,847 $ 858,846 $ 533,950 

I1\CREASt: 11'0 \\ORKI1\C CAPITAL COi\SISTS OF 

II'ICfNSII! (decrelseJ In cunent assets 

CISh Ind Short-term Imreslments S 816,827 $ 866,058 $ 640,395 .- 125,544 (36,382) (56,795) 

1- 87,418 (73,765) 63,711 

.... """"'-. 14,621 (16,368) 26,532 

(I f'ICfU5e) deCreIse In current liabilitIeS 

Aaxlunts and drvodend ~bIe (157,041) 42,611 (76,397) 

Eswnated hlblhty tor taxes on Income (293,310) 20,919 4,545 

BlInk kBns II'Id d@btdueWlthl"oneyeal (403,212) 55,773 (68,041) 

\[T"CREASE" \\ORKI'C CAPITAL • 190,847 $ 858,846 $ 533,950 

~u \{)'J't1i TO CO'~I.IO"TU) t'''A,'CIAL S1'ATt~\ I E1'''TS 

SOtU'\!BEKCDt L1~un:1) (SU ILL'MIlUIGEH. N ,,~ ISCOIlPOKAT£1l IN T il E NET l lt; IU.A!'WS AN"TlI.U::S) ANI) sunSIUlAny CO.\lI'A.'1 lt:S 
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t' INA.l',CIAL STATUIENTS 

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity 

COMMON STOCK INCOME 
Rl.'AINEIJ "'OR 

ISSU ED IN TREASURl' T RASSLATION USE IS 

SHARES AMOUNT SIIARES AMOUNT AlJjUSTM E1'Io'T TIlE BUSINt:SS 

lDoIIaI' armunls 10 IhI:lusancIsI 

BalarK:e, January 1, 1982 302,247,565 $ 307,210 12,978,316 $ 239,889 $ 4,167,312 

Translation adjustment, opening • (25,5611 

Translation adjustment, 1982 
(56,439) 

Purchases for Treasury 1,569,500 63,279 

Issued for Applicon 37,867 (4,005,634) (1,603) 9,842 

Sales tooptionees 337,046 7,804 (137,766) (1,435) 

Net income 1,348,165 

Dividends declared ($0,92 per share) (269,626) 

Balance. December 31, 1982 302,584,611 352,881 10,404,416 300,130 (82,000) 5,255,693 

Translation adjustment, 1983 (57,943) 

Purchases 101' Treasury 3,Oll,000 150,483 

Sales to optionees 
less shares exchanged 395,170 6,656 (60,425) (646) 

Net income 1,084,299 

Dividends declared ($1.00 per share) (290,769) 

Balance, December 31, 1983 302,979,781 359,537 13,354,991 449,967 (139,943) 6,049,223 

Translation adjustment, 1984 (70,212) 

Purchases fOl' Treasury 2,328,000 110,867 

ISStled for SEDCO 52,564 (12,996,526) (433,181) 

Sales to optionees 
less shares exchanged 391,000 9,482 (17,449) (l81) 

Net income 1,182,073 

Dividends declared ($1.12 per share) (323,050) 

Balance, December 31, 1984 303,370,781 $ 421,583 2,669,016 $ 127,472 $ (210,155) $ 6,908,246 

SEE SOTES TO CONSOLlnA'n :n t'l NANC1AL STA'n:~ l t:NTS 

SCIII.U~IlIEI\CF.I\ L IMl'I't: l) (SCII LUMHE IICEII N. \'., ISCORPOIIATt::() IN T i lE N~'Tl l t'RLANI)S ANTII Lt:.sj " " , • " M.O SUBSIDIARY CO),I .. A., ... IES 

38 



2 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

Summary of Accounting 
Policies 
_ The Consolidated Financial Sia le­
ments of Schlumbergcr Limited have 
been prepared in accordance with ac­
counti ng principles generally accepted in 
the United Slates. Within those princi­
ples, the Company's morc important ac­
counting policies are sct fort h below. 

Principles of Consolidation 
The Consolidated Financial Sta le­

ments include the accounts of majority­
CMll00 subsidiaries. Significant ~50% 
owned companies arc carried in invest­
ments in affiliated companies on the 
equity method. Th e pro rata sh are of 
!'e\'C'IlUC and expenses of 50% owned com­
panies is included in the individual C:IP­
lions in the Consolidated Statemen t of 
Income. Schlumbcrgers pro mla share of 
after tax ean)i ngs of other equi ty compa­
nies is included in interes t an d o th e r 
Income. 

'franslation of on-U.S. 
Currencies 

Effective January I, 1982, the Com­
pan). adopted Financial Accounting Sian­
dard No. 52-Foreign Currency 1hmsla­
tion. Under this method . all assets and 
liabilities recorded in funct ional cu rren­
cies other than U.S. dollars are trans­
lated at curren t exchange rates . The 
resulting adjustments a re c harged or 
credi ted direct ly to the stock ho lders' 
Equity section of th e balance shee t. 
Stockholders' Equity has been reduced 
by SiO.2 mi llion, $57.9 mill ion and $56.4 
million in 1984, 1983 and 1982. respec­
tively. Revenue and expenses arc trans-

lated at the weighted average exchange 
rates for the period . 

All transaction gains and losses arc in­
cluded in income in the period in which 
they occur. Transaction gaills included in 
1984 ne t income amounted to $9 million 
compared to 8 M million in 1983 and $ 11 
million in 1982. 

Short-Te rm Investments 
Short-term investments arc stated at 

cost plus accrued interest, which approx­
imates marke t , and comprised mainly 
U.S. dollar time deposits and U.S. Gov­
ernment obligations. 

Inventories 
Inventories are stated prinCipally at 

average or standard cost, which approxi­
mates average cos t , or at market , if 
lower. 

Fixed Asse ts and 
Depreciation 

Fixed assets a rc sta ted at cos t less 
accumu lated depreciation, which is pro­
vided for by charges to income over the 
estimated usefu l lives of the assets by the 
straight-lin e method . Fixed assets in­
clude the cost of Company manufactured 
oilfie ld technical equipment. Expendi­
tures for renewals , replacements and 
betterments a rc capita lized . ~ l aint e­
nance and repairs are charged to operat­
ing expenses as incurred . Upon sale or 
o th er di sposi tion , th e applicab le 
amounts of asset cost and accumulated 
d epreciation are re moved from the ac­
counts and the net amount, less proc'Ceds 
from disposal, is charged or credited to 
income. 

NOTt:S TO F INANCIAL ST A T EMfJIo'TS 

Excess of Investment Over 
Net Assets of Companies 
Purchased 

Costs in excess of ne t assets of pur­
chased companies having an indetermi­
nate life are amortized on a straight-line 
basis over 40 years. Accumulated amor­
tization was 859 million and S48 million 
at Deccmber 31, 198-1 and 1983, 
respectively. 

Deferred Benefit Plans 
Th e COlllpany and it s subsidi aries 

have several voluntary pension and other 
deferrcd benefit plans covering substan­
tially all officcrs and e lllployees, includ­
ing those in countrics othe r than the 
Un ited States. These plans arc substan ­
tially fu lly fu nded with trustees in rc­
spect to pas t and curre nt se rvices. 
Charges to expe nse arc based lIpon costs 
computed by independent actuaries. 

In Francc, the principal pensions are 
providcd for by un ion agreement s ne­
gotiated by a ll e mploye rs withi n an 
industry on a nationwide basis. Benefit s 
when paid arc not ide ntified with partic­
ular employers, but arc made from funds 
obtained throug h concurrent compul­
sory contribu tions from all employe rs 
within each industry based on employee 
salaries. These plans arc accounted for 
on th e defined cont ri bution bas is and 
each year's cont ri butions are chargcd 
currently to expense. 

Taxes on Income 
Sch lumbe rger and it s subs id ia r ies 

compute taxes on income in accordance 
with the tax rules and rC!,'ll lat ions of the 
many taxin g authori t ics where the in-
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come is eanlCd . The income ta.'\: rates im­
posed by thcse tax-ing authorities vary 
substantially. T.'lXable income may differ 
from pretax incomc for financial accoun t­
ing purposcs. To the cxtent thaI differ­
ences are due to revenue or ex pcnse 
items reported in one period for tax pur­
poses and in another period for financial 
account in g purposes , an appropriate 
provision fo r deferred incomc taxes is 
madc. The prov ision s werc not signifi­
cant in 1984, 1983 or 1982. 

Approximately S6.5 billion of consoli­
dated inco me reta in ed for usc in the 
busincss at Dece mbe r 31 , 1984 repre­
sented undistributed earnings of (:onsoli­
dated subsidiaries and Schlumberger's 
pro rata share of 20%-50% owned 
companies. 11 is the policy of the 
Compan y to reinves t s ubstantiall y all 
such undistributed earnings and, accord­
ingly, no provision is made for deferred 
income taxes on those camings consid­
ered to he indefinitely reinvested. 

Investment c redits and o ther allow­
anccs provided by income ta. .. laws of the 
Un ited States and other countries are 
credited to current income ta. .. e ... pense 
on th e flow - through method of 
accounting. 

Net Income Per Share 
Net income per share is computed by 

dividing net income by the average num­
ber of common shares outstand ing dur­
ing the year. 

Research & Engineering 
All research & cngi neering expen ­

ditures are expensed as incurred, includ­
ing costs relating to pate nt s or rights 
whic h may res ult from such 
expenditures. 

Acquisitions 
_ In April 1984, a subsidiary of the 
Compnny acquired 50% of the Dowell 
business and assets in the United States 
from The Dow Chcm iC'J.1 Company and 
in July 1984 , a subsidiary of the 
Company :l(.'(luired 50% of the Canndian 
opemtion ofDowcl1 at a (:ombined cost of 
$439 million. Dowell Schlumbcrger pro­
vides cementing, stimulation and other 
oilfield services. The a<Xluisitions have 
been m:.'COtlll tcd for as purchases and arc 
carried in investments in affiliated 
(:ompanies, including (:ost in e:!(( . .'css of 

the fair vruues of the ne t assets acquired 
amounting to 8196 million which is being 
amortized on a stl1light-line basis over 40 
years. The pro rata share of re\'cnue and 
expenscs, from the dates of aC<luisition, 
is included in the individual captions in 
the Consolidated Statemcnt of Income. 

O n December 24 , 1984, a subSidiary 
of the Company acquired SEDCO, Inc .. 
an offshore drilling contractor operuling 
mainly outside t he United States, at a 
total cost of 8968 mill ion ($482 million in 
cash and approximately 13 million shu res 
of Schlumberger Com mon Stock valued 
at $486 million ). The acqui s ition has 
been accou nted for as a purchase and the 
accounts of SEUCO have becn co nsoli­
dated with thosc of Schlumbcrge r cfTt.>c­
tive De<.-embcr 3 1, 1984 afte r assigning 
estimated fair values to the individual 
assets aC(luired and Iiahilities assumed. 
Cost in excess of net assets aC<luired is 
cu rre ntl y estimated at $372 million 
which will be amorti .. .ed on a straight­
line basis over 40 years. 

If these aC<luisitions had taken place 
on January 1, 1983, the consolidated pro 
fonna unaudited results ofSchlumberger 
would have been: 

yEARE. ... DED 
DECE-\IIl£R 3L. 

Revenue 
Net income 
Net income per share 
(dollars) 

Average shares 
outstanding 
(thousands) 

Fixed Assets 

'''''' 
(Slated '1'1 m,Lllol'I5) 

$7,035 $6,727 
$ 1,236 $i,117 

$ 4.10 $ 3.68 

301,517 303,930 

_ A summary of fixed assets follows: 

DECD.lilEIl 31. , ... '''''' 
""''' $ 
Buildings& 

(Stated ,n m,lIlOI'I$) 

8' $ 66 

improvements 
Machinery and 

722 644 

equipment 4,990 4,068 
Total cost 
Lessaccumulated 

5,793 4,778 

depreciation 2,648 2,157 

$3,145 $2,621 

. Estimated usefu l lives of bllildin~ & 
Improvemel~ts range from 8 to 50 years 
and of machmcry and equipment from 2 
to 15 years. 

Investments in Affiliated 
Companies 
_ Investments in affiliated companies 
at December 31. 1984 comprised mainly 
the Company's 50% investment in the 
worldwide Dowell Schlumber!(cr busi­
ness which aggregated $610 million and 
investm e nts in 50% owned companies 
acquired through the acqu iSi tion or 
SEOCO. TIle excess of the Companys in· 
ves tm e nt in all 50% owned affiliated 
companies over its underl)'ing equity is 
S261 million, representing primarily the 
goodwill ariSing: from the a(;(lui5ition of 
50% of the Dowe ll bUSiness and assets in 
North America. 

Combined financial data for all 5O'l 
owned affi li ated companies are as 
follows: 

DECEMBERJI 

Current assets 
Fixed assets 
Othet assets 

LiabliLties 
EqUity 

... 
(SUIed III '" *&I 

'''' 1.039 

" $1 ,151 

S 851 ... 
$1 ,751 

Equity in undistributed eanlin~ of all 
50% owned companies. since acquisi­
tion , at December 31, 19M and 1983. 
amount<..od 10 $172 million and $238 mil­
lion, respect ivcl)'. 

Long-Term D ebt 
_ Long-term debt consisted of the 
follOWing: 

DECEMIIEIIJI. 

Bank loan due 1990, 
,nterest al money 
martlet base<! ratl!:S 

Other bank loans 

",. 

$800 
'66 , ... 

"" 

"50 101 
,m 

Long-term debt at December31, 19M 
is payable principall) in C. dollan and 
is due $46 million in 1986, 26 milliOn in 
1987, $35 million in 1988, SI6 million in 
1989 and S843 million thereafter 

Lines of C redit 
_ The Company's principal U.S. ~ub­
sidi ary has a Re \'olvi ng Crelilt A~ree­
me nt with a g roup of banks. The 
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agreement pro\ ides that the subsidiary 
ma~ borro\\ up to SI. 2 bi llion unt il De­
rember 31. 1990 at money market based 
rates. of w hieh S800 m ill ion was o ut­
stand ing as of Deccmber 31. 1984 . In 
addit ion , at Occemht' r 3 1. 198'1. th e 
Com pany had a\'ai lablc un used sho rt ­
term lines of credit of S258 million. 

Capital Stock 
_ Th e Com Jl llIl )' is a utho ri ze d to 
issue 500,000.000 shares of Co mmo n 

tock, pa r vnlut· S.O I pe r share, of which 
300.701.765 and 289.624,790 shares 
were outstJl lld in J!; on Dccclllher 31. 1984 
and 1983, respect i\cly. The Company is 
also authori7('d to iss ue 200 ,000, 000 
shares of cumulati \'e Pre fe rred Stock, 
par \'3ll1e S.OJ per share, which lIl ay be 
issued in se ries wit h te rlll l> ,md cond i­
tions de(ermint.'(1 by the Boord of Di rec­
tors .• ~o shares of Pn·fcrrcd Stock han'! 
been issut'tl. lIolders of Common Stock 
and Preferred Stock life entitled to one 
\'ote for each shMe of stock held . 

Opt ions to offil'l.'rs and key c rnplo)ees 
to purchase shares of t he Company's 
Common Stock were gran tt'tl at prices 
equal to 100% affair market value a t date 
of grant 

'&ansactions under ~ t ()('k option plans 
were as follows; 

OutSlandinl 
Jan. 1. 1983 
Granted 
uet'tlsed 

c."""a 
terminated 

OVtstandlnl 
Dec. 31. 1983 
Granted """,,,.., 
c."""a 

termmated 

Outstandml 
Dec. 31, 1984 

EmcI5able at 
Dec.31,1984 

AWllabie for lfint 
Dec. 31. 1983 
Dec. 31.1984 

)<;l'\IIH J I 01"(10," 1'lIle!:: 
01" MMIIU, l' t:1I SH ... IU: 

3,060.635 $ 1.57-74.82 
1,023.550 $43.75-56.88 
(631.044) $ 1.57-54.67 

(226.038) $ 1.57-74.64 

3,227.103 $ 1.57-74.82 
1,744.800 $37.38-51.38 
(555.005) $ 1.57--43.75 

(400.304) $ 2.09-74.82 

4,016.594 $ 2.09 74.72 

1,120.165 $ 2.09_7472 

10,913,635 
9,509.329 

Income 'Illx Expense 
_ The Compa ny is incorporate d in 
the Netherlands Antilles whe re it is sub­
ject to an income tax ra te of 3%. Thc 

Compml~' and its subsidiaries ope rate ill 
over 100 taxing jurisdictions with statu­
tory rates ranging up to about 50%. Con­
so lidat ed ope ratin g re" e nu e of $6.0 
billion in 1984 shown elsewhere in this 
report includes 82.5 billion de rived from 
operations wit hin the United States. On 
a worldwide basiS, the Compan y's c lTcc­
live income tax r.t te was 25% in 198-1, 
22% in 1983 and 25% in 1982. 

Leases and Lease 
Commitments 
_ Total rental expense was 8 159 mil­
lion in 1984 , 8144 million in 1983 and 
$ L49 million in 1982. Fu ture minimuill 
re nt al commitme nts under noncan cel­
able leases for years ending De(.'Cmbc r 
31 are; 1985 - 87·1 million; 1986 - 863 
million; 1987 - S50 million; 1988 - $40 
million; and 1989 - S29 million. For the 
ensuing three fi ve-year period s, th ese 
commitments decrease from 860 million 
to $ 13 milli on . The mi nim uill re nt a ls 
over the remaining te rms of the leases 
aggregateS l 1 million. 

Tax Assessments 
_ 111e u.s. Inte rnal !le"enue Scrvice 
has comple ted its exam inations for the 
years 1970 through 1978 and . as previ­
ous ly re po rt ed , has proposed assess­
me nt s base d upon i nco me fr o lll 
continuing Wire line opc mt ions on thc 
out er cont inent al she lf. Sim ilar assess­
ments are expected for years subseque nt 
to 1978. Th e Compan y is contes tin g 
these assess mc nt s. A tr inl has been 
scheduled in the U. S. District Court in 
lIouston for the years 1970 through 1975. 

~ I anagemellt is of the opinion that the 
reserve for estimated liabilit)' for taxes 
0 11 income is adequate and that any ad­
j ust ments whic h may ult imate ly he 
detennined wilillot materially affe(!lthe 
financial pOS ition or resul ts of operations. 

Contingencies 
_ During 1980, a noa t in~ hotel. the 
Alexander Kie Hand. func t ionin~ as a 
dormitory fo r offshore work crews in the 
North Sea, capsi".ed in a storm. The sub­
structu re of the fl oating hote l had been 
origina lly bu ilt as a dr illing r ig by an 
ind e pe nde nt sh ip ya rd from a d es ig n 
licensed by a subsidiary oflhe Company. 
Th e Co mpa n y's s ub sidia r y wa s no t 
involved in the owne rship or opcra tion of 

NOTES TO FI:l:A.'1CIAL STAT t:.\ IElIo'TS 

the drill ing rig or in its conversion or usc 
as a fl oating hotel. The accident has been 
investigated by a Commission appointed 
by the Norwegian Government , which 
has published its report. In Octohe r of 
1981 and in February of 1982, the 
Compan y's subsidiary. the indepcndent 
shipyard and one of its sulx 'Olltractors 
we re sued in Franee by Ph illi ps 
Petroleum Company Norway and e ight 
oth e rs ope ra t in g as a gro up in the 
Ekofi sk Field in the North Sea and hy 
the Norwegian insurers of the Alexander 
Kielland seeki ng recovery for l os.~es re­
sulti ng from the accident of approxi­
mately $75 mill ion (a t Dece mber 31, 
1984 currency exchange rates). 

While the Company does not believe 
it has liability in this matter, the litigation 
will involve complex inte rnational issues 
which could take scveral vears to resolve 
and involve substantial iegal and other 
costs. In the opinion of tile Company. 
allY liability that might ensue would not 
be mate rial in re la tio n to its fin ancial 
position or results of operations. 

In 1981, a solvent tank fa ilure was dis­
co\'ercd at a Fairchild Semiconductor 
manuf.'Icturing plant in South San Jose, 
California. 111e failu re allegedl y contami­
nated soil and grou nd wate r. Legal ac­
lions claiming ac tual and punit ive 
damages in an ulls pecifi ed :unoun t re­
sult ing from the fail ure arc pcnding. The 
Company docs not believe it has any ma­
tcrialliability in this matte r. 

Pension and Deferred 
Benefit Plans 
_ Expense for pension and defe rred 
benefit plans was 81O-t mill ion, 890 mil­
lion and S90 million, and for compu lsory 
contribut ions fo r French re ti rement 
benefit s was SI7 million, 820 million and 
S24 million in 1984, 1983 and 1982, 
respectively. 

Ac tu a ri a l present valu e of accu mu­
lated benefits at January 1, 1984 and 1983 
for U.S. and Canadian defined be nefit 
plans was $235 mill ion and $201 million, 
respectively, substantially all of which 
were vested . I e t assets ava il able for 
benefit s at January I , 1984 and 1983 for 
such plans were 8326 million and $276 
million, respectively. The assumed rate 
of re tunl used in dete rmining the actuar­
ial present "alu e of acculllulated plan 
benefits for 1984 and 1983 was 7%. 
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Segment Information 

Lecom-
MEA~l!.K E~I E:-;T. ADJ CST. 

OILFI £ LD COi\TRO L & AND 

SE In'ICES COM PONENTS EU~I . COSSOUD .. \TEIl 

pOlly',t 1)II.~in('!;!; COIII -

I i 
JHises 111;0 se~lIIent ,t: 

IN DUSTRY SEC~IE/liT 1984 
(S,",\!O:I,nmdIKlIISi 

(1) Oilfield Scrt'ices a rill 
Operating revenue $3,617 $ 2,362 5 • 5,979 

Customers 
-

(2JMeasurcmellt . Call' Intersegment transfers 
30 (30) 

trot & COllllJOrlcllts. The $ 3,617 S 2,392 • (30) • 5,979 

Oil}ieflf Serdces scg:m('tll 
Operating income $ 1.170 5 161 • 10 • \.341 

offer,~ u:el/.~it(' se rdces to 
tile Ilctro/cllut ilJ(/ustry Interest e~pense 

(153) 

throughout the worM. 
Interest and other income less other 

charges $7 
384 

The Mea:mrem('lI t , Con-
trol & Gom"ollelll ~' 

Income before taxes • 1,572 

segment prodlles Depreciation expense $ 554 5 155 • 3 • 712 

comlm/cr-(Jil/cd desiJ!, lI . Fixed asset additions • 441 • 274 $ 12 • 727 

"uHlIl/netl/dng (Hul t('~ t - At December 31 
illg services. lIIJ(J " UIIII/- Identifiable assets 5 4,473 5 2,338 • (911 • 6.720 

f(Jcture.~ IIIe(lsur'ellle'"t Corporate assets 
4.193 

\ I 
anel control ,Jroelucts amI 
electronic comwmellts. 

Tolal assets 
S 10.913 

wilieh (m! soM to ,mMiC' L'IrrlDUSTRY S EC~tE"'T 1953 

utilities. ~orerllml""/s , 
Operating revenue 

'lllJorato,;es OFlll hull/s-
Customers 53,414 S 2,099 • - • 5.513 

trilll pitlllls primm;ly ill 
Intersegment transfers - 55 (55) -

the U. S. ariel Euro,Je. 
S 3.414 S 2.154 • (55) • 5.513 

\ Sen:ices llIld ,Jrolluct$ Operating income 5 1.187 • 61 • (23) • 1.225 

are dese,;lJelJ ill more de- Interest 6pense 
0161 

tail earlier ill this relw rt . Interest and other income less other 

Firumcilll iliforl/llltiOlI charges-54 
180 

for the years ended Dc- Income before taxes • 1.389 

cemlJer 31. 1984 . 1983 Depreciation expense • 540 • 136 • 2 • 678 

(Jmi 1982IJy illdIlSl/'Ij scI!.- Fixed asset additions • 287 • 224 • 6 • '" men/lwei by ~eoJ!. rlIphic At December 31 
arclI i:.· (n /OIfOlL'S: Identifiable assets S 2.900 S 2.239 • (95) • 5.()44 

Corporate assets 3.309 

Total assets • 8.353 

INDUSTRY SEGM ENT 198! 
Operating revenue 

Customers S 4.054 S 1.971 • - • 6.025 

Intersegment transfers 131 0311 

S 4,054 S 2.102 S 03l) S 6.025 

Operating income 5 1.656 • 34 • (l81 • 1.672 

I nteres! 6pense liP' 

tnterestand other income tess other 
cl'larges- $14 '" 

Income before taxes • 1.799 -
Depreciation expense • 483 • go • 2 • 584 -
Fixed asset additions 

Ii 
• 802 $ 289 • 3 • 1.09' 

AI December 31 
-

Identifiable assets 5 3,242 S 2,325 • (95) • 5·72 

Corporate assets 2,37' 

Total assets • 7. ... -
-
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Ta"$fCrs be­
'IU't'I, $l'J!.nll'IlIs alld /!.l'/}­
i!,rap/lic areOf an: for the 
mo,d part mm/(' at rl'f!. I1 -
lar WiCl's {lwi/aMi' to 
unaffifwll'd ('1I,~tom('r$, 
Crrtaill Oilficltl Sen;icn 
"~ml'ntfixt'd cuu't:. art 
marw/actur('l/ II'i'!.in 
that ,~flJ:ml'lI t ami WIIU" 

are iUPIlfied by \I('OSU'-('­
ment, Control i..~ 
Compolll'lIts. 

Corporatf' a.fJ('/,~ 
la~dy romlJri.sf ~horl­
'I'nli illrt'\tUU·I,t.\ 

DU"/I/:, til" yean 
fruit'd DI"Cl'm/)(',. .Jl . 
19-""', 19bJ 0/1{1 19\2 lit' ; ' 

tlwr .fOll'\ to any j!CllUII­

'nt'nl IlOr lUlt'.1 to (my 
lindt' (U.s-lama I:XC"t'Cdl'd 

10% of crm.folit/nted 0lwr­
ati'l~ r('lf'IIII{'. 

WESTERN 
II EMIS PH ERE 

U.S. OTHER 

GEOG RAPIIIC AREA 1984 

Operating revenue 
Customers $ 2,113 
Int~rea transfers 361 

$ 2,474 

Operating income $ 210 
Interest expense 
Interest and other 

incomeless 
other charges _ $7 

Income before taxes 

At December 31 
tdenltfiable 

'",U $ 2,979 

Corporate assets 

Total assets 

CEOC RAPII ICA REA 19S3 

Operating revenue 
Customers 
Interarea transfers 

Operating Income 

Interest expense 
Interest and other 

income less 
Olhercharges - $4 

Income before taxes 

AI December 31 
Idenllfiable 

.",U 
Corporate assets 

Total assets 

$ 1,652 
300 

$ 1,952 

$ 81 

$ 1.957 

GEOC RA.PII1CA REA 19S! 

Operating revenue 
Customers $ 1,796 
Inletare3 transfers 421 

$ 2,217 

Operating Income $ 255 

Interest expense 
Interest and other 

Income less 
other charges $14 

Income before taxes 

AI December 31 
Identifiable 

.",U 

Corporate assets 

Total assets 

$ 2,135 

0 750 
7 

$ 757 

$ 231 

$ 843 

$ 712 
9 

$ 721 

$ 191 

$ 585 

$ 884 
10 

$ 894 

$ 320 

$ 648 

NOTES TO FlSANCIAL STAT£ME..., " r s 

EASTE ltN II EM ISPH E II E 

01'1I £R 
FRAl\'CE EU ROPEAN OTH,,: R 

$ 573 • 981 $ 1,562 
161 61 471 

$ 734 $ 1,042 $ 2,033 

$ 45 $ 296 • 581 

$ 625 $ 985 $ 1,527 

$ 619 • 867 $ 1,663 
147 22 389 

$ 766 $ 889 $ 2,052 

$ 35 $ 255 $ 681 

$ 650 $ 677 $ 1,354 

$ 632 • 824 $ 1,889 
231 11 358 

$ 863 0 835 $ 2,247 

$ 63 $ 229 $ 799 

$ 724 0 651 $ 1,504 

ADJUST. 
AND CO;o.;SD L· 

ELI.\I . II>ATED 

(Stilted in millions) 

$ $ 5,979 
(1,061) 

$(1,061) • 5,979 

$ (22) $ 1,341 

(153) 

384 
$ 1.572 

$ (239) $ 6,720 

4,193 

$10,913 

$ $ 5,513 
(867) 

$ (867) $ 5,513 

$ (18) $ 1.225 

(116) 

280 
$ 1.389 

$ (179) $ 5,044 

3,309 

$ 8,353 

$ $ 6,025 
(1,031) 

$(1,031 ) $ 6,025 

$ 6 $ 1,672 
(17) 

244 
$ 1,799 

$ (l90) $ 5.472 

2,374 

$ 7,846 
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Supplementary Information I 
_ OJX.'raling ren ' l\ue and rclatftl <.'Os l Report of Independent Accountants 
of goods sold and services <.'OJllpriS(.'{i the 
following: 

10 the Bo.1rt! of Directors and Stockholders 
n : ' IIF'iur u ofSchlumhc rgcr Limitl..'d: 
1).:CI~\1Ht:/lll ,~, 1'1'" ,~ 

(Silled in mIllions) 

Operating revenue 
In our opinion , the aC(;(lmpan yin~ (''OllSolidat<..-d balance sheet and the relatoo "'6 $2.499 $2.140 $2.045 

Services 3.480 3,373 3,980 consolidated stal cnl(:: nl ~ ofincomc. stockholder!.' equity and of chan~cs in 
$5,979 $5,513 $6.025 financial position present r:1irly the financial posit ion ofSchlu mbc rgcr Limitec:! 

Direct operatmgcosts and its subsidia ries at Decemhe r 31, 198-1 and 1983, and the rcsul b of their 
Goodssold $1,561 $1.443 $1.383 operations and the changes in the ir financial posit ion for each of the three ~ eJ.r~ 
Services 2,092 1.945 2,096 in the pe riod e nded Dc cc mlx' r 3 1. 19&-1. in (:on rorllli t~ with gene ra lly aL'Ct'ptcd 

S3,653 S3,388 S3,479 accounting princ iples com istcn tiy npplied. Our eXilminations or these lot.ltC· 

TIlt' capti on " Iull- rest ami o ther in-
ffic nls were made in accordance with generally nCCl'p ted auditing standard~ and 

L'OIllC" includes int l' r(·~ t im:olll l', princi-
acconlingly included such tests or the ilC'L'Ollllting rt.'(.'Ord s and such other audit-

pall)' rrom ~hort·t{'rm illn~stmell ts, or 
ing procc<lures as we ronloid e red 11('(.'CsS<lry in the drcUlmtanccs. 

8390 mill ion , 8298 milli on nnd 825-1 

;£ millio n fo, 1984 , 1983 and 1982 _ 
rcsp('Cth d ~; tJ~ Account s payahle and accn ll, .. d liabil-
ities ar(' sunu nari7.A."{1 a~ rollows: 

1)t.c.~IIU' II ,~ ,~, 

(~led In mi loano) New York, New )ork 
Payroll, vacation.nd Fe brunry 6. 1985 

employee benelits "68 S237 
Trade 320 251 
0.0,,, '" 308 

S942 $796 

Quarterly Results (Unaudited) 
_ The fo llowing tahle SIIJl1marizes resu lts for e ach of the fo ur qu art e rs for the vea l's e nde d 
Dece mbe r 3 1, 1984 and 19&3; . 

O I' EIlATI'IC :o.ETI'I, CO".: 
IIE\'E:\' UE CIIOSS PROFIT· A\IOl:-;T PER SIIARE 

(Slated 01' ml 11OI\S) " .. "'" Quarters- 1984 
First $ 1.404 S 566 S 2" $0.95 
"'ond 1.466 568 292 1.01 
Third 1,516 587 30. 106 
Fourth 1.593 60. 311 106 

$ 5,979 S 2,326 S 1.182 S 410 

Quarters 1983 
First $ 1.417 • 54' S 259" $ 0.89" 
"'ond 1,355 549 286 0.98 
Third 1.337 .30 279 0.96 
Fourth 1,404 501 260 090 

$ 5,513 S 2, 125 S 1,084 S 3.73 

· Operating revenue!ess cost of goods sold and services. 

" !ncludes un,usual i!~ms with, a n~t after-tax ~f~ect of $28 million, 10 cents per share; they Inc!ude the anticipated cost of closln the South San Jose 
manufactunng facIlity at Fairchild, the prOVISion for a loss on the dlsposa! of Accutesl, only partlaUy offset by l()felgn exchange ~,ns. 



Five Year Summary 

l U R 10 \1)[0 DECE\ISI-: R 31. 1 9~1 "'" 19b2 '98' ''''''. 
(Amounts in millions except per share amounts) 

Sl'\I\I 'Rl m' OPE RATIO' S 

R, •• ,,' 
o.'fleld SelvICe5 $ 3,6 17 $ 3,4}4 $ 4,054 $ 3,788 $ 2,814 

t.leasuremenl, Control & Components 2,362 2,099 1,971 1,995 2,070 

Intetest and othet Income 3., 284 25. '.5 153 

GaIA on sale 01 Rowan shares 10. 

• 6,370 $ 5,797 $ 6.284 $ 5,978 $ 5,137 

"Iocrease (decrease) over prior year 10% (8%) 5% 16% 41% 

Cost 01 BOOds sold and servICes • 3,653 $ 3,388 $ 3,479 $ 3,244 $ 2,813 

O$ler,tmllncome 
o.lf,eld ServICes • 1,170 $ 1.187 $ 1,656 $ 1,702 $ 1.184 

"'easurement, Control & Components 161 6 ' 34 131 23. 
[hmlnahons I. (23) (18) (25) (14) 

• 1.341 $ 1,225 $ 1.672 $ 1,808 $ 1,400 

, '%Increase (decrease) 0Yet' pnOl' year .% (27%) (8%) 2.% 42% 

I lI1terest6~ • 153 $ 116 $ 117 $ 108 $ 102 

I lbeson Income $ 3.0 0 3.5 $ 451 $ 580 $ 522 

"" """"" • 1,182 $ 1,084 $ 1,348 $ 1,266 $ 994 

I '\ Increase (decrNSe) Oller Pflor ~af ." (20%) 6% 27% 51% 

P!tcommonShare: 
Net lncome • 4.10 0 3.73 $ 4.60 $ 4.37 • 3.47 

cash diVidendS dechued • 1.12 0 1.00 $ 0.92 $ 0,77 $ 0.63 

Sl \1 \IAR\ 0 '" H'" '\ CIAL IH,." 

N!l111COITIe as "4 of revenue 
,.% '9% 21% 21% " % 

R!lurn on average stockholde"" equity 
,.% 2.% 28% 34% 36% 

FlAed asset addltlOfls • 727 0 517 $ 1,094 $ 1,063 $ 748 

[/eprec.atlOfl UPtf\se • 712 $ 678 $ 584 $ 433 $ 323 

Al'!fage number of shares outstandm& 28' 2.' 2.3 289 286 

ATDt:CE\IB.: R3I," 

Wor.lIl.caPltal • 3,221 $ 3,030 $2,171 $ 1,637 $ 1,249 

""" """ 
$ 10,913 $ 8,353 $ 7,846 $ 6,525 $ 5,242 

t..ona·term debt • .6" 0 455 $ 462 $ 278 0 238 

Stockholdm' eqUIty • 6,992 $ 5,819 $ 5,226 $ 4,235 $ 3,218 

'Net Income Includes $70 million alter.{ax gam ($0.24 per share) on sale of Rowan shares. 
"The December 31, 1984 balance sheellncludes SEOCO which 'HaS acquIred In December 1984. 

- -
" 



46 

DlRECTon s 

OON E. ACKEm lANo 

Partner, J. H. \Vh itne)' & Co. 
New York City 

ROUERT A . CIlA llI'lt~· 

President , Cabot Corporat ion 
Boston , ~ f :tSsadlll se tt s 

HOLAND GE:-IIN · 

Chairman of the Executi ve Committee 
Schlumbcrger 

llEII.NAHD IIANO N 

Former ChiefExccut ive Officer 
Hegic Henault , Paris 

G EOHGE II. JEWELL ° 
Partner, Baker & Hotts, altomcys 
Houston, 'Icxas 

PAUL LEPEIICQ.a 

Managing Director 
Lcperc<llntemational N. \~ 
London 

GEOIIGES DE ~I E:-IIL 

E<:Ollornist, Professor 
Ecole des I fautes Etudes 
CII Sciences Sociales, Paris 

JEAN HIUOUI).a 

Chairman and Chief Ex(.'Cut ive Oflkcr 
Schlu rnbergcr 

FELIX G. nQIIATYN *C 

General Partner, Lazard Frcres & Co. 
New York City 

PIEtUU; MAlIc n , SCI ILm.mJ:;IIC Ell o 

Attorney, Houston, '1cxas 

NICOLAS SEYOOUX 

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 
Gaumonl , Paris 

II ICIlARI) H. SHINNoC 

Former Chairman and Chief Executive 
Officer, ~ l etropol i tan Life Insurdnce 
Comp .. 1Il Y, New ' a rk City 

~IICIIEL \'AJLLA UD * 

President and ChiefOl>erating Officer 
Schlumbe rger 

JEnO~I E n . wn:SNEII * 

Institute Professor. President Emeritus 
~ f ass.1chtlsett s Institute of 'lcchnology 
Cambridge, ~ fassachtlse t t s 

OF)<~ICEns 

JEAN RI.BOUD 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 

~I ICHEL VAJLLAUD 
President and Chief Ope rat ing Offi cer 

ROLA.."'<U GENIN 

Chairman ofthc Executive Committ ee 

AnTI/ UR L1 NDENAUEH 

Executive Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officcr 

O. EUAN BAIHD 

Executive Vice President 

OO:-.'ALD W. BHOOKS 
Executive Vice Pres ident 

8 . GILL CLDIENTS 
Executive Vice President 

MICIIEL COUILLOUD 
Executive Vice President 

JLMMY G. LEE 

Executive Vice Preside nt 

R£NE ~ IIT I EUS 

Executive Vicc President 

ROY H. SUOUHD 

Executive Vice President 

DAVID S. BnOWN Ii\'C 

Secretary and Gcneral Counsel 

JEAN BAllAun 
Vice President 

Vle TOH t: . G IllJALVA 

Vicc President 

ALLEN D. KLEIN 
Vice Prcsident 

A.\'TJ)RE MIS K 

Vice President 

PATRICKJ . B. CORSER 
Treasurer 

W ILLlA,\! W . DUNN 

Controller 

ANDRE LALOUX 

Assistant Secretary 

JAMES A. MAC KENZ IE 

Assistan t Secretary 

THO~IAS O. ROSE 
Assistant Secretary 

In 1984, the following officers were 
clected: 

Donald \ V. Brooks, Execut ivc Vice 
Pres ide nt , responsible for Fairchild 
Scmiconductor operations worldwide. 

8 . Gill C lc me nts, Executive \'i<:e Presi· 
dcnt . 

Patrick J B. Corser, '&ensurer. 

At its February 14 , 19S5 meeting, the 
Board of Directors nominated William 
Clc ments, Jr. and Yoshihiko Morozumi 
for e lection as Directors at the share· 
holders' meeting to be held May 7, 1985. 

Bill Cle me nts is the fou nder and for· 
mer Chairman of sEoco. He was go .... er· 
nor of Texas for four years. 

Yoshihiko Morozumi is Chairman of 
the Schlumbergcr companies in Jal)'1n. 
11 c was Vicc ~ l inister of the ~ l i nistr}' of 
Intem ationallhlde and Industry (!oIlTI) 
and more recently, Chairman Ofjal)'11l 
Electric Power Dcvelopment ComlXlny. 

Viscount "fre nchard of \\'olfc ton was 
elected Chainnan ofSchlumbcrger 
Measurement & Control (U. K.) Ltd. 
Lord u-cnchard spen t thirty rears willl 
Unilc\'c r, where he was Executh-c 
Director, and more recentlv was ~linis· 
terof State at the Department of 
Industry and later at the Ministry of 
Defe nce, in the British Co\·cmmcnl. 

° ~l ember Audit Comm ittee 
* Me mber Executh'e Committcc 
[] ~ I embc r Finance Com mittee 
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OILF IELD SERVICES 

W IRELI'E SEIWICES 

\l ed!.Urt'Jnl'nts of physi­
cal propertil's of under­
~r()lInd formations to 
help I(x.'alc alld definc oil 
and I-:;l~ rt'Sl'T\"o irs and 
il!o~ist in the completion, 
dl·\t·]opnwnt .mel 
production pha'>l's of oil 
welk \l ea$lIrt'II)(,'nh <Ire 
made b, l ow('rin~ cll'C­

Ironi(; i;lsirumcnts in the 
\H'II\ ill tilt' ('n<1 of an 
dl"Ctric ('ah1(' called the 
"win'!inl'-

1)1\11.1. " (; ltr I'ItOl>n~no, 

"ot:R\Kt:S 

Drilling Sen tees 
FOr('l 'eptlillc: drillill~ 
on land and offshore. 
.\nildrill wdl-~ih.· (:om­
puh:r analysis of surfact' 
and dnwnholl' drilljn~ 
data, din'tholl,ll drillin~ 
,>(-'n'iet's. 

Testing and Completion 
Service!. 
Flopt'lro] Johmtol1 "cll 
tl'~tin~; pn'ssuTe mCa!>­
urt'llll'nls; eomplt'l ion 
and worko,cT '>l'ni('('s~ 
production st .. r\'i<.'('s; 
drill ill l! tool n.'ntills. 

Pumping Sen-ices 
))0"" ell S{;hlullllx'r~er 
(50"l OWI1(.'<II: (,'(.'mentine: 
ilnc! well ~limlilation_ 

Schlumberger 

MEASU Rt:\lEST, COSTROL &: COMPOXEXTS 

~IEASl'RE\u,;;\-r &: 

CO'l,'TROL 

EleCiricit) Management: 
c lcctricit} nwtc-rs and 
equipmen t ror e lectric 
power distribution; net­
work prott'el ion s~'~tcm~, 
mcas\lrin~ trJ.mrornwn, 

Water and Ca~ Metering: 
' .... Olter mC{('f\ and dhlri­
but ion syslt.'ms; ~d' 
meters and distribution 
systcms. 

Instruments: IlMe:Tleli(' 
tape data flx'(lrtlc .... ; d,lla 
acqu isition Sy~tl'IIlS; t'il'C­
tronic illstrUIlll'nts; radar 
Simulators; tr.linin~ \~ \­
h~ms; industrial d'lt;IIOJ?;­
ging ilnd teit'lIletn 
systems; tr.lIIsdu(.'('rs. 

Paymatec: clcctronic 
payment sysh.'ms, SIlMrt 
cards; ~'lsol i ll{' pumps; 
lime control dc\-iccs. 

Fairchild Weston SlS­
terns: d a!;l aCXluisition, 
signal procl'ssine: and 
electronic ('Ounternll'as­
ures systems; con trob ror 
nucll'ar power sy~tems. 

Control, Vall es and 
Technolog) : pr()('('~~ con­
trol equipment. l>l'tro­
leum, nuclear and 
industrial \ <Il\'es. 

FAJRClIILll 
SE\IICO'l,lll:CTOR 

Digital: d igi tal logic in­
c1l1din~ .'AST and low­
powcr Schottky 
products. 

Memory & lligh Speed 
Logic: compute r 
me mory products includ­
ing PRO\l S ,md slatic 
RA\lS and hi~h-spccd 
lOOK 1';0. Logic 
products. 

Analog: lincilr, srn;\11 sig­
nal, hybrids. tdccom­
munications ;md 
COlI\puter interfacc 
products. 

Micrologic: microproces­
sors, ~te arr.l)-'S and ceD 
ill\d~in~ products. 

COMPUTER AIDt::D 

S\'STt::"~ 

Sentry: computer con­
trolled ~}'stl'rns ror lest­
ing semiconductors. 

FuctrQn: computer 
cont rolled systems ror 
te~ling printed-circuit 
hoard subasscmhlies. 

Applicon: computer 
aided desi~n and manu­
facturin~ (CAD/c." ... \I ) 
s)'sterns. 

MDSt: computer <Iided 
manufacturing (CA\ll. 
computer bdScd systems 
to translate parts descrip­
tions into instructions ror 
numerically controllf'd 
machine tools. 

Benson: computer aided 
draftin~ products includ­
ing pen and e lectrostat ic 
plotters. 
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I STon TIIA'm:1I .,GIYC> 

\tor,l!;all GII,mlnty lrmt Co. 
\{'\\ York, \ew York 

\tBank HOllston, '\ \. 
Houston, Te\;l~ 

REG ISTIl.A H~ 

\Ior,gall Gllimlllh 'liw,t Co. 
\ew York. \ew )'ork 

\I Bank 1I01l~IOII, \;.A 
Ifollston, 'J('Xil!; 

SClIl.l'.\IIlEItGUI STOell. I'> 

LlSTEI)O~TIIE 

N('w York (tradill~ syml)()] SI.II) 
Paris 
London 
Amsterdam 
Frankfurt 
and Swis~ 
slod {·xchanl.(l·~ 

}-'OK\! JO..II. 

Stockholders Inil\ rt'('('in' 
without dMf,l!;t' ;1'l'OP~ of 
Form 10-1\ filed with the 
S{'('uriti{'s .md ExchJ.IlI!P 
Cornmi~sion 011 f('qlll'st to 
the Sc('rl'lJ.ry, Sehllllllh('r,l!;cr 
Limited, 2i'7l'ark .\\('11\1(', 

\('W York. '\t'\\ York IOli2. 

DF:SIG' 
,\/iltorl GloM'" Ille. 
PIIQTOGIl.APII) 

}ohll Gru(,11 

I 
! 
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